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ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW SUMMARY 

The purpose of this planning study is to determine the need and optimal location of a new interchange on I-65 in southern 

Warren County and to provide safe and reliable connectivity to main arterial routes, including US Route 31W,  KY 884 

(Three Springs Road), and KY 622 (Plano Road) and illustrated in Figure 1.  

 

Figure 1. I-65 Interchange Feasibility Study Area 

 

Environmental overview studies were conducted for the areas noted below in order to provide a snapshot of potential 

issues that will need to be considered during the planning study and will require additional study and evaluation during 

future phases of the project in order to determine the impacts upon them.  This identification process is called a red flag 

study. The red flags that are identified have the potential to affect the scope of work for the future phases of the projects, 

including project schedule, the project budget, and the potential impacts of and mitigation required for the project. This 

overview presents the findings for selected human and natural environmental characteristics in the Interstate 65 New 

Interchange Feasibility Study area.  

 



Methodology 

Desktop analysis, agency coordination, and field reconnaissance were used to identify environmental features and 

resources within the study area and to provide key findings in the following categories: 

• Socioeconomic 

• Land Use 

• Archeology 

• Historic Architectural Review 

• Water Resources 

• Threatened & Endangered Species (TES) 

• Air Quality & Noise 

• UST/HAZMAT Sites 

• Geology/Geotech 

A summary of the “red flag” environmental features and resources for each of the three potential interchange locations 

is presented below and provided in Table 1 located at the end of this narrative.  More detailed information on the specific 

methodologies used, the characteristics of the project study area, and agency coordination is available within the 

appendices attached to this overview.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Socioeconomic 

The Barren River Area Development District conducted the Socioeconomic Demographic Analysis (SDA) for the study area.  

Warren County has 24 census block groups of which seven of these groups are completely or partially within the study 

area as shown in Figure 2.   

 

 
Figure 2. Census Block Groups within the Study Area 

 

The objectives of the SDA are to provide information to inform the decision-making in the development of the community 

engagement efforts for the planning study and to identify any “traditionally disadvantaged” populations that could be 

adversely affected by the project.   

 

The SDA presents an overview of the findings for selected socioeconomic characteristics in the Interstate 65 New 

Interchange Feasibility Study area and used the 2014-2018 American Community Survey (ACS) statistics.  The data 

presented in this document is intended to highlight areas of concern that will require additional analysis should any project 

be advanced to future phases. Statistics are provided for minority, elderly, poverty status, limited English proficiency (LEP), 

and disabled populations for the nation, state, region, county, and block groups located within the project area. The full 

SDA report presents the findings in and near the project area using tables, charts, and maps and is located in Appendix 1. 

 



Race 

As shown in Figure 3, The percentage of racial minority populations in all Census tract block groups spanned by the study 

area is lower than Kentucky’s (12.92%).   

 

 
Figure 3. Minority Population in the Study Area 

 

The most racially diverse block group is Census Tract 115, Block Group 1, which is along the eastern edge of the study area 

near the community of Plano, being 0.13% higher than the 9.75% of the population in the BRADD area identifying as 

minority. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Age (Over 65) 

Three of the seven block groups in the study area have a percentage of persons over the age of 65 that is greater than the 

national percentage of 15.25% or the state percentage of 15.57%.   

 

 
Figure 4. Age 65 and Older Population within the Study Area  

 

As illustrated in Figure 4, Census Tract 108.01, Block Group 2; (19.2%) and Census Tract 108.02, Block Group 2; (14.7%) 

are located in the northern edge of the study area in the vicinity of I-65 where there is dense residential development.  

Census Tract 119, Block Group 2 (19.0%) is located in the southwestern corner of the study area and includes the 

communities of Richpond and Woodburn.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Poverty 

All block groups included in the study area had a significantly lower percentage of individuals living beneath the poverty 

level than the Nation (14.05%), State (17.95%), BRADD region (19.23%), Warren County (17.43%), and the City of Bowling 

Green (25.22%).  

 
Figure 5. Low Income Population in the Study Area 

 

As shown in Figure 5, The seven block groups’ percentages range from 1.41% in Census Tract 119, Block Group 2 in 

southwestern part of the study area to 12.43% in Census Tract 108.01, Block Group 2 in the northwestern portion of the 

study area near I-165.  Four of the seven blocks have less than 5% of people living in poverty. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Disability 

Two block groups in the study area have a higher percentage of individuals living with a disability than the Nation (15.25%), 

State (21.12%), BRADD region (16.35%), Warren County (18.43%), and City of Bowling Green (18.70%).    

 

 
Figure 6. Disabled Population within the Study Area. 

 

As illustrated in Figure 6, The block group with the highest percentage of individuals living with a disability is Census Tract 

108.01, Block Group 2, at 33.30%. Census Tract 119, Block Group 3 in the eastern portion of the study area also exceeds 

the City of Bowling Green (18.70%), Warren County (18.43%), the BRADD region (16.35%), and Kentucky as a whole 

(21.12%).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Limited English Proficiency  

All block groups within the study area had a percentage of the population that speaks English less than “very well” that is 

less than the national percentage of 8.46%.  While Kentucky’s percentage of the population that speaks English less than 

“very well”, 2.27%, is itself much lower than the national percentage, but the percentage overall in Warren County and 

Bowling Green are greater than state average.   

 

 
Figure 7. Low English Proficiency Population within the Study Area 

 

However, in this study area depicted in Figure 7, five block groups in the study area have an even lower percentage than 

Kentucky’s. Three of the five block groups have zero percent and includes Census Tract 115, Block Group 1; Census Tract 

119, Block Group 3; and Census Tract 119, Block Group 4. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Land Use 

South Warren County is growing and is projected to continue growing. Much of the county’s residential growth has 

occurred in the southern portion, particularly in response to new schools being built over the last ten years. This residential 

growth has increased traffic on the connector roadways, both state and county routes, which are unable to sustain the 

demand of the growing community.  

Planning & Zoning 
Planning and zoning, housed in the Bowling Green / Warren County Metropolitan Planning Organization, has guided the 
land use patterns in the area as illustrated in Figure 8.  
 

 
Figure 8. Existing Land Use Zoning within the Study Area 
 
This portion of the County is characterized by patches of small farms and farmland, primarily cropland or pastureland. 
While some of the land in the northern-most portion of the study area, bordering Interstate 165 (formerly Natcher 
Parkway), is a mixture of family residential, planned unit development districts, and agriculture, the Study Area is primarily 
agricultural, with small zones of family residential mixed throughout.  
 
 
 
 



Utilities Limiting Growth  
Water mains exist throughout most of the study area, mostly following main roads and are more readily available to the 
region than sewer. However, these water lines depicted in Figure 9, do not follow I-65 through most of the study area but 
do run parallel and around I-65 at the KY 240/Woodburn Allen Springs Road overpass and south along the corridor to the 
southern border of Warren County.  
 

 
Figure 9. Utilities (Water/Sewer) within the Study Area 
 
The study area has a lack of sewer utilities, primarily south of KY 242 (Richpond Road). There are pressurized and gravity 
sewer mains in the study area, mostly north of Dillard, Neal Howell, and Long Road. There is a sewer main that extends to 
Richpond Road, and south about one mile, following Nashville Road. Sewer utilities are mostly located within the urban 
and suburban sprawl of Bowling Green, which crosses into the norther portion of the study area. Lack of sewage utilities 
in the study area and especially along I-65 will limit the amount of commercial growth around a new interchange. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Farmland Suitability 
Within the study area as shown in Figure 10, approximately sixty percent (59.91%) of the total area is comprised of prime 
farmland.  
 

 
Figure 10.  Farmland Suitability within the Study Area 
 
Nearly nine percent (8.72%) is comprised of farmland of statewide importance, and the remaining is either not prime 
farmland or is an urban area. Soil Type designated as prime farmland within 5 miles of both interchanges is approximately 
sixty-one percent (61%). Of this sixty-one percent (61%), forty-eight percent (48%) is already designated as non-
agricultural use on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM). There is not an anticipation of any additional impacts to these areas, 
other than what is already anticipated, with the installation of a new interchange since these areas are already designated 
for non-agricultural use. Fifty-two percent (52%) of the sixty-one percent (61%) of prime farmland-designated property is 
designated as Agriculture on the FLUM. 
 
‘“Prime farmland" is of major importance in meeting the Nation's short- and long-range needs for food and fiber. Because 
the supply of high-quality farmland is limited, the U.S. Department of Agriculture recognizes that responsible levels of 
government, as well as individuals, should encourage and facilitate wise use of our Nation’s prime farmland. 
 
 
 
 



Future Land Use 
The future land use within the study area as depicted in Figure 11 strongly reflects the southward urban growth of Bowling 
Green, as well as regional developments such as schools and industrial growth. Closer to the city limits of Bowling Green, 
there is a wider range of future land use.  
 

 
Figure 11. Future Land Use within the Study Area 
 
Much of the southern portion of the study area towards Simpson County, however, remains designated for agriculture, 
as zoned. Twenty-eight percent (28%) of the future land use within the study area will be low density, and fifty-seven 
percent (57%) of the future land use will be agricultural. This is a large change from the Zoning Ordinance, which has 
eighty-one percent (81%) of the study area zoned for agriculture. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Regional Development Trends  
Study Area Schools 
The construction and renovation of several schools within the study area is indicative of the recent growth and that to 
come. This includes the construction of South Warren High School and Middle School campus (2010), Plano Elementary 
School (2011), Jody Richards Elementary School (2012), and the current expansion of Richpond Elementary School; as 
well as a proposed new elementary school on Dillard Road, to serve the study area as shown in Figure 12.  
 

 
Figure 12. Public Schools within the Study Area 
 
Simpson County Industrial Growth 
Simpson County borders Warren County to the south. The county line is just a few miles south of one of the proposed 
interchange locations, KY 240/Woodburn Allen Springs Road. The land use across the county lines appear homogeneous 
today, both primarily being used for agriculture, with few homes. Simpson County’s plans to expand their industrial and 
commercial growth northward, following US 31W. Zoning in Simpson Country reflects these future land use plans, as much 
of the land surrounding US 31W north of Franklin is zoned for heavy or light industrial. Because of this specification in 
Simpson County’s Zoning and Comprehensive Plan, water and sewer utilities are much more readily available in the 
northern portion of the Simpson County, than just a few miles north, in southern Warren County. Sewer utilities expand 
up to two miles south of the Warren/Simpson County divide, serving the Wilkey North Industrial Park which is identified 
in Figure 13. 



 
Figure 13.  Industrial Park Zones within and near the Study Area (Simpson & Warren Counties) 
 
Developmental and future land use plans differ greatly between the two counties. While Simpson County plans to 
continue their push of industrial growth northward, Warren County’s Focus 2030 Comprehensive Plan calls for the 
protection and preservation of the county’s prime farmland, as well as maintaining the rural character in the area just 
north of the county’s southern border. Simpson County’s prime farmland is also not contiguous of Warren County’s, 
with Simpson County’s being in the western portion of the region (and thus south west of Warren County). The 
discontinuity of prime farmland is a result of the soil becoming rockier in Simpson County, and less productive for 
farming. 
 
In summary of the land use, the conflicting viewpoints between growth, development, and land use across the 
Simpson/Warren County divide will be important to consider when choosing an interchange location. If an interchange 
near KY 240 were to be selected, the requirements to facilitate the increased amount of truck traffic, such as road 
improvements or creation of a connector road off KY 240, will pose challenges within the study area, as this would be 
disrupting the area’s prime farmland. Considerations of the homes and property owners in the line of a new roadway or 
road alignment will also be necessary. 

 

 

 



Archaeology 

A review of archaeological surveys and site files maintained by the Kentucky Office of State Archaeology identified six 

previously recorded archaeological sites (five prehistoric and one historic) within the study area.  The lack of urban, 

suburban, and commercial development, except for the northwestern quadrant, may have preserved many prehistoric 

sites that would be near ground surface.  Therefore, the study area is considered to have a moderate to high probability 

for prehistoric sites.  Specifically, those areas situated on landforms along or adjacent to drainages and streams.  

Although several areas have been impacted by commercial and planned residential development, most of the study area 

is considered to have a moderate to high probability for containing historic archaeological resources.  The areas of 

highest probability would be located adjacent to roadways as indicated on historic mapping.    

Coordination with the Kentucky Heritage Council will be required along with potential archaeological field surveys if a 

build alternative is selected for the project.  Appendix XX - Archaeological Overview Study for the New I-65 Interchange 

Feasibility/Scoping Study in Warren County, Kentucky, on file with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, contains 

additional information pertinent to the archaeological overview.  All archaeologically sensitive information including 

known site locations has been redacted from public mapping. The full archaeology overview is located in Appendix 2.   

Archaeological Potential of the Interchange Locations 

The proposed interchange at the I-65 and Carter Sims Road intersection is located within an area dominated by mix of 

agricultural and residential use.  Although no previously recorded archaeological sites are located within the immediate 

area, a review of the greater study area suggests this proposed interchange is considered to have a moderate to high 

probability for prehistoric sites.  Minimal development (i.e., urban, suburban, and commercial) would suggest a high 

probability that many prehistoric sites would remain relatively undisturbed and near the ground surface.    

Historic mapping and aerials show a low-density occupation within the immediate area that has remained to the present 

(2020).  The areas of highest probability for historic period archaeological resources would be located adjacent to 

roadways as suggested in historical maps of the area.  

The proposed interchange at the I-65 and Rich Pond Road intersection is located within an area dominated by mix of 

agricultural and residential use.  Although no previously recorded archaeological sites are located within the immediate 

area, a review of the greater study area suggests this proposed interchange is considered to have a moderate to high 

probability for prehistoric sites.  Minimal development (i.e., urban, suburban, and commercial) would suggest a high 

probability that many prehistoric sites would remain relatively undisturbed and near the ground surface.    

Historic mapping and aerials show a low-density occupation within the immediate area that has remained to the present 

(2020).  The areas of highest probability for historic period archaeological resources would be located adjacent to 

roadways as suggested in historical maps of the area.  

The proposed interchange at the I-65 and Woodburn Allen Springs Road intersection is located within an area dominated 

by mix of agricultural and residential use.  One archaeological survey (SHPO ID 114-101) has been conducted adjacent to 

H Murray Road, Matlock Pike, Woodburn Allen Springs Road, and I-65.  The 2007 survey was for a 3 acre borrow area.  

Although no previously recorded archaeological sites have been identified, a review of the greater study area suggests 

this proposed interchange is considered to have a moderate to high probability for prehistoric sites.  Minimal 

development (i.e., urban, suburban, and commercial) would suggest a high probability that many prehistoric sites would 

remain relatively undisturbed and near the ground surface.    

Historic mapping and aerials show a low-density occupation within the immediate area that has remained to the present 

(2020).  The areas of highest probability for historic period archaeological resources would be located adjacent to 

roadways. 

Historic Architectural Overview  

The historic architectural overview identified historic-age (50 years) above-ground properties (buildings, structures, 

districts, and objects) that may be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) through a review 



of the literature, records request and archival research.  A Kentucky Heritage Council (KHC) report of previously 

identified above-ground, historic-age properties listed 219 (233 originally listed, but 14 were duplicates) previously 

identified above-ground properties within the study area.  (See Appendix 3, Attachment A, Table 1) The report also 

identified 121 inventoried properties.  (See Appendix 3, Attachment A, Table 2). Official site numbers will need to be 

requested for these resources during future phases of the study for a more detailed historic properties survey effort.  

The records check indicated the presence of four (4) NRHP-listed properties and one (1) NRHP-eligible property with the 

project study area.  Based on a review of aerial photographs, it appears likely that at least one of the NRHP-listed 

properties has been demolished (WA 115, William P. Neale House).  This assumption should be confirmed in the field.  

(NRHP-listed and eligible properties are listed in Appendix 3, Attachment A, Table 5.) 

Ten cemeteries were also identified within the previous survey results, several of which are associated with nearby 

churches, some are family plots on private properties, and at least one has been relocated.  (Previously identified 

cemeteries are listed in Appendix 3, Attachment A, Table 4.) 

To affirm the status of each of the previously listed properties, additional research was conducted. This research 

included the reviews of Property Valuation Administrator assessment records, current and past aerial photographs and 

Google Street View images.  As a result of this effort, 44 previously identified above-ground properties within the study 

area were determined to have been demolished since the time of initial survey.  (See Appendix 3, Attachment A, Table 6 

for demolished properties.)  In addition to the previously documented properties, the desktop survey identified another 

224 above ground properties that were built between 1805 and 2011 (per assessment records). The majority of the 

newly identified buildings were constructed in the Mid-Century period, with Minimal Traditional and Ranch style homes 

being most prevalent. 

An intensive-level historic structures survey will not necessary for most of the 443 previously or newly identified 

properties.  This includes any properties that have been demolished, any properties that are not 50-years of age 

(modern), any properties that do not appear to meet Criterion C of the NRHP, and/or those that do not retain sufficient 

historic integrity. 

Intensive-level surveys are recommended for the following resources that may be affected by project activities in future 

phases and may require further evaluation: the 4 previously National Register listed properties, the one National 

Register eligible, the twenty-four cemeteries, any potential historic bridges. And twenty-one potentially eligible 

properties under Criterion C, a potential historic district within the Woodburn community, and photographs of, and any 

historic-age above-ground properties that have not been previously photographed and documented.  One bridge has 

been identified within the study area thus far (WAB 1047). A full historic architectural overview is located in Appendix 3. 

Historical Potential of the Interchange Locations 

Within the potential interchange locations, there are five previously identified historic resources, three newly identified 

historic-age resources, and one cemetery.  The three newly identified historic resources are recommended for no 

further study (ID #s 061, 063, and 140).  The newly identified cemetery (ID #062) should be surveyed prior to any 

construction activities.  Of the previously identified resources, two are demolished (11400070 and 11400290), one is 

recommended for no further study (11400261), and two warrant additional study.  The following two resources may be 

eligible for listing in the NRHP: 11400278, 5037 Richpond Road and WA 107, the Jesse R. Kirby House. 

Figures 14, 15, 16, and 17 present the location of the historic architectural resources noted above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

                                           Figure 14.   Historical Architectural Resources near the KY 240 Location  



                       Figure 15.   Historical Architectural Resources near the KY 242 Location  

 

 

 

 



               Figure 16.   Historical Architectural Resources near the Carter Sims Road Location (East Side) 



                   Figure 17.   Historical Architectural Resources near the Carter Sims Road Location (West Side) 



 

Water Resources 

The Study Area is intensely karst, characterized by numerous sinkholes and caves.  Kentucky Speleological Survey (KSS) 

data and other documentation identified 14 known caves, 1,033 mapped sinkholes, and ten mapped springs scattered 

throughout the Study Area. KSS records identified Carter Cave as being located in the Carter Sims Road area. However, at 

the reported cave location field reconnaissance identified a large sinkhole filled with debris. The property owner advised 

that the sinkhole formerly had an underground passage before it was filled with debris. The Carter Sims Road area also 

has four (4) mapped sinkholes, but none were within the KY 242 or KY 240 proposed interchange locations.  Surface 

streams are limited because much of the drainage is subsurface. West Fork Drakes Creek and two (2) unnamed tributaries 

are in the southeast corner of the Study Area, and there are six (6) unnamed tributaries in the central and northeast 

sections of the Study Area that are not connected with other surface streams due to karst drainage.  

The Kentucky Division of Water (KDOW) listed West Fork Drakes Creek as a 303(d) / 305(b) impaired water within the 

Study Area, due primarily to PCB contamination from industrial sources, pH from upstream sources, and excessive 

temperature from loss of riparian habitat.  

National Wetland Inventory (NWI) mapping identified numerous features, including 418 ponds, 45 vegetated emergent 

wetlands, 12 shrub-scrub wetlands, and 33 forested wetlands, with larger wetlands mainly in the south central and 

northeast parts of the Study Area. More detailed water resources information is located within the Third Rock Red Flag 

Technical Memorandum, Appendix 4.  

Water Resource Potential of the Interchange Locations 

The proposed interchange areas at KY 242 and KY 240 each contain one (1) unmapped tributary that is not connected with 

other surface waters. There are no streams in the Carter Sims Road area.  

The proposed KY 240 interchange area has one unmapped wetland and two (2) ponds. There is 100-year floodplain along 

West Fork Drakes Creek and within low elevations associated with sinkholes. None of the three (3) locations contain 100-

year floodplain. Figure 18 depicts the water resources within the study area. 

 

Figure 18.  Water Resources within the Study Area 

 



Threatened & Endangered (T&E) Species Habitat 

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) lists 14 T&E species that should be considered as part of the effect analysis 

for the project including three (3) species of bats, Kentucky cave shrimp, Price’s potato bean, and nine (9) mussel 

species. 

Critical habitat for the Indiana bat is present within the study area. Additionally, scattered forested tracts, mostly in the 

eastern half of the Study Area, provide suitable summer habitat for the Indiana bat and roost habitat for the northern 

long-eared bat. Field reconnaissance verified the presence of suitable forested and foraging bat habitat (i.e. forests 

and/or water sources) and Price’s Potato-bean (forest edges) within all proposed interchange locations.  Approximately 

two (2) acres of forested habitat for the Indiana bat and northern long-eared bat is in the proposed KY 240 interchange 

area.  The Carter Sims Road and KY 242 areas contain individual trees and narrow forested fence lines that provide bat 

habitat. Figure 19 identifies the forested habitat and caves within the study area. 

              Figure 19.  Forested Habitats and Caves within the Study Area 



The Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources (KDFWR) advised that watersheds along the southern end of 

the Study Area in the vicinity of West Fork Drakes Creek are designated as conservation areas for mussel species, aquatic 

species, and crayfish species (See Appendix X). Any underground streams at the proposed interchange locations could 

represent habitat for Kentucky cave shrimp. Field reconnaissance identified no habitat for the listed mussels within the 

proposed interchange areas. More detailed information on threatened and endangered species habitat is located within  

the Third Rock Red Flag Technical Memorandum, Appendix 4. 

Air Quality and Noise 

Warren County is in the South-Central Kentucky Intrastate Air Quality Control Region. The region is in attainment for all 

six (6) pollutants included in the National Ambient Air Quality Standards.   Numerous Activity Category B, C, D, and E 

sensitive noise receptors as defined by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) were identified within the Study 

Area.  However, no such sensitive noise receptors are located within the target interchange areas. 

UST/HAZMAT 

Oil and gas wells are scattered throughout the Study Area but none were identified within the target interchange areas. 

(See Exhibits 3.1 and 3.2 in Appendix 4.)  Sixty-seven UST/Hazmat records were identified within, or in proximity to, the 

Study Area.  (See to Table 2, pages 8 thru 10 in Appendix 4.)  Most are industrial and/or commercial facilities located 

along existing roadways. It is recommended that the identified records within the proposed interchange location target 

areas be further investigated during preliminary design. Figures 20 and 21 presents the location of UST/HazMat sites, oil 

and gas wells within the study area. 

               Figure 20.  UST/HazMat sites, Oil and Gas Wells within the Study Area (Northern Section) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Figure 21.  UST/HazMat sites, Oil and Gas Wells within the Study Area (Southern Section) 

 

Geology 

Karst Conditions 

The karst conditions are considered similar for either of the three interchanges since all three interchanges are in an 

area of high karst potential with CK-EHMP Karst/sinkhole Hazard Score of severe for the study area and mapped 

sinkholes. The dominate lithology in the area is karst conducive limestone. The subsurface bedrock conditions within the 

study area has a high karst potential. The Carter Sims Road interchange area appears to have 14 mapped sinkholes, KY 

242 interchange area appears to have three (3) mapped sinkholes, and KY 240 interchange area appears to have one (1) 

mapped sinkhole. Sinkhole treatments and associated costs will need to be considered for construction and should be 

performed in accordance with Section 215 Treatment of Open Construction. More detailed information on karst is 

located within the Geotech Overview Summary, Appendix 5. 

 

Water Wells, Springs and Streams 

The water wells, springs, and streams are considered similar for either of the three interchanges. Approximately 62 

domestic water and other wells and 26 springs have been identified in the study area. Two springs and a water well are 

identified near Carter Sims Road Interchange area, two (2) water wells and a spring are identified west of I-65 near KY 

242 interchange area, and one (1) water well is identified west of I-65 near KY 240 interchange area. Seasonally high-

water tables, flooding, shallow groundwater and springs are associated with karst terrain within the study area. If 

impacted during construction, special construction will be required to close the wells, and spring boxes and/or granular 

material may be required in the vicinity of springs for drainage. More information on water wells, springs and streams is 

located within the Geotech Overview Summary, Appendix 5. 

Gas and Oil Wells 

Approximately 78 oil and gas well types have been identified in the study area. No specific gas, oil wells or other types of 

wells were identified within the Carter Sims Road or KY 240 interchange areas, therefore the gas and oil wells are 

considered similar for either of these two interchanges. One gas, oil wells or other types of wells was identified within 



the KY 242 interchange area. More information on gas and oil wells is located within the Geotech Overview Summary, 

Appendix 5. 

Cut Slope Considerations 

Cut slope considerations are similar for either new interchange. The low topographic relief indicates that cut slopes are 

likely to be shallow. Cut slopes in soil should be 2H;1V or flatter. Cut slopes in limestone can consider a steeper slope of 

0.5H:1V, provided this steeper slope is supported by subsurface information. Geotechnical test boring program and 

analysis would be required to determine final cut and embankment slopes base on subsurface conditions encountered. 

Depending on the depth to bedrock, roadway excavations may not produce enough quantities of select durable rock for 

treating subgrade stability issues and embankment foundation material. Roadway profile borings and rockline soundings 

will be required to better define on-site select rock quantities from roadway excavations and/or recommended rock 

borrow quantity. More information on cut slope considerations is located within the Geotech Overview Summary, 

Appendix 5. 

Embankment and Subgrade Considerations 

Embankment and subgrade considerations are similar for either new interchange. New embankment construction may 

only be required at locations where approach embankments need to be enlarged to accommodate the wider structures, 

and at possible new interchange locations. Embankments constructed of durable rock materials generally exhibit 

adequate stability at 2H:1V slope ratios. Flatter embankment slopes may be required for higher embankments 

constructed from nondurable shales or in areas where embankments are founded on alluvial materials. Alluvial soils can 

be expected along major drainage courses such as the West Drake Creek. Low shear strengths and high settlement 

potentials are generally associated with alluvial deposits that may require controlled placement of embankment. 

Consolidation settlements and short-term embankment stability problems are common for roadway embankments in 

alluvial floodplains. Any saturated, soft, or unstable areas encountered within new embankment foundation or 

pavement subgrade limits should be drained and stabilized utilizing non-erodible granular embankment or durable 

limestone from roadway excavation or select rock borrow. Rock may be required to stabilize soft soils and to maintain 

positive drainage due to the clay soils. Subgrade problems for both pavements and embankment foundations may occur 

where existing pavement is removed, or embankment foundation construction is performed on the low to medium 

plastic clays and highly plastic fat clays. The extent of this subgrade stability issues will depend on the time of 

construction and the seasonal water table fluctuations, therefore, coarse aggregate working platforms and/or 

geotextiles or other treatment with positive drainage may be needed in some areas during construction. More 

information on embankment and subgrade considerations is located within the Geotech Overview Summary, Appendix 

5. 

Structures 

Structures considerations are similar for either of the new interchanges. Bridges and other drainage structures will be 

required for the new interchange. Reinforced concrete box culverts along the proposed alignment may also need to be 

replaced or extended. It can be anticipated the culverts within the project corridor are likely supported by either a non-

yielding or yielding foundation system. Soil corrosivity testing should be conducted for any new structure. Review of 

KYTC geotechnical reports conducted for existing structures indicates that the bridges are supported by rock bearing 

foundation systems, which include spread footings or steel H-piles driven to bedrock. A detailed geotechnical 

investigation will be required to determine the foundation support systems for new or widened structures. More 

information on structures is located within the Geotech Overview Summary, Appendix 5. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 1  

I-65 Interchange Scoping / Feasibility Study (KYTC Item 3-402) 

Environmental “Red Flags” by Proposed Interchange Location 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Features Carter Sims Road 

KY 242  

(Richpond Road) 

KY 240  

(Woodburn Allen 

Springs Road) 

S
o

c
io

e
c
o

n
o

m
ic

 

Race Lower than state 

percentage 

Lower than state 

percentage 

Lower than state 

percentage 

Age (Over 65) Greater than state 

percentage 

Greater than state 

percentage 

Greater than state 

percentage 

Poverty Lower than state 

percentage 

Lower than state 

percentage 

Lower than state 

percentage 

Disability Greater than state 

percentage 

Greater than state 

percentage 

Greater than state 

percentage 

Limited English 

Proficiency 

Lower than state 

percentage 

Lower than state 

percentage 

Lower than state 

percentage 

L
a
n

d
 U

se
 

 Mix of agricultural and 

residential use 

Mix of agricultural and 

residential use 

Mix of agricultural and 

residential use 

  
  
  
  
  
  

A
rc

h
a
e
o

lo
g
y
 

Prehistoric No previously recorded 

archaeological sites, 

Moderate to high 

probability for prehistoric 

sites,  

 

No previously recorded 

archaeological sites, 

Moderate to high 

probability for prehistoric 

sites,  

One archaeological survey 

conducted in area. 

Moderate to high 

probability for prehistoric 

sites,  

Historic No previously recorded 

archaeological sites, highest 

probability for historic 

period resources would be 

adjacent to roadways,  

No previously recorded 

archaeological sites, highest 

probability for historic 

period resources would be 

adjacent to roadways,  

No previously recorded 

archaeological sites, highest 

probability for historic 

period resources would be 

adjacent to roadways,  

  
  
H

is
to

ri
c
 P

ro
p

e
rt

ie
s 

 Yes 

 

Further Investigations 

Required 

 

Two (2) previously 

recorded properties; 

Three (3) newly identified 

properties, including one 

(1) potential cemetery.  

Yes 

 

Further Investigations 

Required 

 

Two (2) previously 

recorded properties 

Yes 

 

Further Investigations 

Required 

 

One (1) previously 

recorded property, since 

demolished; 

One (1) newly identified 

property 
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N
o
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Sensitive Noise 

Receptors 

No No No 

U
S

T
/H

a
z
 

USTs / HazMat Sites Three (3) unspecified spill 

occurrences; Warren 

RECC Plano Substation 

No Two (2) unspecified spills 

G
e

o
te

c
h

 

Karst Four (4) mapped sinkholes No No 

Gas and oil wells None One (1) None 

Cut slope, 

embankment, 

subgrade and 

structure 

considerations 

Similar considerations for 

all interchange alternatives 

Similar considerations for 

all interchange alternatives 

Similar considerations for all 

interchange alternatives 

W
a
te

r 
R

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

Floodplain No No No 

Streams No One (1) unmapped 

tributary 

One (1) unmapped tributary 

NWI Wetland 

Features 

No No One unmapped wetland & 

two (2) ponds 

Water Wells No No No 

Groundwater Wells No No No 

Wellhead Protection 

Areas 

No No No 

Springs No No No 

303(d)/ 305(b) Listed 

Streams 

No No No 

Special Waters No No No 

T
&

E
 S

p
e
c
ie

s 
H

a
b

it
a
t 

Indiana / Northern 

Long-eared Bat 

Forested Habitat 

Individual trees and narrow forested fence lines provide 

bat habitat 

Approximately two (2) ac of 

forested bat habitat 

Mussel Habitat No No No 

Kentucky Cave 

Shrimp Habitat 

Underground streams could provide habitat 

Price’s Potato Bean 

Habitat 

Forest edges may provide habitat 

KSS Caves Carter Cave listed; field 

investigation identified 

large sinkhole filled with 

debris at reported cave 

location; property owner 

advised that the sinkhole 

had an underground 

passage before it was filled 

with debris 

No No 



Appendices 

  Appendix 1: Barren River Area Development District Socioeconomic Demographic Analysis 

  Appendix 2: Archaeology Overview 

  Appendix 3: Historic Architectural Overview  

    Historic Architectural Overview Appendix 

  Appendix 4: Third Rock Red Flag Technical Memorandum 

  Appendix 5: Geotech Overview Summary 



I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study  
Southern Warren County, Kentucky 
 

 

Appendix C-2 
 

 



TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 

Prepared for: John Mettille 

Michael Baker International 

Prepared by: Cory Bloyd 

Project Ecologist 

Subject: KYTC Item 3-402 

I-65 Feasibility / Scoping Study

Red Flags Summary

Submitted: June 23, 2020 

INTRODUCTION 

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) has retained Michael Baker International (Michael 

Baker) to develop a Feasibility / Scoping Study to determine if there is a need for an additional 

interchange on I-65 in the southern portion of Warren County, and if so, to identify the optimal 

location for the new interchange. Third Rock Consultants, LLC (Third Rock) was subcontracted by 

Michael Baker to provide environmental analysis sufficient for a planning level Environmental 

Overview (EO) to be prepared by Michael Baker.  

For purposes of this Technical Memorandum, “Study Area” refers to the geographic area illustrated 

in Figure 1, page 2. 

METHODOLOGY 

Third Rock personnel conducted desktop analysis, agency coordination, and field reconnaissance to 

identify following environmental features that warrant consideration during the development of 

preliminary design (“red flags”):  

• jurisdiction and special use water resources

• federal and state-listed threatened and endangered (T&E) species habitat

• underground storage tank (UST) systems and hazardous materials

• sensitive noise receptors

GIS analysis of publicly available mapping, aerial imagery, and occurrence data was used preliminarily 

to identify and quantify red flag features within the Study Area.  Identified features were field-verified 

via windshield survey within three (3) proposed intersection locations, or “target areas,” at Carter 

Sims, Richpond (KY 242), and Woodburn Allen Springs Roads (KY 240).   
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Figure 1. Study Area 
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FINDINGS 

Findings are summarized in Table 1 (pages 5 - 7) and Table 2 (pages 8 -10), and illustrated on the 

following exhibits included in Appendix A:   

• Exhibits 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, and 1.4 Water Resources  

• Exhibits 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 T&E Species Habitat 

• Exhibits 3.1 and 3.2 UST / Hazardous Material Sites 

Photo documentation of field reconnaissance is compiled in Appendix B. 

Jurisdictional and Special Use Water Resources 

The Study Area is intensely karst, characterized by numerous sinkholes and caves. Kentucky 

Speleological Survey (KSS) data and other documentation identifies 14 known caves, 1,033 mapped 

sinkholes, and ten mapped springs scattered throughout the Study Area.  Surface streams are limited 

because much of the drainage is subsurface.  West Fork Drakes Creek and two (2) unnamed 

tributaries are in the southeast corner of the Study Area, and there are six (6) unnamed tributaries in 

the central and northeast sections of the Study Area that are not connected with other surface 

streams due to karst drainage.  The Kentucky Division of Water (KDOW) lists West Fork Drakes 

Creek as a 303(d) / 305(b) impaired water within the Study Area, due primarily to PCB 

contamination from industrial sources, pH from upstream sources, and excessive temperature from 

loss of riparian habitat.  The proposed interchange areas at KY 242 and KY 240 each contain one (1) 

unmapped tributary that is not connected with other surface waters. There are no streams in the 

Carter Sims Road area. 

National Wetland Inventory (NWI) mapping identifies numerous features, including 418 ponds, 45 

vegetated emergent wetlands, 12 shrub-scrub wetlands, and 33 forested wetlands, with larger 

wetlands mainly in the south central and northeast parts of the Study Area. The proposed KY 240 

interchange area has one unmapped wetland and two (2) ponds. There is 100-year floodplain along 

West Fork Drakes Creek and within low elevations associated with sinkholes.  None of the three (3) 

locations contain 100-year floodplain. 

T&E Species Habitat 

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) lists 14 T&E species that should be considered as part of 

the effect analysis for the project including three (3) species of bats, Kentucky cave shrimp, Price’s 

potato bean, and nine (9) mussel species (Appendix C).  

In addition to critical habitat for the Indiana bat, scattered forested tracts, mostly in the eastern half 

of the Study Area, provide suitable summer habitat for the Indiana bat and roost habitat for the 

northern long-eared bat. Field reconnaissance verified the presence of suitable forested and foraging 

bat habitat (i.e. forests and/or water sources) and Price’s Potato-bean (forest edges) within all 

proposed interchange locations. Approximately two (2) acres of forested habitat for the Indiana bat 

and northern long-eared bat is in the proposed KY 240 interchange area. The Carter Sims Road and 

KY 242 areas contain individual trees and narrow forested fence lines that provide bat habitat. 
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Kentucky Speleological Society (KSS) records (Appendix C) identified Carter Cave in the Carter Sims 

Road area, although field reconnaissance identified a large sinkhole filled with debris at the reported 

cave location. The property owner advised that the sinkhole formerly had an underground passage 

before it was filled with debris. The Carter Sims Road area also has four (4) mapped sinkholes, but 

none were within the KY 242 or KY 240 proposed interchange locations.  

The Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources (KDFWR) advised that watersheds along 

the southern end of the Study Area in the vicinity of West Fork Drakes Creek are designated as 

conservation areas for mussel species, aquatic species, and crayfish species (Appendix C). Any 

underground streams at the proposed interchange locations could represent habitat for Kentucky 

cave shrimp. Field reconnaissance identified no habitat for the listed mussels within the proposed 

interchange areas.  

USTs and Hazardous Materials 

While oil and gas wells are scattered throughout the Study Area as illustrated on Exhibits 3.1 and 3.2 

(Appendix A), none were identified within the target areas.  Review of the Environmental Data 

Resources (EDR) Report (Appendix D) identified 67 UST/Hazmat records within, or in proximity to, 

the Study Area as summarized in Table 2, pages 8 thru 10.  Most are industrial and/or commercial 

facilities along existing roadways.  Those located within the proposed interchange location target 

areas warrant further examination during preliminary design.  

Sensitive Noise Receptors 

While the Study Area contains numerous sensitive noise receptors, none were identified within the 

proposed interchange target locations.   
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1  Feature identified within Study Area boundary.   
2  Special Waters are defined as Cold Water Aquatic Habitats, Outstanding State/National Resource Waters, Exceptional Waters, State Wild Rivers, and Federally Designated Wild / Scenic Rivers 

Table 1. Desktop Sources and Citations 

Features 

Identified1 

(Y or N) Comment(s) Citation 

W
a
te

r 
R

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

Floodplain Y A 100-year floodplain along West Fork Drakes Creek, and within low elevations associated with 

sinkholes, was identified within the Study Area. No 100-year floodplains were identified within the 

proposed interchange locations at Carter Sims, Richpond, or Woodburn Allen Springs Roads.  

National Flood Hazard Layer for Warren County, Kentucky. October 19, 2016. Washington, District 

of Columbia. Federal Emergency Management Agency Map Service Center; [Accessed June 4, 

2020]. 

Streams Y Nine (9) mapped streams were identified within the Study Area; West Fork Drakes Creek, two 

(2) unnamed tributaries to West Fork Drakes Creek, and six (6) unnamed tributaries that do not

connect with named surface waters due to karst topography.  One (1) of these mapped unnamed

tributaries was identified within the proposed interchange location at Richpond Road.  Field

surveys indicate an unmapped stream channel within the proposed interchange location at

Woodburn Allen Springs Road.

The Study Area is located within four (4) HUC-12 watersheds; 051100020903, 051100020902, 

051100020606, 051100020607.   

High Resolution National Hydrography Dataset (NHD) - File Geodatabase Extract for Kentucky. 

January 01, 2002. Reston, Virginia. U.S. Geological Survey; [Accessed June 4, 2020]. http://prd-

tnm.s3-website-us-west-

2.amazonaws.com/?prefix=StagedProducts/Hydrography/NHD/State/HighResolution/GDB/

The 8, 10 and 12-digit Hydrologic Unit Boundaries for Kentucky.  January 1, 2004.  Kentucky Natural 

Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet, Office of Information Services (NREPCOIS) 

and the Kentucky Geological Survey (KGS); [Accessed June 10, 2020]. 

https://kygeoportal.ky.gov/geoportal/catalog/main/home.page 

NWI Wetland Features Y Numerous National Wetland Inventory (NWI) wetlands are mapped in the Study Area.  These 

include: 418 ponds (PUB and PUS), 45 vegetated wetlands (PEM and PAB), 12 wetlands dominated 

by shrubs (PSS), and 33 forested wetlands (PFO). No NWI wetlands were identified within the 

proposed interchange locations at Carter Sims, Richpond, or Woodburn Allen Springs Roads.  

However, field surveys indicate unmapped wetlands and two (2) ponds within the Interchange 

location at Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  

Wetlands in Kentucky. April 04. 2017. Washington, District of Columbia. U.S. Fish and Wildlife 

Service; [Accessed June 4, 2020]. http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/Data-Download.html 

Water Wells Y Sixty-one water wells were identified within Study Area.  No water wells were identified within 

the proposed interchange locations at Carter Sims, Richpond, or Woodburn Allen Springs. 

Water Wells in Kentucky. June 4, 2020. University of Kentucky. Lexington, Kentucky. Kentucky 

Geological Survey; [Accessed June 4, 2020]. 

http://kgs.uky.edu/kgsweb/download/rivers/WWELLS.ZIP. 

Groundwater Wells Y Fourteen groundwater wells and 24 groundwater monitoring wells were identified within the 

Study Area.  No groundwater wells were identified within the proposed interchange locations at 

Carter Sims, Richpond, or Woodburn Allen Springs Roads.   

Groundwater Wells. January 1, 2002. Frankfort, Kentucky. Kentucky Division of Water; [Accessed 

June 4, 2020]. ftp://data.gis.eppc.ky.gov/shapefiles/dow_groundwater_wells.zip. 

Wellhead Protection 

Areas 

N No wellhead protection areas are within the Study Area.  Kentucky Division of Water - Wellhead Protection Areas. November 25, 2019. Frankfort, Kentucky. 

Kentucky Division of Water; [Accessed June 4, 2020]. 

Springs Y Ten springs were identified within the Study Area.  No springs were identified within the 

proposed interchange locations at Carter Sims, Richpond, or Woodburn Allen Springs Roads. 

Springs in Kentucky.  March 10, 2015. University of Kentucky. Lexington, Kentucky. Kentucky 

Geological Society; [Accessed June 4, 2020]. 

http://kgs.uky.edu/kgsweb/download/rivers/springs.ZIP 

303(d) Listed Streams Y One (1) stream, West Fork Drakes Creek, is listed as a 303(d) impaired water within the Study 

Area. Pollutants are listed as PCBs in fish tissue from industrial point source discharge, pH from 

upstream sources, and temperature from loss of riparian habitat.  No 303(d) listed streams were 

identified within the proposed interchange locations at Carter Sims, Richpond, or Woodburn 

Allen Springs Roads.   

Kentucky Division of Water - 303(d) Approved TMDLs (Streams). October 5, 2016. Frankfort, 

Kentucky. Kentucky Division of Water; [Accessed June 4, 2020]. 

ftp://data.gis.eppc.ky.gov/shapefiles/dow_approved_tmdl_08x10.zip 

305(b) Listed Streams Y One (1) stream, West Fork Drakes Creek, is listed as a 305(b) impaired water within the Study 

Area. No 305(b) listed streams were identified within the proposed interchange locations at 

Carter Sims, Richpond, or Woodburn Allen Springs Roads. 

Kentucky Division of Water - 2016 Integrated Report 305(b) Assessed Streams. July 22, 2019. 

Frankfort, Kentucky. Kentucky Division of Water; [Accessed June 4, 2020]. 

ftp://data.gis.eppc.ky.gov/shapefiles/dow_305b_2016.zip 

Special Waters2 N No Coldwater Aquatic Habitats, Outstanding State/National Resource Waters, Exceptional 

Waters, State Wild Rivers, or Federally Designated Wild / Scenic Rivers were identified within the 

Study Area. 

DOW Exceptional Use Waterbodies. February 17, 2020. Frankfort, Kentucky. Kentucky Division of 

Water; [Accessed June 4, 2020]. 

ftp://data.gis.eppc.ky.gov/shapefiles/dow_special_use_waterbodies.zip. 

http://prd-tnm.s3-website-us-west-2.amazonaws.com/?prefix=StagedProducts/Hydrography/NHD/State/HighResolution/GDB/
http://prd-tnm.s3-website-us-west-2.amazonaws.com/?prefix=StagedProducts/Hydrography/NHD/State/HighResolution/GDB/
http://prd-tnm.s3-website-us-west-2.amazonaws.com/?prefix=StagedProducts/Hydrography/NHD/State/HighResolution/GDB/
https://kygeoportal.ky.gov/geoportal/catalog/main/home.page
http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/Data-Download.html
http://kgs.uky.edu/kgsweb/download/rivers/WWELLS.ZIP
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1  Feature identified within Study Area boundary.   
2  Special Waters are defined as Cold Water Aquatic Habitats, Outstanding State/National Resource Waters, Exceptional Waters, State Wild Rivers, and Federally Designated Wild / Scenic Rivers 

Table 1. Desktop Sources and Citations 

Features 

Identified1 

(Y or N) Comment(s) Citation 

T
&

E
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p
e

c
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USFWS IPaC T&E 

Species List 

Y The USFWS lists 14 threatened or endangered species that must be considered as part of the 

effect analysis for the project:  Gray Bat (Myotis grisescens), Indiana Bat (Myotis sodalis), Northern 

Long-eared Bat (Myotis septentrionalis), Clubshell (Pleurobema clava), Fanshell (Cyprogenia stegaria), 

Pink Mucket (Lampsilis abrupta), Rabbitsfoot (Quadrula cylindrica cylindrica), Rink Pink (Obovaria 

retusa), Rough Pigtoe (Pleurobema plenum), Sheepnose (Plethobasus cyphyus), Snuffbox (Epioblasma 

triquetra), Spectaclecase (Cumberlandia monodonta), Kentucky Cave Shrimp (Palaemonias ganteri), 

Price’s Potato-bean (Apios priceana).  Critical habitat for the Indiana bat has been identified within 

the Study Area.  See Appendix C. 

IPAC Trust Resource Report, Consultation Code: 04EK1000-2020-SLI-1272.  Event Code: 04EK1000-

2020-E-03303. June 5, 2020.  United States Fish and Wildlife Service. Frankfort, Kentucky. 

OKNP Records Y The Office of Kentucky Nature Preserves (OKNP) reports 20 occurrences of endangered, 

threatened, or special concern plants and animals monitored by their office within one mile of the 

proposed interchange locations at Carter Sims Road, Richpond Road, or Woodburn Allen Springs 

Road.  A total of 121 occurrences are reported for the entire Study Area. All occurrences within 

the Study Area are described in Appendix C. 

Office of Kentucky Nature Preserves.  Letter Response, Project ID 20-0161. June 8, 2020. Frankfort, 

Kentucky.   

 

Office of Kentucky Nature Preserves.  Letter Response, Project ID 20-0167. June 12, 2020. Frankfort, 

Kentucky.   

KDFWR and KDOW 

Records 

Y The Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources (KDFWR) comment letter indicated 

the following federally listed species are known to occur within five (5) miles of the Study Area: 

Gray bat (Myotis grisescens), Northern Myotis (Myotis septentrionalis), Snuffbox (Epioblasma 

triquetra), Clubshell (Pleurobema clava), Interior Least Tern (Sternula antillarum athalassos)  See 

Appendix C. The Kentucky Division of Water (KDOW) reports that there are two (2) HUC 14s 

(05110002220070 and 05110002220070) identified by KDFWR as a priority conservation area for 

mussel species of greatest conservation need, and the entire HUC 8 (05110002) is identified by 

the KDFWR as a conservation area for aquatic species and crayfish species.  See Appendix C. 

Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources.  Letter Response. June 15, 2020.  Frankfort, 

Kentucky. 

 

Kentucky Division of Water.  Email Response.  June 5, 2020.  Frankfort, Kentucky. 

Forests Y Approximately 1,567 acres of forested habitat (summer Indiana and northern long-eared bat roost 

habitat) is visible on aerial imagery within the Study Area.  Field surveys indicate individual trees 

and narrow forested fence lines at the proposed intersection locations at Carter Sims and 

Richpond Roads.  There are approximately two (2) acres of forest at the proposed intersection at 

Woodburn Allen Springs Road.   

ESRI. World Imagery. ArcGIS Map Service layer. Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. 

Redlands, California. [Accessed June 4, 2020]. http://services.arcgisonline.com/arcgis/services 

KSS Cave Records Y The Kentucky Speleological Survey (KSS) reports 105 caves within three (3) miles of the Study 

Area.  Fourteen of these caves are located within the Study Area.  One (1) cave, identified as 

Carter Cave by the KSS, is in vicinity of the proposed interchange location at Carter Sims Road.   

See Appendix C.  Field surveys indicate a large, debris and lumber filled sinkhole at the reported 

cave location. The property owner reports that an underground passage was once present in this 

sinkhole until the sinkhole was filled with debris starting approximately nine (9) years ago.   

Kentucky Speleological Survey.  E-mail Response. June 4, 2020. Frankfort, Kentucky. 

Quarries / Mine Adits 

(Topographic 

Quadrangle) 

N No quarries or mine adits were identified within the Study Area or within one ½ mile of the 

Study Area.  

Rockfield quadrangle, Kentucky. 1:24,000. November 2, 2005. Frankfort, Kentucky. Kentucky Natural 

Resources & Environmental Protection Cabinet, Kentucky Geological Survey, Division of 

Geographic Information, GIS; [Accessed June 4, 2020].  ftp://ftp.kymartian.ky.gov/krg/.  

Bowling Green South quadrangle. 1:24,000. November 2, 2005. Frankfort, Kentucky. Kentucky 

Natural Resources & Environmental Protection Cabinet, Kentucky Geological Survey, Division of 

Geographic Information, GIS; [Accessed June 4, 2020].  ftp://ftp.kymartian.ky.gov/krg/.  

Woodburn quadrangle. 1:24,000. November 2, 2005. Frankfort, Kentucky. Kentucky Natural 

Resources & Environmental Protection Cabinet, Kentucky Geological Survey, Division of 

Geographic Information, GIS; [Accessed June 4, 2020].  ftp://ftp.kymartian.ky.gov/krg/.  

Drake quadrangle. 1: 24,000. November 2, 2005. Frankfort, Kentucky. Kentucky Natural Resources & 

Environmental Protection Cabinet, Kentucky Geological Survey, Division of Geographic 

Information, GIS; [Accessed June 4, 2020].  ftp://ftp.kymartian.ky.gov/krg/. 

ftp://ftp.kymartian.ky.gov/krg/
ftp://ftp.kymartian.ky.gov/krg/
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1  Feature identified within Study Area boundary.   
2  Special Waters are defined as Cold Water Aquatic Habitats, Outstanding State/National Resource Waters, Exceptional Waters, State Wild Rivers, and Federally Designated Wild / Scenic Rivers 

Table 1. Desktop Sources and Citations 

Features 

Identified1 

(Y or N) Comment(s) Citation 

T
&

E
 S
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Quarries / Mine Adits 

(Geologic Quadrangle) 

N No quarries or mine adits were identified within the Study Area or within ½ mile of the Study 

Area. 

Rainey III, Henry C.  Geology of the Rockfield Quadrangle, Kentucky.  1:24,000.  1964.  Lexington, 

Kentucky.  The Commonwealth of Kentucky, University of Kentucky, Kentucky Geological 

Survey.  [Accessed June 5, 2020]. http://kymartian.ky.gov/gqmaps1z/. 

Shawe, Fred R.  Geology of the Bowling Green South Quadrangle, Kentucky.  1:24,000.  1963.  

Lexington, Kentucky.  The Commonwealth of Kentucky, University of Kentucky, Kentucky 

Geological Survey.  [Accessed June 5, 2020].  http://kymartian.ky.gov/gqmaps1z/. 

Shawe, Fred R.  Geology of the Woodburn Quadrangle, Kentucky.  1:24,000.  1963.  Lexington, 

Kentucky.  The Commonwealth of Kentucky, University of Kentucky, Kentucky Geological 

Survey.  [Accessed June 5, 2020]. http://kymartian.ky.gov/gqmaps1z/. 

Moore, Samuel L.  Geology of the Drake Quadrangle, Kentucky.  1:24,000.  1963.  Lexington, 

Kentucky.  The Commonwealth of Kentucky, University of Kentucky, Kentucky Geological 

Survey.  [Accessed June 5, 2020]. http://kymartian.ky.gov/gqmaps1z/. 

Quarries  

(Shapefile) 

N No quarries were identified within the Study Area.  One (1) quarry was identified within ½ mile 

of the Study Area.  

Outlines of Kentucky Quarries. March 01, 2005. 1st Edition. University of Kentucky. Lexington, 

Kentucky. Kentucky Geological Survey; [Accessed June 5,2020]. 

http://kgs.uky.edu/kgsweb/download/geology/kyquarry.zip 

Karst, e.g. Sinkholes Y 1,033 sinkholes were identified within the Study Area and 1,462 sinkholes within ½ mile of the 

Study Area.  Four (4) sinkholes are mapped within the proposed intersection location at Carter 

Sims Road.  There are no mapped sinkholes within the proposed intersection locations at 

Richpond or Woodburn Allen Springs Roads.   

GIS Sinkhole Coverage for the Karst Areas of Kentucky. January 01, 2003. Lexington, Kentucky. 

Kentucky Geological Survey; [Accessed June 5, 2020]. 

http://kgs.uky.edu/arcgis/rest/services/KYWater/KYSinkholes/MapServer. 

Permitted Mine 

Boundaries 

N No permitted mine boundaries were identified within the Study Area or within ½ mile of the 

Study Area. 

Permitted Mine Boundaries. Shapefile vector data. November 30, 2018. Frankfort, Kentucky. 

Kentucky Division of Mine Permits; [Accessed June 5, 2020]. 

ftp://data.gis.eppc.ky.gov/shapefiles/Permitted_Mine_Boundaries.zip 

Mined-Out Areas N No mined-out areas were identified within the Study Area or within ½ mile of the Study Area. Statewide Mined Out Areas - All Coal Seams. December 5, 2019. Frankfort, Kentucky. 

Commonwealth of Kentucky, Department for Natural Resources, Office of Mine Safety and 

Licensing; [Accessed June 5, 2020]. ftp://data.gis.eppc.ky.gov/shapefiles/mmis_MinedOutAreas.zip 
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Sensitive Noise 

Receptors 

N Numerous Activity Category B, C, D, and E sensitive noise receptors as defined by the Federal 

Highway Administration (FHWA) were identified within the Study Area.  However, no such 

sensitive noise receptors are located within the target interchange areas.  

Google Earth. [Accessed June 11, 2020]. https://www.google.com/earth/ 

Air Quality  

(Non-Attainment) 

N Warren County is in the South-Central Kentucky Intrastate Air Quality Control Region, which is 

in attainment for all six (6) pollutants included in the National Ambient Air Quality Standards 

(NAAQS). 

  

Kentucky’s Air: Kentucky Division for Air Quality FY2019 Annual Report.  2019.  Frankfort, 

Kentucky.  Kentucky Division for Air Quality.  [Accessed June 11, 

2020].  https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-

Protection/Air/Division%20Reports/DAQ%202019%20Annual%20Report.pdf 

 

EnviroMapper for Envirofacts. United States Environmental Protection Agency.  [Accessed June 11, 

2020].  https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/em4ef.home 

  

U
S

T
 USTs / HazMat Sites Y The Environmental Data Resources (EDR) report was subcontracted and reviewed.  Of the initial 

sites identified by the EDR Report (Appendix D), 67 sites were determined to be within (or in 

proximity to) the Study Area and as such represent a potential UST/Hazmat concern requiring 

additional consideration.  Those sites are summarized in Table 2, pages 8 and 9. 

EDR Area / Corridor Report, Inquiry Number 6081392.5ss: June 3, 2020. Environmental Data 

Resources. 
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Woodburn Allen Springs Roads (KY 240) 

Carter Sims Road Proposed Interchange Target Area 

Orphan site with inadequate location information 

Note:  Address not provided for SPILL records. 

Table 2.  UST and Hazardous Materials Sites 

Site ID Facility Name Street City Records 

0 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO. LP 5646 OLD NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN FINDS, RCRA-VSQG, ECHO 

1   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

2   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

3 INTERNATIONAL PAPER, BOWLING GREEN CONTAINER 5150 NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN FINDS, US AIRS, ECHO, INST CONTROL, SHWS, US AIRS, RCRA-VSQG, UST, RGA HWS 

4 SCOTT HEALTH CARE 5150 S. NASHVILLE ROAD BOWLING GREEN FINDS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO 

5 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY (WKU) FARM 406 ELROD RD BOWLING GREEN UST 

6   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

7 AT&T MOBILITY - NASHVILLE CELL TOWER ENGINE NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN SWF/LF, KY AIRS 

8 SOUTHERN KENTUCKY MAINTEANCE INC - JAMIE WILLIAMS 6198 NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN AST 

9   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

10   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

11   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

12 R. C. COMPONENTS INC 373 MITCH MCCONNELL DR BOWLING GREEN FINDS, RCRA-LQG, ECHO, MANIFEST, SPILLS 

13   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

14   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

15 CERTA MEDICAL SOLUTION 540 CALUMET COURT BOWLING GREEN RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 

16 MCCOY FARM 2636 THREE SPINGS RD BOWLING GREEN RGA HWS, SHWS, FINDS 

17   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

18 WRIGHT IMPLEMENT OF BOWLING GREEN 1330 PLANO RD BOWLING GREEN FINDS, ECHO, AST 

19 BP BROKERAGE CO INC 3735 THREE SPRINGS RD BOWLING GREEN EDR Hist Auto 

20 RICH POND HARDWARE & FARM SUPPLY 8050 NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN UST, SPILLS, EDR Hist Auto 

21 SOUTH WARREN HIGH SCHOOL 8140 NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN UST,AST, FINDS 

22 CROSSROADS IGA #781 8381 NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN UST 

23 RICH POND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 530 RICHPOND RD BOWLING GREEN UST, FINDS 

24 FERGUSON OIL CO 8 ST BOWLING GREEN EDR Hist Auto 

25   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

26 RUBENS AUTO SERVICE 2371 PLANO RD BOWLING GREEN UST 

27   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

28   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

29 JIMMY SANDERS INC / RICH POND CROP SVC 1753 RICH POND RD BOWLING GREEN UST, FINDS, ECHO, RMP, SSTS, SPILLS 

30 KY 622 DRUMS HWY 622 PLANO SHWS 



KYTC Item 3-402 

I-65 Scoping / Feasibility Study 

Red Flags Summary 

Page 9 of 10 (Plus Appendices) 
 

Prepared for Michael Baker International 

Prepared by Third Rock Consultants, LLC June 23, 2020 
KY19-059 / Red Flags Summary 06-23-20 

Woodburn Allen Springs Roads (KY 240) 

Carter Sims Road Proposed Interchange Target Area 

Orphan site with inadequate location information 

Note:  Address not provided for SPILL records. 

Table 2.  UST and Hazardous Materials Sites 

Site ID Facility Name Street City Records 

31 PLANO COUNTRY STORE 3205 PLANO RD BOWLING GREEN UST 

32   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

33   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

34   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

35   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

36 CROSSROADS MARKET 11890 NASHVILLE RD WOODBURN UST, EDR Hist Auto 

37 WOODBURN AUTO 11944 NASHVILLE RD WOODBURN UST 

38 US 31W WOODBURN DUMP 12088 NASHVILLE RD WOODBURN FINDS 

39   WOODBURN SPILLS 

40  2448 OLD UNION CHURCH RD BOWLING GREEN LEAD 

41   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

42   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

43   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

44 THE KENTUCKY STONE CO US 31 W 7 MI N OF FRANKLIN KY WOODBURN UST 

45   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

46 SEARS PROPERTY 944 WHITES CHAPELS RD BOWLING GREEN RGA HWS, SHWS, CDL 

47   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

48 RICH POND MARKET 8051 NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO, EDR Hist Auto 

49 MCKINNEY & DOWELL PROPERTY 7320 PLANO ROAD BOWLING GREEN SHWS, CDL 

50 NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PSC LLC DBA AT & T MOBILITY 4662 NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN AST 

51 USDA-ARS ANIMAL WASTE MGMT RESEARCH UNIT 230 BENNETT LANE BOWLING GREEN RCRA NonGen / NLR 

52 CAREY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 4790 NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN SWF/LF, HIST LF 

53 KEITH FARM PONDS OFF US 31W BOWLING GREEN SHWS 

54 WESTERN KY TRACTOR NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN UST 

55 BOWLING GREEN RESIDENTIAL LANDFILL W OF OLD LOUISVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN SWF/LF 

56 KIRIU, USA 359 MITCH MCCONNEL WAY BOWLING GREEN RCRA-SQG 

57 KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 2096 THREE SPRINGS RD BOWLING GREEN FINDS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO 

58 WARREN CO STATE MAINTENANCE GARAGE 2160 THREE SPRINGS RD BOWLING GREEN UST 

59 TRIPLE K CONSTRUCTION INC LANDFILL 312 HILLWOOD DR FRANKLIN SWF/LF, HIST LF, Financial Assurance 

60 BG FOOD MART 4805 NASHVILLE RD BOWLING GREEN UST 

61 LEE CRAFTON FARM 2000 S. CEDAR BLUFF RD WOODBURN FINDS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO, UST 
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Woodburn Allen Springs Roads (KY 240) 

Carter Sims Road Proposed Interchange Target Area 

Orphan site with inadequate location information 

Note:  Address not provided for SPILL records. 

Table 2.  UST and Hazardous Materials Sites 

Site ID Facility Name Street City Records 

62 FLEX MARKET 245 CENTRAL AVE BOWLING GREEN UST 

63 WARREN RECC PLANO SUBSTATION CARTER SIMS RD BOWLING GREEN N/A 

64   BOWLING GREEN SPILLS 

65 KITCHENS GROCERY JCT OF KY 622 & WHITES CHAPEL RD DRAKE UST 

66  I-65 NEAR 16.298 MM BOWLING GREEN ERNS 

67  NATCHER PARKWAY - EB AT THE 1.5 MM BOWLING GREEN ERNS 
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Exhibit 1.2 - Water ResourcesSurvey area was obtained from Michael
Baker International on January 1, 2020.
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Exhibit 1.3 - Water ResourcesSurvey area was obtained from Michael Baker International on January 1, 2020.  USGS
topographic mapping was obtained for the Bowling Green South, Drake, Rockfield
and Woodburn 7.5' quadrangles.
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Exhibit 1.4 - Water ResourcesSurvey area was obtained from Michael Baker International on January 1, 2020.  USGS
topographic mapping was obtained for the Bowling Green South, Drake, Rockfield
and Woodburn 7.5' quadrangles.
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Exhibit 2.1 - T&E Species HabitatSurvey area was obtained from Michael
Baker International on January 1, 2020.
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Exhibit 2.2 - T&E Species HabitatSurvey area was obtained from Michael
Baker International on January 1, 2020.
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Exhibit 2.3 - T&E Species Habitat
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Exhibit 2.4 - T&E Species Habitat
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Exhibit 3.1 - USTs / Hazardous MaterialsSurvey area was obtained from Michael
Baker International on January 1, 2020.
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Exhibit 3.2 - USTs / Hazardous MaterialsSurvey area was obtained from Michael
Baker International on January 1, 2020.
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Mapped Stream at Proposed Richpond Road (KY 242) Intersection, 
North View  DSC05587.jpg

Mapped Stream at Proposed Richpond Road (KY 242) Intersection, 
South View  DSC05588.jpg

Mapped Stream at Proposed Richpond Road (KY 242) Intersection, 

North View  DSC05587.jpg

Mapped Stream at Proposed Richpond Road (KY 242) Intersection, 

South View  DSC05588.jpg

Sinkhole (Carter Cave) at Proposed Carter Sims Road Intersection  

DSC05582.jpg

Sinkhole (Carter Cave) at Proposed Carter Sims Road Intersection  

DSC05584.jpg

Sinkhole (Carter Cave) at Proposed Carter Sims Road Intersection  

DSC05586.jpg

Unmapped Pond 1 and Wetland at Proposed Woodburn Allen Springs 

Road (KY 240) Intersection  DSC05589.jpg
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Unmapped Pond 1 and Wetland at Proposed Woodburn Allen Springs 

Road (KY 240) Intersection  DSC05590.jpg

Unmapped Pond 1 and Wetland at Proposed Woodburn Allen Springs 

Road (KY 240) Intersection  DSC05591.jpg

Unmapped Pond 2 and Wetland at Proposed Woodburn Allen Springs 

Road (KY 240) Intersection  DSC05592.jpg

Unmapped Pond 2 and Wetland at Proposed Woodburn Allen Springs 

Road (KY 240) Intersection  DSC05593.jpg
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1

Ryan McGregor

From: Vogeler, Samantha N (EEC) <samantha.vogeler@ky.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 5, 2020 12:34 PM
To: Ryan McGregor
Cc: KY19-059_Michael_Baker_I-65_Scoping_Study; Chelsey Olson
Subject: RE: Request For Information

West Fork Drakes Creek is not supporting for aquatic life, primary contact recreation, secondary contact recreation. 
West Fork Drakes Creek is impaired for channelization and habitat loss. 
 
There are two HUC 14s (05110002220070 and 05110002220070) identified by the Kentucky Department of Fish & 
Wildlife Resources as a priority conservation area for mussel species of greatest conservation need. 
 
The entire HUC 8 (05110002) is identified by the KDFWR as a conservation area for aquatic species and crayfish species. 
 
The project area is identified as karst intense. 
 
Regards, 
 
Samantha Vogeler 
 
Environmental Scientist V 
Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet 
Water Quality Certification Section 
300 Sower Blvd, Frankfort, KY 40601 
Office: 502-782-6995; Cell: 502-229-6661 
Samantha.Vogeler@ky.gov 
 
 
 

From: Ryan McGregor [mailto:rmcgregor@thirdrockconsultants.com]  
Sent: Thursday, June 04, 2020 7:45 AM 
To: Vogeler, Samantha N (EEC) <samantha.vogeler@ky.gov> 
Cc: KY19-059_Michael_Baker_I-65_Scoping_Study <KY19-059_Michael_Baker_I-
65_Scoping_Study@thirdrockconsultants.onmicrosoft.com>; Chelsey Olson <colson@thirdrockconsultants.com> 
Subject: Request For Information 
 

**CAUTION**  PDF attachments may contain links to malicious sites.  Please contact the COT Service Desk 
ServiceCorrespondence@ky.gov for any assistance. 

 

Samantha, 
 
Can you please provide us with any known significant aquatic resources as well as any data you may have on water 
quality, groundwater resources and water wells in the vicinity of the attached project? 
 
 
Thanks, 
 



2

Ryan McGregor 
Third Rock Consultants, LLC |2526 Regency Road | Suite 180 | Lexington, KY  40503 
Cell: (270) 206-5676 | www.thirdrockconsultants.com 
 



1

Ryan McGregor

From: Vogeler, Samantha N (EEC) <samantha.vogeler@ky.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 8, 2020 1:20 PM
To: Ryan McGregor
Cc: KY19-059_Michael_Baker_I-65_Scoping_Study
Subject: RE: Request For Information

I apologize, the other HUC is 05110002220090. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Samantha Vogeler 
 
Environmental Scientist V 
Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet 
Water Quality Certification Section 
300 Sower Blvd, Frankfort, KY 40601 
Office: 502-782-6995; Cell: 502-229-6661 
Samantha.Vogeler@ky.gov 
 
 
 

From: Ryan McGregor [mailto:rmcgregor@thirdrockconsultants.com]  
Sent: Monday, June 08, 2020 1:17 PM 
To: Vogeler, Samantha N (EEC) <samantha.vogeler@ky.gov> 
Cc: KY19-059_Michael_Baker_I-65_Scoping_Study <KY19-059_Michael_Baker_I-
65_Scoping_Study@thirdrockconsultants.onmicrosoft.com> 
Subject: RE: Request For Information 
 
Samantha, 
 
Thank you for the information.  I have one question regarding the HUC 14s you mentioned that there were two 
impacted as priority conservation areas but they are the same 14 digit ID number.  Could you clarify which two HUC 14s 
are impacted?   
 
Thanks, 
 
Ryan McGregor 
Third Rock Consultants, LLC |2526 Regency Road | Suite 180 | Lexington, KY  40503 
Cell: (270) 206-5676 | www.thirdrockconsultants.com 
 

From: Vogeler, Samantha N (EEC) <samantha.vogeler@ky.gov>  
Sent: Friday, June 5, 2020 12:34 PM 
To: Ryan McGregor <rmcgregor@thirdrockconsultants.com> 
Cc: KY19-059_Michael_Baker_I-65_Scoping_Study <KY19-059_Michael_Baker_I-
65_Scoping_Study@thirdrockconsultants.onmicrosoft.com>; Chelsey Olson <colson@thirdrockconsultants.com> 
Subject: RE: Request For Information 
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West Fork Drakes Creek is not supporting for aquatic life, primary contact recreation, secondary contact recreation. 
West Fork Drakes Creek is impaired for channelization and habitat loss. 
 
There are two HUC 14s (05110002220070 and 05110002220070) identified by the Kentucky Department of Fish & 
Wildlife Resources as a priority conservation area for mussel species of greatest conservation need. 
 
The entire HUC 8 (05110002) is identified by the KDFWR as a conservation area for aquatic species and crayfish species. 
 
The project area is identified as karst intense. 
 
Regards, 
 
Samantha Vogeler 
 
Environmental Scientist V 
Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet 
Water Quality Certification Section 
300 Sower Blvd, Frankfort, KY 40601 
Office: 502-782-6995; Cell: 502-229-6661 
Samantha.Vogeler@ky.gov 
 
 
 

From: Ryan McGregor [mailto:rmcgregor@thirdrockconsultants.com]  
Sent: Thursday, June 04, 2020 7:45 AM 
To: Vogeler, Samantha N (EEC) <samantha.vogeler@ky.gov> 
Cc: KY19-059_Michael_Baker_I-65_Scoping_Study <KY19-059_Michael_Baker_I-
65_Scoping_Study@thirdrockconsultants.onmicrosoft.com>; Chelsey Olson <colson@thirdrockconsultants.com> 
Subject: Request For Information 
 

**CAUTION**  PDF attachments may contain links to malicious sites.  Please contact the COT Service Desk 
ServiceCorrespondence@ky.gov for any assistance. 

 

Samantha, 
 
Can you please provide us with any known significant aquatic resources as well as any data you may have on water 
quality, groundwater resources and water wells in the vicinity of the attached project? 
 
 
Thanks, 
 
Ryan McGregor 
Third Rock Consultants, LLC |2526 Regency Road | Suite 180 | Lexington, KY  40503 
Cell: (270) 206-5676 | www.thirdrockconsultants.com 
 



June 05, 2020

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Kentucky Ecological Services Field Office
J C Watts Federal Building, Room 265

330 West Broadway
Frankfort, KY 40601-8670

Phone: (502) 695-0468 Fax: (502) 695-1024
http://www.fws.gov/frankfort/

In Reply Refer To: 
Consultation Code: 04EK1000-2020-SLI-1272 
Event Code: 04EK1000-2020-E-03303  
Project Name: KY19-059 I-65 Scoping / Feasibility Study, Item 3-402
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

Your concern for the protection of endangered and threatened species is greatly appreciated. The 
purpose of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) 
(ESA) is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the ecosystems 
upon which they depend may be conserved. The species list attached to this letter fulfills the 
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the ESA to 
provide information as to whether any proposed or listed species may be present in the area of a 
proposed action. This is not a concurrence letter; additional consultation with the Service may be 
required.

The Information in Your Species List:

The enclosed species list identifies federal trust species and critical habitat that may occur within 
the boundary that you entered into IPaC. For your species list to most accurately represent the 
species that may potentially be affected by the proposed project, the boundary that you input into 
IPaC should represent the entire “action area” of the proposed project by considering all the 
potential “effects of the action,” including potential direct, indirect, and cumulative effects, to 
federally-listed species or their critical habitat as defined in 50 CFR 402.02. This includes effects 
of any “interrelated actions” that are part of a larger action and depend on the larger action for 
their justification and “interdependent actions” that have no independent utility apart from the 
action under consideration (e.g.; utilities, access roads, etc.) and future actions that are 
reasonably certain to occur as a result of the proposed project (e.g.; development in response to a 
new road). If your project is likely to have significant indirect effects that extend well beyond the 
project footprint (e.g., long-term impacts to water quality), we highly recommend that you 

http://www.fws.gov/frankfort/
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coordinate with the Service early to appropriately define your action area and ensure that you are 
evaluating all the species that could potentially be affected.

We must advise you that our database is a compilation of collection records made available by 
various individuals and resource agencies available to the Service and may not be all-inclusive. 
This information is seldom based on comprehensive surveys of all potential habitats and, thus, 
does not necessarily provide conclusive evidence that species are present or absent at a specific 
locality. New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution 
of species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list.

Please note that “critical habitat” refers to specific areas identified as essential for the 
conservation of a species that have been designated by regulation. Critical habitat usually does 
not include all the habitat that the species is known to occupy or all the habitat that may be 
important to the species. Thus, even if your project area does not include critical habitat, the 
species on the list may still be present.

Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the ESA, 
the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. The Service recommends that 
verification be completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project 
planning and implementation for updates to species lists and associated information. To re-access 
your project in IPaC, go to the IPaC web site (https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/), select “Need an 
updated species list?”, and enter the consultation code on this letter.

ESA Obligations for Federal Projects:

Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the ESA and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et 
seq.), Federal agencies are required to utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the 
conservation of threatened and endangered species and to determine whether projects may affect 
threatened and endangered species and/or designated critical habitat.

If a Federal project (a project authorized, funded, or carried out by a federal agency) may affect 
federally-listed species or critical habitat, the Federal agency is required to consult with the 
Service under section 7 of the ESA, pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service 
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed 
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered 
Species Consultation Handbook" at: http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC- 
GLOS.PDF

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having 
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the 
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) 
(c)). Recommended contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12. For 
projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological evaluation 

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/
http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF
http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF
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▪

similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may affect listed 
or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat.

ESA Obligations for Non-federal Projects:

Proposed projects that do not have a federal nexus (non-federal projects) are not subject to the 
obligation to consult under section 7 of the ESA. However, section 9 of the ESA prohibits certain 
activities that directly or indirectly affect federally-listed species. These prohibitions apply to all 
individuals subject to the jurisdiction of the United States. Non-federal project proponents can 
request technical assistance from the Service regarding recommendations on how to avoid and/or 
minimize impacts to listed species. The project proponent can choose to implement avoidance, 
minimization, and mitigation measures in a proposed project design to avoid ESA violations.

Additional Species-specific Information:

In addition to the species list, IPaC also provides general species-specific technical assistance 
that may be helpful when designing a project and evaluating potential impacts to species. To 
access this information from the IPaC site (https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/), click on the text “My 
Projects” on the left of the black bar at the top of the screen (you will need to be logged into your 
account to do this). Click on the project name in the list of projects; then, click on the “Project 
Home” button that appears. Next, click on the “See Resources” button under the “Resources” 
heading. A list of species will appear on the screen. Directly above this list, on the right side, is a 
link that will take you to pdfs of the “Species Guidelines” available for species in your list. 
Alternatively, these documents and a link to the “ECOS species profile” can be accessed by 
clicking on an individual species in the online resource list.

Next Steps:

Requests for additional technical assistance or consultation from the Kentucky Field Office 
should be submitted following guidance on the following page http://www.fws.gov/frankfort/ 
PreDevelopment.html and the document retrieved by clicking the “outline” link at that page. 
When submitting correspondence about your project to our office, please include the 
Consultation Tracking Number in the header of this letter. (There is no need to provide us with a 
copy of the IPaC-generated letter and species list.)

Attachment(s):

Official Species List

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/
http://www.fws.gov/frankfort/PreDevelopment.html
http://www.fws.gov/frankfort/PreDevelopment.html
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Official Species List
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

Kentucky Ecological Services Field Office
J C Watts Federal Building, Room 265
330 West Broadway
Frankfort, KY 40601-8670
(502) 695-0468
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Project Summary
Consultation Code: 04EK1000-2020-SLI-1272

Event Code: 04EK1000-2020-E-03303

Project Name: KY19-059 I-65 Scoping / Feasibility Study, Item 3-402

Project Type: TRANSPORTATION

Project Description: The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) has selected Michael 
Baker International (Michael Baker) to provide engineering and 
environmental services sufficient to develop a Feasibility /Scoping Study 
for a new interchange on I-65 to increase connectivity and mobility in the 
southern portion of Warren County. The purpose of the Study is to 
determine if there is a need for an additional interchange on I-65 in the 
southern portion of Warren County; if so, to identify the optimal location 
for the new interchange between and including Carter Sims Road and KY 
240 (Woodburn Allen Springs Road), and to determine what, if any, 
improvements or connections are needed to adjacent roadways.

Project Location:
Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/place/36.877002523199245N86.47346829250544W

Counties: Simpson, KY | Warren, KY

https://www.google.com/maps/place/36.877002523199245N86.47346829250544W
https://www.google.com/maps/place/36.877002523199245N86.47346829250544W
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1.

Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 14 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species. Note that 11 of these species should be 
considered only under certain conditions.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

1

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
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Mammals
NAME STATUS

Gray Bat Myotis grisescens
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The project area includes potential gray bat habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6329
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/21/office/42431.pdf

Endangered

Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location overlaps the critical habitat.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The project area includes 'potential' habitat. All activities in this location should consider 
possible effects to this species.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/1/office/42431.pdf

Endangered

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The specified area includes areas in which incidental take would not be prohibited under 
the 4(d) rule. For reporting purposes, please use the "streamlined consultation form," linked 
to in the "general project design guidelines" for the species.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/10043/office/42431.pdf

Threatened

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6329
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/21/office/42431.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/1/office/42431.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/10043/office/42431.pdf
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Clams
NAME STATUS

Clubshell Pleurobema clava
Population: Wherever found; Except where listed as Experimental Populations
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The species may be affected by projects that significantly impact, directly or indirectly, the 
following rivers: Barren, Green, Licking, or Ohio.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3789
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/352/office/42431.pdf

Endangered

Fanshell Cyprogenia stegaria
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The species may be affected by projects that significantly impact, directly or indirectly, the 
following rivers: Barren, Green, Licking, Ohio, Rolling Fork Salt, or Tennessee.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4822
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/368/office/42431.pdf

Endangered

Pink Mucket (pearlymussel) Lampsilis abrupta
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The species may be affected by projects that significantly impact, directly or indirectly, the 
following rivers: Barren, Green, Licking, Rolling Fork, or Salt.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7829
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/331/office/42431.pdf

Endangered

Rabbitsfoot Quadrula cylindrica cylindrica
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside the critical habitat.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The species may be affected by projects that significantly impact, directly or indirectly, the 
following rivers: Barren, Cumberland (below the falls), Green, Ohio, Rolling Fork Salt, 
South Fork Kentucky, or Tennessee.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5165
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/3645/office/42431.pdf

Threatened

Ring Pink (mussel) Obovaria retusa
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The species may be affected by projects that significantly impact, directly or indirectly, the 
following rivers: Barren, Cumberland (below the falls), Green, Ohio, or Tennessee.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4128
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/341/office/42431.pdf

Endangered

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3789
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/352/office/42431.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4822
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/368/office/42431.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7829
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/331/office/42431.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5165
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/3645/office/42431.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4128
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/341/office/42431.pdf
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NAME STATUS

Rough Pigtoe Pleurobema plenum
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The species may be affected by projects that significantly impact, directly or indirectly, the 
following rivers: Barren, Green, Licking, or Ohio.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6894
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/338/office/42431.pdf

Endangered

Sheepnose Mussel Plethobasus cyphyus
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The species may be affected by projects that significantly impact, directly or indirectly, the 
following rivers: Barren, Green, Kentucky, Licking, Ohio, Salt, or Tennessee.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6903
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/7816/office/42431.pdf

Endangered

Snuffbox Mussel Epioblasma triquetra
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4135

Endangered

Spectaclecase (mussel) Cumberlandia monodonta
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

The species may be affected by projects that significantly impact, directly or indirectly, the 
following rivers: Barren, Cumberland (below the falls), Green, Little South Fork of the 
Cumberland, Ohio, or Tennessee.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7867
General project design guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/4490/office/42431.pdf

Endangered

Crustaceans
NAME STATUS

Kentucky Cave Shrimp Palaemonias ganteri
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5008

Endangered

Flowering Plants
NAME STATUS

Price''s Potato-bean Apios priceana
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7422

Threatened

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6894
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/338/office/42431.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6903
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/7816/office/42431.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4135
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7867
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/design/population/4490/office/42431.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5008
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7422
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Critical habitats
There is 1 critical habitat wholly or partially within your project area under this office's 
jurisdiction.

NAME STATUS

Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949#crithab

Final

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949#crithab


June 10, 2020

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Kentucky Ecological Services Field Office
J C Watts Federal Building, Room 265

330 West Broadway
Frankfort, KY 40601-8670

Phone: (502) 695-0468 Fax: (502) 695-1024
http://www.fws.gov/frankfort/

In Reply Refer To: 
Consultation Code: 04EK1000-2020-TA-1272 
Event Code: 04EK1000-2020-E-03390 
Project Name: KY19-059 I-65 Scoping / Feasibility Study, Item 3-402 

Subject: Verification letter for the 'KY19-059 I-65 Scoping / Feasibility Study, Item 3-402' 
project under the January 5, 2016, Programmatic Biological Opinion on Final 4(d) 
Rule for the Northern Long-eared Bat and Activities Excepted from Take 
Prohibitions.

Dear Ryan McGregor:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) received on June 10, 2020 your effects 
determination for the 'KY19-059 I-65 Scoping / Feasibility Study, Item 3-402' (the Action) using 
the northern long-eared bat (Myotis septentrionalis) key within the Information for Planning and 
Consultation (IPaC) system. This IPaC key assists users in determining whether a Federal action 
is consistent with the activities analy ed in the Service s January 5, 2016, Programmatic 
Biological Opinion (PBO). The PBO addresses activities excepted from "take"[1] prohibitions 
applicable to the northern long-eared bat under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) (87 
Stat.884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

Based upon your IPaC submission, the Action is consistent with activities analyzed in the PBO. 
The Action may affect the northern long-eared bat; however, any take that may occur as a result 
of the Action is not prohibited under the ESA Section 4(d) rule adopted for this species at 50 
CFR §17.40(o). Unless the Service advises you within 30 days of the date of this letter that your 
IPaC-assisted determination was incorrect, this letter verifies that the PBO satisfies and 
concludes your responsibilities for this Action under ESA Section 7(a)(2) with respect to the 
northern long-eared bat.

Please report to our office any changes to the information about the Action that you submitted in 
IPaC, the results of any bat surveys conducted in the Action area, and any dead, injured, or sick 
northern long-eared bats that are found during Action implementation. If the Action is not 
completed within one year of the date of this letter, you must update and resubmit the 
information required in the IPaC key.
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This IPaC-assisted determination allows you to rely on the PBO for compliance with ESA 
Section 7(a)(2) only for the northern long-eared bat. It does not apply to the following ESA- 
protected species that also may occur in the Action area:

Clubshell, Pleurobema clava (Endangered)
Fanshell, Cyprogenia stegaria (Endangered)
Gray Bat, Myotis grisescens (Endangered)
Indiana Bat, Myotis sodalis (Endangered)
Kentucky Cave Shrimp, Palaemonias ganteri (Endangered)
Pink Mucket (pearlymussel), Lampsilis abrupta (Endangered)
Price''s Potato-bean, Apios priceana (Threatened)
Rabbitsfoot, Quadrula cylindrica cylindrica (Threatened)
Ring Pink (mussel), Obovaria retusa (Endangered)
Rough Pigtoe, Pleurobema plenum (Endangered)
Sheepnose Mussel, Plethobasus cyphyus (Endangered)
Snuffbox Mussel, Epioblasma triquetra (Endangered)
Spectaclecase (mussel), Cumberlandia monodonta (Endangered)

If the Action may affect other federally listed species besides the northern long-eared bat, a 
proposed species, and/or designated critical habitat, additional consultation between you and this 
Service office is required. If the Action may disturb bald or golden eagles, additional 
coordination with the Service under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act is recommended.

________________________________________________ 
 
[1]Take means to harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, or collect, or to 
attempt to engage in any such conduct [ESA Section 3(19)].
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Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

KY19-059 I-65 Scoping / Feasibility Study, Item 3-402

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'KY19-059 I-65 Scoping / Feasibility 
Study, Item 3-402':

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) has selected Michael Baker 
International (Michael Baker) to provide engineering and environmental services 
sufficient to develop a Feasibility /Scoping Study for a new interchange on I-65 to 
increase connectivity and mobility in the southern portion of Warren County. The 
purpose of the Study is to determine if there is a need for an additional 
interchange on I-65 in the southern portion of Warren County; if so, to identify the 
optimal location for the new interchange between and including Carter Sims Road 
and KY 240 (Woodburn Allen Springs Road), and to determine what, if any, 
improvements or connections are needed to adjacent roadways.

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://www.google.com/ 
maps/place/36.877002523199245N86.47346829250544W

Determination Key Result

This Federal Action may affect the northern long-eared bat in a manner consistent with the 
description of activities addressed by the Service s PBO dated January 5, 2016. Any taking that 
may occur incidental to this Action is not prohibited under the final 4(d) rule at 50 CFR 
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§17.40(o). Therefore, the PBO satisfies your responsibilities for this Action under ESA Section 
7(a)(2) relative to the northern long-eared bat.

Determination Key Description: Northern Long-eared Bat 4(d) Rule

This key was last updated in IPaC on May 15, 2017. Keys are subject to periodic revision.

This key is intended for actions that may affect the threatened northern long-eared bat.

The purpose of the key for Federal actions is to assist determinations as to whether proposed 
actions are consistent with those analyzed in the Service s PBO dated January 5, 2016.

Federal actions that may cause prohibited take of northern long-eared bats, affect ESA-listed 
species other than the northern long-eared bat, or affect any designated critical habitat, require 
ESA Section 7(a)(2) consultation in addition to the use of this key. Federal actions that may 
affect species proposed for listing or critical habitat proposed for designation may require a 
conference under ESA Section 7(a)(4).
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Determination Key Result
This project may affect the threatened Northern long-eared bat; therefore, consultation with the 
Service pursuant to Section 7(a)(2) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (87 Stat.884, as 
amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) is required. However, based on the information you provided, 
this project may rely on the Service s January 5, 2016, Programmatic Biological Opinion on 
Final 4(d) Rule for the Northern Long-Eared Bat and Activities Excepted from Take Prohibitions 
to fulfill its Section 7(a)(2) consultation obligation.

Qualification Interview
Is the action authorized, funded, or being carried out by a Federal agency?
Yes

Have you determined that the proposed action will have no effect  on the northern long- 
eared bat? (If you are unsure select "No")
No

Will your activity purposefully Take northern long-eared bats?
No

[Semantic] Is the project action area located wholly outside the White-nose Syndrome 
Zone?
Automatically answered
No

[Semantic] Is the project action area located within 0.25 miles of a known northern long- 
eared bat hibernaculum? 
Note: The map queried for this question contains proprietary information and cannot be displayed. If you need 
additional information, please contact your State wildlife agency

Automatically answered
No

[Semantic] Is the project action area located within 150 feet of a known occupied northern 
long-eared bat maternity roost tree? 
Note: The map queried for this question contains proprietary information and cannot be displayed. If you need 
additional information, please contact your State wildlife agency

Automatically answered
No
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Project Questionnaire
If the project includes forest conversion, report the appropriate acreages below. 

therwise, type  in uestions 1- .

1. Estimated total acres of forest conversion:
1564

2. If known, estimated acres of forest conversion from April 1 to October 31
0

3. If known, estimated acres of forest conversion from June 1 to July 31
0

If the project includes timber harvest, report the appropriate acreages below. 
therwise, type  in uestions 4- .

4. Estimated total acres of timber harvest
0

5. If known, estimated acres of timber harvest from April 1 to October 31
0

6. If known, estimated acres of timber harvest from June 1 to July 31
0

If the project includes prescribed fire, report the appropriate acreages below. 
therwise, type  in uestions - .

7. Estimated total acres of prescribed fire
0

8. If known, estimated acres of prescribed fire from April 1 to October 31
0

9. If known, estimated acres of prescribed fire from June 1 to July 31
0

If the project includes new wind turbines, report the megawatts of wind capacity 
below. therwise, type  in uestion 1 .
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10. What is the estimated wind capacity (in megawatts) of the new turbine(s)?
0



 

June 12, 2020
Elizabeth Mason
EEC
300 Sower Blvd
Frankfort, KY 40601

Project: name KY19-059 I-65 scoping/ feasibility study
Project ID: 20-0167
Project Type: Standard (*customers will be invoiced), 1 mile buffer

($120 fee)
Site Acreage: 28,684.15
Site Lat/Lon: 36.869079 / -86.475276
County: Simpson; Warren
USGS Quad: BOWLING GREEN SOUTH; DRAKE; ROCKFIELD;

WOODBURN
Watershed HUC12: Jennings Creek; Lick Creek-West Fork Drakes Creek;

Lower Middle Fork Drakes Creek-Drakes Creek; Rich
Pond; Sinking Creek-West Fork Drakes Creek

Dear Elizabeth Mason,

This letter is in response to your data request for the project referenced above. We have reviewed our Natural
Heritage Program Database to determine if any of the endangered, threatened, or special concern plants and
animals or exemplary natural communities monitored by the Office of Kentucky Nature Preserves occur within your
general project area. Your project does pose a concern at this time, therefore please see the attached reports and 
report key for more detailed information.
 
I would like to take this opportunity to remind you of the terms of the data request license, which you agreed upon in
order to submit your request. The license agreement states "Data and data products received from the Office of
Kentucky Nature Preserves, including any portion thereof, may not be reproduced in any form or by any means
without the express written authorization of the Office of Kentucky Nature Preserves." The exact location of plants,
animals, and natural communities, if released by the Office of Kentucky Nature Preserves, may not be released in
any document or correspondence. These products are provided on a temporary basis for the express project
(described above) of the requester, and may not be redistributed, resold or copied without the written permission of
the Biological Assessment Branch (300 Sower Blvd - 4th Floor, Frankfort, KY, 40601. Phone: 502-782-7828).

https://eec.ky.gov/Nature-Preserves/biodiversity/kyBAT/Standard%20Occurrence%20Report%20Key.pdf
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Please note that the quantity and quality of data collected by the Kentucky Natural Heritage Program are dependent
on the research and observations of many individuals and organizations. In most cases, this information is not the
result of comprehensive or site-specific field surveys; many natural areas in Kentucky have never been thoroughly
surveyed and new plants and animals are still being discovered. For these reasons, the Kentucky Natural Heritage
Program cannot provide a definitive statement on the presence, absence, or condition of biological elements in any
part of Kentucky. Heritage reports summarize the existing information known to the Kentucky Natural Heritage
Program at the time of the request regarding the biological elements or locations in question. They should never be
regarded as final statements on the elements or areas being considered, nor should they be substituted for on-site
surveys required for environmental assessments. We would greatly appreciate receiving any pertinent information
obtained as a result of on-site surveys.
 
If you have any questions, or if I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
Sincerely,
 
Nour Salam
Geoprocessing Specialist
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KNP monitored species within 1 Miles of Project Area

EO ID Scientific
Name

Common
Name

GRank SRank SPROT USESA STWG Last Obs
Date

Precision EO
Rank

Lat /
Lon

Directions Habitat

10710 Alasmidonta marginata Elktoe G4 S2 T SOMC Y 1927-09-26 S H 36.8383 /
-86.4242

WEST FORK DRAKES
CREEK, MASSEY MILL.

Occurs in large to medium
size streams but more
typical of smaller streams
(Buchanan 1980, Goodrich
and Van Der Schalie 1944,
Oesch 1984, Parmalee
1967, Wilson and Clark
1914). Sometimes found in
lakes connected to rivers.
Parmalee (1967) reported
the pre

4606 Apios priceana Price's Potato-bean G3 S1 E LT 1920-07-31 G H 36.9798 /
-86.4328

Near Bowling Green. Rocky limestone open
wooded slopes and
floodplain edges among
mixed hardwoods.

344 Barbicambarus cornutus Bottlebrush Crayfish G4 S2S3 S Y 1998-09-16 M D 36.8083 /
-86.5125

WEST FORK DRAKES
CREEK O.2 AIR MI
ABOVE SADDLERS
FORD.

Lives under or near large,
flat cobbles or boulders in
streams (Taylor and
Schuster, 2004)

4938 Barbicambarus cornutus Bottlebrush Crayfish G4 S2S3 S Y 2000-08-09 S D 36.8383 /
-86.4242

West Fork Drakes Creek
at KY 622.

Lives under or near large,
flat cobbles or boulders in
streams (Taylor and
Schuster, 2004)

1462 Bouteloua curtipendula var.
curtipendula

Side-oats Grama G5T5 S3? S 2000-08-13 S D 36.8292 /
-86.5431

WOODBURN GLADE
STATE NATURE
PRESERVE, 0.2 AIR MI E
OF US 31W, 0.3 AIR MI
NE OF JCT OF US 31W
AND WARREN-
SIMPSON CO LINE.

10391 Carex gigantea Large Sedge G4 S1S2 E 1999-05-20 S C 36.8731 /
-86.5394

CHANEY LAKE STATE
NATURE PRESERVE,
AROUND SMALL POND.

Bottomland forests and
floodplain swamps; also
cypress depressions
(Weakley 2011).

2106 Castanea pumila Allegheny Chinkapin G5 S2 T 1893-pre C H 36.9838 /
-86.3937

Warren County Xeric forests and
woodlands, generally in fire-
maintained habitats
(Weakley 2011); dry or moist
acid soil (Gleason and
Cronquist 1991).

18947 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

18951 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com
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EO ID Scientific
Name

Common
Name

GRank SRank SPROT USESA STWG Last Obs
Date

Precision EO
Rank

Lat /
Lon

Directions Habitat

18966 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

18969 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

18976 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

18985 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19052 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19088 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19091 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19117 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19192 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19206 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19212 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19231 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19270 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19273 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19358 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
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GRank SRank SPROT USESA STWG Last Obs
Date

Precision EO
Rank

Lat /
Lon

Directions Habitat

ksscaves.com

19391 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19792 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19817 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19841 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19873 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

19886 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20656 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20670 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20683 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20687 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20693 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20817 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20835 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20838 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20839 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
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Lon

Directions Habitat

Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20840 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

20875 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

21059 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

21061 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

21063 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

21070 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

21082 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

21084 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

21396 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

21413 Cave GU SNR N No Date S E Sensitive Element -
Contact KSS at
ksscaves.com

6310 Cistothorus platensis Sedge Wren G5 S3B S Y 1989-SU S NR 36.8647 /
-86.5148

McElroy Farm. Grasslands and savanna,
especially where wet or
boggy, sedge marshes,
locally in dry cultivated
grainfields. In migration and
winter also in brushy
grasslands. (B83COM01NA)

12925 Crangonyx longidactylus An Amphipod G2 S2 T 1982-11-21 S H 36.8151 /
-86.5235

Double Entrance Spring
Cave resurgence,
Simpson County: 5.35 km
NE of Salmons

2394 Delphinium carolinianum ssp.
calciphilum

Carolina Larkspur G5T2T4 S1S2 T 1997-06-16 S A 36.8292 /
-86.5433

0.2 MI N OF WARREN-
SIMPSON CO LINE AND
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EO ID Scientific
Name

Common
Name

GRank SRank SPROT USESA STWG Last Obs
Date

Precision EO
Rank

Lat /
Lon

Directions Habitat

800 FT E OF US-31W.

9628 Delphinium carolinianum ssp.
calciphilum

Carolina Larkspur G5T2T4 S1S2 T 1981-Pre C H? 36.9936 /
-86.4239

Warren County

10285 Didiplis diandra Water-purslane G5 S1S2 E 1968-07-23 M H 36.8731 /
-86.5394

ABOUT 10 MI S OF
BOWLING GREEN ON
US 31W.

Shallow waters, margins of
sloughs, ponds, and slow
streams. In Ky., it appears to
be associated with large old
mature oxbow lakes and
ponds, which may draw
down substantially in the
summer.

10093 Epioblasma rangiana Northern Riffleshell G1 S1 E LE Y No Date C U 36.9936 /
-86.4239

NO SPECIFIC LOCALITY
DATA GIVEN,
HOWEVER MOST
SHELLS COLLECTED BY
PRICE ARE FROM
WARREN CO.

Riffles or shoals with current
and substrate of sand and/or
gravel in small to moderate-
size rivers (Clarke 1981,
Watters 1987).

2890 Epioblasma triquetra Snuffbox G3 S1 E LE Y 1927-08-26 S H 36.8383 /
-86.4242

WEST FORK DRAKES
CREEK, MASSEY MILL.

Occurs in medium-sized
streams to large rivers
generally on mud, rocky,
gravel, or sand substrates in
flowing water (Baker 1928,
Buchanan 1980, Johnson
1978, Murrary and Leonard
1962, Parmalee 1967).
Often deeply buried in
substrate and overlooked by
coll

3869 Epioblasma triquetra Snuffbox G3 S1 E LE Y 1927-08-24 G H 36.935 /
-86.3922

DRAKES CREEK, 5 MI
SE OF BOWLING
GREEN.

Occurs in medium-sized
streams to large rivers
generally on mud, rocky,
gravel, or sand substrates in
flowing water (Baker 1928,
Buchanan 1980, Johnson
1978, Murrary and Leonard
1962, Parmalee 1967).
Often deeply buried in
substrate and overlooked by
coll

7898 Epioblasma triquetra Snuffbox G3 S1 E LE Y 1800 C E 36.9936 /
-86.4239

Kentucky, possibly
Lexington or Warren
County

Occurs in medium-sized
streams to large rivers
generally on mud, rocky,
gravel, or sand substrates in
flowing water (Baker 1928,
Buchanan 1980, Johnson
1978, Murrary and Leonard
1962, Parmalee 1967).
Often deeply buried in
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EO ID Scientific
Name

Common
Name

GRank SRank SPROT USESA STWG Last Obs
Date

Precision EO
Rank

Lat /
Lon

Directions Habitat

substrate and overlooked by
coll

2292 Etheostoma maculatum Spotted Darter G2G3 S2 T SOMC Y 2001-07-24 S D 36.8384 /
-86.4243

WEST FORK DRAKES
CREEK AT KY 622.

Inhabits medium to large
streams where it occurs
among coarse gravel,
cobble and boulders in swift
riffles and shoals (Kuehne
and Barbour 1983, Page
1983, Zorach and Raney
1967, Stiles 1972, Burr and
Warren 1986, Kessler 1992).

883 Forestiera ligustrina Upland Privet G4G5 S2S3 T 1984-10 M E 36.8228 /
-86.5497

Off US 31W nr Warren
County line.

Woods near/on rocky slopes
and along streams, in
barrens and glades.

7472 Forestiera ligustrina Upland Privet G4G5 S2S3 T 1997-09-15 S A 36.8292 /
-86.5433

0.2 mi N of Warren-
Simpson County line and
800 ft E of US-31W.

Woods near/on rocky slopes
and along streams, in
barrens and glades.

13443 Forestiera ligustrina Upland Privet G4G5 S2S3 T 2010-09-29 S D 36.9075 /
-86.521

In Bowling Green (from
the Green River
Parkway), take US Rt. 31
southwest (out of town) ca
2.9 mi to a small
residential road on the
right (west). Turn right
(west) and drive 0.2 mi,
turn left (southwest) on
small cul-de-sac road.
Drive 0.2 mi and park at

Woods near/on rocky slopes
and along streams, in
barrens and glades.

2581 Fulica americana American Coot G5 S1B E 1950-SU M H 36.8731 /
-86.5394

Chaney Lake, just W of
US-31W, 2 mi N of
Woodburn.

Freshwater lakes, ponds,
marshes, and larger rivers,
wintering also on brackish
estuaries and bays. Also on
land bordering these
habitats.

6092 Fulica americana American Coot G5 S1B E 1939 M H 36.8683 /
-86.5039

McElroy or Rich Pond
Lake, just E of SR-884,
approx 1.5 mi SE of Rich
Pond.

Freshwater lakes, ponds,
marshes, and larger rivers,
wintering also on brackish
estuaries and bays. Also on
land bordering these
habitats.

942 Gallinula galeata Common Gallinule G5 S1S2B T Y 1935-08-06 M H 36.8683 /
-86.5039

McElroy Lake, approx. 1
mi S of Rich Pond.

Freshwater marshes,
canals, quiet rivers, lakes,
ponds, mangroves, primarily
in areas of emergent
vegetation and grassy
borders; taro patches in HI.

13010 Gratiola quartermaniae Quarterman's Hedge-hyssop G3 S1 E 1978 S H 36.8215 / E side of rd directly across Limestone or dolomite
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EO ID Scientific
Name

Common
Name

GRank SRank SPROT USESA STWG Last Obs
Date

Precision EO
Rank

Lat /
Lon

Directions Habitat

-86.5500 from the Simpson Co.
Glade, 1/8 mi S from the
Warren/Simpson Co. line
on US 31W.

glades, outcrops and
calcareous prairies.

5496 Heteranthera limosa Blue Mud-plantain G5 S2S3 S 1968-10-18 G H 36.9067 /
-86.5142

On farm along US 31W,
ca 5.0 mi S of Bowling
Green.

Sloughs, pond margins and
mud flats.

1724 Hypericum crux-andreae St. Peter's-wort G5 S2S3 T 1893-pre C H 36.9838 /
-86.3937

Warren County Moist or dry sandy woods,
meadows and barrens. Also
pine flatwoods (Weakley
1998).

3953 Isoetes butleri Butler's Quillwort G4 S1 E 1999-05-24 S B 36.8292 /
-86.5433

[WOODBURN GLADE], E
OF US-31W, 0.2 MI N OF
THE WARREN-SIMPSON
COUNTY LINE.

Shallow depressions and
ledges of limestone glades
and prairies.

3619 Isoetes melanopoda ssp.
melanopoda

Blackfoot Quillwort G5TNR S1 E 2013-05-31 S B 36.8715 /
-86.5464

Chaney Lake, ca 10.9 mi
S of Bowling Green, ca
0.9 air mi W of US 31W
(3608685-12, 365238N,
863245W, 001C), ca 0.6
air mi W of US 31W
(Margnum 14 - 3608685,
001D), ca 0.5 air mi W of
US 31W (Margnum 19 -
3608675, 001A), and ca
0.9 air mi W of US 31W
(Marg

5562 Isoetes melanopoda ssp.
melanopoda

Blackfoot Quillwort G5TNR S1 E 2010-07-11 S D 36.865 /
-86.5072

McElroy Lake, SW corner.

15798 Lanius ludovicianus Loggerhead Shrike G4 S3S4B,S
4N

S SOMC Y 1991-06-10 Q NR 36.8125 /
-86.4375

CW block of quad

15799 Lanius ludovicianus Loggerhead Shrike G4 S3S4B,S
4N

S SOMC Y 1989-06-06 Q NR 36.8125 /
-86.5625

CW block of quad

15805 Lanius ludovicianus Loggerhead Shrike G4 S3S4B,S
4N

S SOMC Y 1988 Q NR 36.9375 /
-86.4375

NE block of quad

15806 Lanius ludovicianus Loggerhead Shrike G4 S3S4B,S
4N

S SOMC Y 1989-05-31 Q NR 36.9375 /
-86.5625

CW block of quad

669 Leaunio lienosus aquilonius Northern Spectaclecase G5TNR S2S3 T 1900-Pre C H? 36.9936 /
-86.4239

NO SPECIFIC LOCALITY
DATA GIVEN,
HOWEVER MOST
SHELLS COLLECTED BY
PRICE ARE FROM
WARREN CO.

7372 Leaunio lienosus aquilonius Northern Spectaclecase G5TNR S2S3 T 1927-08-26 S H 36.8383 /
-86.4242

WEST FORK DRAKES
CREEK AT MASSEY
MILL.
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Date
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Lat /
Lon

Directions Habitat

877 Leaunio ortmanni Kentucky Creekshell G2 S1S2 E SOMC Y 1900-Pre C E 36.9936 /
-86.4239

No specific locality data
given, however most
shells collected by Price
are from Warrren Co.

Free-flowing, upland rivers
that range in size from small
(1st order) spring fed
streams to the Green River
(Cicerello 1994). Many flow
permanently, but others
sometimes have no flow.
Substrates range from
cobble and boulder with
mixed gravel and sand ove

2939 Leaunio ortmanni Kentucky Creekshell G2 S1S2 E SOMC Y 1984-07-13 S D 36.8025 /
-86.4614

West Fork Drakes Creek
at Woody Adkins Road
ford (Barnes School
Road).

Free-flowing, upland rivers
that range in size from small
(1st order) spring fed
streams to the Green River
(Cicerello 1994). Many flow
permanently, but others
sometimes have no flow.
Substrates range from
cobble and boulder with
mixed gravel and sand ove

7348 Leaunio ortmanni Kentucky Creekshell G2 S1S2 E SOMC Y 1982-07-14 S F 36.827 /
-86.4092

Middle Fork Drakes Creek
at low water ford ca 0.5 mi
S of Drake.

Free-flowing, upland rivers
that range in size from small
(1st order) spring fed
streams to the Green River
(Cicerello 1994). Many flow
permanently, but others
sometimes have no flow.
Substrates range from
cobble and boulder with
mixed gravel and sand ove

8384 Leaunio ortmanni Kentucky Creekshell G2 S1S2 E SOMC Y 2000-08-09 S F 36.8383 /
-86.4242

West Fork Drakes Creek,
Massey Mill.

Free-flowing, upland rivers
that range in size from small
(1st order) spring fed
streams to the Green River
(Cicerello 1994). Many flow
permanently, but others
sometimes have no flow.
Substrates range from
cobble and boulder with
mixed gravel and sand ove

1328 Leavenworthia torulosa Necklace Gladecress G4 S2 T 1970-04-13 G H 36.8589 /
-86.5356

About 15 km SW of
Bowling Green on
US-31W.

Limestone glades and other
thin-soil areas where
limestone bedrock is at or
near surface, holding water
in spring.

3577 Leavenworthia torulosa Necklace Gladecress G4 S2 T 1997-04-28 S C 36.8295 /
-86.5435

Woodburn Glade State
Nature Preserve, E of
US-231 near Warren-

Limestone glades and other
thin-soil areas where
limestone bedrock is at or
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Simpson Co line
[Probably US-31W, not
US-231].

near surface, holding water
in spring.

5130 Leavenworthia torulosa Necklace Gladecress G4 S2 T 1996-04-11 S X? 36.8246 /
-86.5469

0.16 mi S of Warren-
Simpson Co line on
US-31W (005A).Approx.
218m E of US-31W and
177m S of
Warren/Simpson county
line (005B).

Limestone glades and other
thin-soil areas where
limestone bedrock is at or
near surface, holding water
in spring.

6927 Leavenworthia torulosa Necklace Gladecress G4 S2 T 1978-05-05 S X 36.8422 /
-86.5381

E SIDE OF US-31W,
ABOUT 0.25 MI S OF
JCT WITH SR-240.

Limestone glades and other
thin-soil areas where
limestone bedrock is at or
near surface, holding water
in spring.

904 Lobelia gattingeri Gattinger's Lobelia G4G5T4 S1 E 2007-05-21 S BC 36.8292 /
-86.5433

WOODBURN GLADE
STATE NATURE
PRESERVE, E OF
US-31W, 0.2 MI N OF
WARREN-SIMPSON
COUNTY LINE.

Limestone glades and
prairies.

4499 Lophodytes cucullatus Hooded Merganser G5 S2B,S3S
4N

T Y 1997-06-05 S C 36.8731 /
-86.5394

Chaney Lake, W of US
31W, ca 10.0 mi S of
Bowling Green.

Streams, lakes, swamps,
marshes, and estuaries;
winters mostly in freshwater
but also regularly in
estuaries and sheltered bays
(B83COM01NA).

13285 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G4 S2 T LE Y 2007-08-07 S E Sensitive Element -
Contact OKNP at
naturepreserves@ky.gov

Primarily use caves
throughout the year,
although they move from
one cave to another
seasonally. Males and
young of the year use
different caves in summer
than females. Smaller
colonies also occasionally
roost under bridge
structures.

21981 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G4 S2 T LE Y 2007-07-11 S E 36.9106 /
-86.4336

Both mist nets placed
across unnamed tributary,
approx. 76m apart (351A
and 351B)

Primarily use caves
throughout the year,
although they move from
one cave to another
seasonally. Males and
young of the year use
different caves in summer
than females. Smaller
colonies also occasionally
roost under bridge
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KNP monitored species within 1 Miles of Project Area
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Name

Common
Name

GRank SRank SPROT USESA STWG Last Obs
Date

Precision EO
Rank

Lat /
Lon

Directions Habitat

structures.

22004 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G4 S2 T LE Y 2005-08-11 S E 36.8079 /
-86.4710

Mist net site located on
West Fork Drakes Creek
just east of 1-65. Both
nets were placed across
the creek within the
riparian corridor (354A).
Adjacent to West Fork
Drakes Creek just east of
1-65. The cave site
contained three openings.
Cave openi

Primarily use caves
throughout the year,
although they move from
one cave to another
seasonally. Males and
young of the year use
different caves in summer
than females. Smaller
colonies also occasionally
roost under bridge
structures.

21941 Myotis septentrionalis Northern Long-Eared Bat G1G2 S1 E LT 2005-06-29 S F? 36.9545 /
-86.4730

Mist nets set across Lost
River approx. 100m apart,
site is at bottom of
limestone cliffs in riparian
zone with very mature
hardwoods.

In winter, Northern Long-
eared bats use caves, mine
portals, abandoned tunnels,
protected sites along
clifflines and similar
situations that afford
protection from cold. They
are easily overlooked as
they often wedge
themselves back into cracks
in the wal

21943 Myotis septentrionalis Northern Long-Eared Bat G1G2 S1 E LT 2005-07-25 S F? 36.8652 /
-86.4549

Mist net site was located
west of 1-65 within a
grouping of large trees
around a home site. The
nets were placed across
openings in the trees that
provided natural flyways.
Three old barns, two out
buildings, and several
large trees surrounding
the homest

In winter, Northern Long-
eared bats use caves, mine
portals, abandoned tunnels,
protected sites along
clifflines and similar
situations that afford
protection from cold. They
are easily overlooked as
they often wedge
themselves back into cracks
in the wal

4530 Nyctanassa violacea Yellow-crowned Night-heron G5 S2B T Y 1949-04-13 G H 36.9339 /
-86.4508

Lowland Woods about 4
mi S of Bowling Green.

Marshes, swamps, lakes,
lagoons, and mangroves.

5647 Orconectes pellucidus Mammoth Cave Crayfish G4 S3 S SOMC Y 1964-08-07 S H Sensitive Element -
Contact OKNP at
naturepreserves@ky.gov

Subterranean waters (Hobbs
1976).

4981 Perideridia americana Eastern Yampah G4 S2 T 1939-06-06 M H 36.865 /
-86.5603

OPEN GLADE, CA 2 MI
W OF US 31W WHERE
RD TURNS OFF
WOODBURN.

Low grounds, prairies, and
rich woods.

6682 Perideridia americana Eastern Yampah G4 S2 T 1998-05-27 S B 36.8292 /
-86.5433

WOODBURN GLADE, E
OF US 31W, 0.2 MI N OF
WARREN-SIMPSON CO
LINE.

Low grounds, prairies, and
rich woods.
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Date
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Lat /
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Directions Habitat

21940 Perimyotis subflavus Tricolored Bat G2G3 S2 T 2005-07-24 S E 36.9107 /
-86.4334

Mist net site is wooded
stream corridor with
mowed grassy area and
old fence row in island
formed by north bound
lane and south bound
ramp of parkway and I-65.
Mist net site is median of
I-65 with trees in narrow
band in center of median.

22005 Perimyotis subflavus Tricolored Bat G2G3 S2 T 2005-08-11 S E 36.8079 /
-86.4710

Mist net site located on
West Fork Drakes Creek
just east of 1-65. Both
nets were placed across
the creek within the
riparian corridor (695A).
Adjacent to West Fork
Drakes Creek just east of
1-65. The cave site
contained three openings.
Cave openi

7819 Phenacobius uranops Stargazing Minnow G4 S2S3 S Y 1890-08-02 G H 36.935 /
-86.3922

DRAKE CREEK 8 MI SE
OF BOWLING GREEN,
JUST BELOW THE
SHAKER MILL, AND
ABOUT 5 MI FROM THE
POINT WHERE THIS
CREEK FLOWS INTO
BIG BARREN RIVER.

Inhabits medium-size
streams to small rivers with
high gradient, permanent
flow, clear water, and pebble
and gravel substrates (Burr
and Warren 1986).

7550 Pleurobema clava Clubshell G1G2 S1 E LE Y 1900-Pre C E 36.9936 /
-86.4239

NO SPECIFIC LOCALITY
DATA GIVEN.
HOWEVER, MOST
SHELLS COLLECTED BY
PRICE ARE FROM
WARREN CO.

This species is an inhabitant
of small streams and rivers
(Goodrich and Van Der
Schalie 1944; Ortmann
1919,1925), although in
Kentucky it is known from
moderately large rivers.
Often deeply buried in the
substrate and consequently
difficult to find (Watte

6758 Pleurobema rubrum Pyramid Pigtoe G2G3 S1 E SOMC Y 2019-09-09 C E 36.9936 /
-86.4239

Green River ~80 m off
Massey Springs Rd
(069D); Green River ~170
m downstream from
Reedyville Rd/Hwy 185
(069C); Green River ~170
m off Reedyville Rd
(069B); NO SPECIFIC
LOCALITY DATA GIVEN,
HOWEVER MOST

Inhabits medium to large
rivers and usually occurs in
sand or gravel bottoms in
deep waters (Ahlstedt 1984,
Murray and Leonard 1962,
Parmalee et al. 1982).
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SHELLS COLLECTED BY
PRICE ARE FROM
WARREN CO (069A)

2321 Podilymbus podiceps Pied-billed Grebe G5 S1B,S4N E Y 2011-06-15 S C 36.875 /
-86.5403

Chaney Lake. Lakes, ponds, sluggish
streams, and marshes; also
in brackish bays and
estuaries in migration and
when not breeding.

6226 Podilymbus podiceps Pied-billed Grebe G5 S1B,S4N E Y 1989-07-04 S NR 36.8683 /
-86.5039

Ravine [low area/ditch] of
McElroy Lake.

Lakes, ponds, sluggish
streams, and marshes; also
in brackish bays and
estuaries in migration and
when not breeding.

10539 Pseudanophthalmus
transfluvialis

A Cave Obligate Beetle G1G2 SH H 1985-pre M H Sensitive Element -
Contact OKNP at
naturepreserves@ky.gov

Cave obligate. Wet wood
and damp mud banks (Barr
1995).

6422 Rabdotus dealbatus Whitewashed Rabdotus G5 S1S2 T 1995-11-17 S C 36.8284 /
-86.5427

Woodburn glade, E of US
31W, 0.2 air mi N of
Warren-Simpson co line.

A calciphile and is found
crawling on the ground or on
low vegetation in wet
weather (Hubricht 1985).
Associated with glades.

3453 Sagittaria graminea Grassleaf Arrowhead G5 S1S2 T 1999-05-20 S E 36.8731 /
-86.5394

CHANEY LAKE SNP,
AROUND MARGIN OF
SMALL POND.

Swamps, mud, or shallow
water of lakeshores, ponds
& sloughs.

10222 Silene regia Royal Catchfly G3 S1 E 1893 C H 36.9838 /
-86.3937

Warren Co. Dry woods, barrens and
prairies, and on KY
roadsides.

5694 Spatula clypeata Northern Shoveler G5 S1B E 1989-07-17 S NR 36.8686 /
-86.5036

McElroy Lake. Nests occasionally in
temporary karst lakes in
open agricultural land.

1228 Spatula discors Blue-winged Teal G5 S1S2B T 1998-07-17 S C 36.8683 /
-86.5039

McElroy Lake or 'Rich
Pond'; southern part of
county, just E of KY 884,
1.5 mi SW of Rich Pond.

Marshes, ponds, sloughs,
lakes and sluggish streams.
In migration and when not
breeding, in both freshwater
and brackish situations
(B83COM01NA).

7792 Spatula discors Blue-winged Teal G5 S1S2B T 2011-07-17 S C 36.8731 /
-86.5394

Chaney Lake, W of US
31W, 2 mi N of
Woodburn.

Marshes, ponds, sloughs,
lakes and sluggish streams.
In migration and when not
breeding, in both freshwater
and brackish situations
(B83COM01NA).

1119 Theliderma cylindrica Rabbitsfoot G3G4 S2 E LT 1900-Pre C E 36.9936 /
-86.4239

NO SPECIFIC LOCALITY
DATA GIVEN,
HOWEVER MOST
SHELLS COLLECTED BY
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GRank SRank SPROT USESA STWG Last Obs
Date

Precision EO
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Lat /
Lon

Directions Habitat

PRICE ARE FROM
WARREN CO.

9705 Theliderma cylindrica Rabbitsfoot G3G4 S2 E LT 1927-08-26 S H 36.8383 /
-86.4242

WEST FORK DRAKES
CREEK, MASSEY MILL.

5747 Thryomanes bewickii Bewick's Wren G5 SHB H SOMC Y 1991-06-10 S NR 36.8109 /
-86.4876

Circa 1.25 air mi NNW of
Hiseville.

Brushy areas, thickets and
scrub in open country, open
and riparian woodland.
Found in rural towns and
farmsteads.

10011 Tomostima cuneifolia Wedge-leaf Whitlow-grass G5 S1 E 1984- M E 36.82 /
-86.5528

W SIDE OF US-31W,
ABOUT 0.5 MI S OF
WARREN CO LINE.

Dry rocky or sandy soil,
cedar glades including
disturbed sites.

820 Toxolasma lividum Purple Lilliput G3Q S1 E SOMC Y 1927-08-27 S H 36.8383 /
-86.4242

WEST FORK DRAKES
CREEK, MASSEY MILL.

Small to medium-sized
streams (Goodrich and Van
Der Schalie 1944, Parmalee
1967, Stansbery 1976,
Lauritsen 1987). Parmalee
(1967) reported its
occurrence on mud but
related that sand or fine
gravel beds in shallow
running water was the
preferred habitat.

10448 Trifolium reflexum Buffalo Clover G3G4 S1S2 E 1885-1910 G H 36.9844 /
-86.44

BOWLING GREEN. Prairies and disturbed
openings either associated
with forests or
opportunistically in fields or
well-drained sites.

5827 Typhlichthys subterraneus Southern Cavefish G4 S2S3 S SOMC Y 1969-10-24 S H Sensitive Element -
Contact OKNP at
naturepreserves@ky.gov

Subterranean waters where
limestone bedrocks are
honeycombed by subsurface
drainages. Occurs in cave
streams, most frequently
over mixed gravel, sand,
and mud, or rubble
substrates and may occur at
springs and wells (Cooper
1980, Cooper and Beiter
1972, P

6231 Typhlichthys subterraneus Southern Cavefish G4 S2S3 S SOMC Y 1957-pre G H 36.8692 /
-86.5142

RICH POND. Subterranean waters where
limestone bedrocks are
honeycombed by subsurface
drainages. Occurs in cave
streams, most frequently
over mixed gravel, sand,
and mud, or rubble
substrates and may occur at
springs and wells (Cooper
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Lat /
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Directions Habitat

1980, Cooper and Beiter
1972, P

11136 Tyto alba Barn Owl G5 S3 S Y 2004-06-09 S E 36.8804 /
-86.4188

Vicinity of Plano. Open and partly open
country in a wide variety of
situations, often around
human habitation
(B83COM01NA). In northern
winter often roosts in dense
conifers; also roosts in nest
boxes if available
(A85MAR01NA).

298 Villosa vanuxemensis Mountain Creekshell G4 S2 T Y 1900-Pre C H? 36.9936 /
-86.4239

Kentucky, possibly
Lexington or Warren
County

Inhabits sand to
heterogenous mixtures in
and adjacent to shallow
riffles and shoals in slow to
fast current of small to
medium-sized streams
(Ahlstedt 1984, Gordon and
Layzer 1989).

467 Xerophyllum asphodeloides Eastern Turkeybeard G4 SX X 1903 G H 36.9747 /
-86.4410

BOWLING GREEN. Sandy pinelands, mountain
woods, oak-hickory woods,
usually xeric.

Critical Habitats within 1 Miles of Project Area

Critical Habitat Name Unit Name Subunit Name Federal Register

42FR47840

Managed Areas within 1 Miles of Project Area

MA ID Managed Area Name Unit Type Owner Name Managing Institution

411 Chaney Lake State Nature Preserve State Nature Preserve Office of Kentucky Nature Preserves Office of Kentucky Nature Preserves

172 Lost River Cave Valley Local Park/Preserve Warren County Fiscal Court Warren County

445 Woodburn Glade State Nature
Preserve

State Nature Preserve Office of Kentucky Nature Preserves Office of Kentucky Nature Preserves

Areas of Significant Biodiversity within 1 Miles of Project Area

Site ID Site Name

127 Chaney Lake
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Areas of Significant Biodiversity within 1 Miles of Project Area

Site ID Site Name

358 McElroy Lake

370 Woodburn Glade

Bat Habitats within 1 Miles of Project Area

Habitat Species USFWS

SUMMER 1 M. septentrionalis Contact USFWS at (502) 695-0468 or KentuckyES@fws.gov

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE.
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June 15, 2020

Third Rock Consultants, LLC
Attn: Ryan McGregor
2526 Regency Road, Suite 180
Lexington, KY 40503

RE: Feasibility /Scoping Study for a new interchange on I-65
Warren County, Kentucky
KYTC Item No. 3-402.00

Dear Mr. McGregor:

The Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources (KDFWR) has received your request for
information pertaining to the subject project. The Kentucky Fish and Wildlife Information System indicates
that the federally listed Gray bat (Myotis grisescens), Northern Myotis (Myotis septentrionalis), Snuffbox
(Epioblasma triquetra), Clubshell (Pleurobema clava), Interior Least Tern (Sternula antillarum athalassos),
is known to occur within five miles of the project corridor. Please be aware our database system is a
dynamic one that only represents our current knowledge of various species distributions. We recommend
you contact the U. S. Fish & Wildlife Service-Kentucky Field Office to determine how to proceed with
potential impacts to federally listed species.

KDFWR recommends that you contact the appropriate US Army Corps of Engineers office and the
Kentucky Division of Water prior to any work within the waterways or wetland habitats of Kentucky.
Additionally, KDFWR recommends the following for the portions of the project that impact streams:

• Channel changes located within the project area should incorporate natural stream channel
design.

• If culverts are used, the culvert should be designed to allow the passage of aquatic organisms.
• Culverts should be designed so that degradation upstream and downstream of the culvert does

not occur.
• Development/excavation during low flow period to minimize disturbances.
• Proper placement of erosion control structures below highly disturbed areas to minimize entry of

silt into area streams.
• Replanting of disturbed areas after construction, including stream banks, with native vegetation

for soil stabilization and enhancement of fish and wildlife populations. We recommend a 100 foot
forested buffer along each stream bank.

• Return all disturbed instream habitat to a stable condition upon completion of construction in the
area.

• Preservation of any tree canopy overhanging any streams within the project area.



To minimize indirect impacts to the aquatic environment as well as karst features, the KDFWR
recommends that erosion control measures be developed and implemented prior to construction to
reduce siltation into waterways located within the project area. Such erosion control measures may
include, but are not limited to silt fences, staked straw bales, brush barriers, sediment basins, and
diversion ditches. Erosion control measures will need to be installed prior to construction and should be
inspected and repaired regularly as needed.

I hope this information is helpful to you, if you have questions or require additional information, please call
me at 502-892-4472.

Sincerely,

Doug Dawson
Environmental Section Chief
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Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), (c)
OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community, Kentucky Geological Survey



Accession DecLat DecLong Quad CaveName CountyName EntQuant EntID EntName EntElev SecondName
002-0034 36.78 -86.38528 Drake Sheep Cave Allen 2 1  �  
107-0012 36.81021 -86.53189 Woodburn Blewit Farm Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0015 36.8151 -86.52344 Woodburn Double Entrance Spring Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0019 36.78391 -86.54073 Woodburn Old Smoky Cave Simpson 2 1  �  
107-0019 36.78202 -86.53804 Woodburn Old Smoky Cave Simpson 2 2  �  
107-0020 36.81206 -86.5292 Woodburn Running Spring Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0032 36.81903 -86.53711 Woodburn Running Spring Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0033 36.81044 -86.52894 Woodburn Double Spring Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0046 36.80338 -86.58017 Woodburn Stevenson Church Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0051 36.81972 -86.54028 Woodburn Sinking Creek Cave 2 Simpson 1 1  � Rail road sinking creek
107-0052 36.81631 -86.56811 Woodburn Meadows Pit Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0053 36.80158 -86.50183 Woodburn Buzzard Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0054 36.78785 -86.50094 Woodburn Uhls Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0056 36.79114 -86.40525 Drake Cold Water Cave Simpson 1 1  633�  
107-0057 36.7825 -86.5503 Woodburn Gomer Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0065 36.81417 -86.57712 Woodburn Meadows Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0066 36.80288 -86.54128 Woodburn Lake Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0067 36.81004 -86.50558 Woodburn Creek Cave Simpson 1 1  �  
107-0068 36.81094 -86.5066 Woodburn Creek Cave #2 Simpson 1 1  �  
114-0004 36.96804 -86.47192 Bowling Green South Lost River System Warren 10 1 Livingston 510�� was 0009
114-0004 36.96739 -86.46941 Bowling Green South Lost River System Warren 10 2 Alexanders 530��  
114-0004 36.95971 -86.47422 Bowling Green South Lost River System Warren 10 3 Bertha ��  
114-0004 36.95393 -86.4733 Bowling Green South Lost River System Warren 10 4 Historic 500��  
114-0004 36.96674 -86.46693 Bowling Green South Lost River System Warren 10 5  ��  
114-0004 36.96729 -86.46934 Bowling Green South Lost River System Warren 10 6  ��  
114-0004 36.97889 -86.46684 Bowling Green South Lost River System Warren 10 8  ��  
114-0016 36.9475 -86.46861 Bowling Green South State Trooper Cave Warren 1 1  540��  
114-0019 36.83666 -86.39448 Drake Hellhole Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0021 36.94088 -86.42925 Bowling Green South Greenwood Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0022 36.81136 -86.38375 Drake Catacombs Cave Warren 1 1  500��  
114-0026 36.97583 -86.45528 Bowling Green South Buckberry Cave Warren 1 1  510��  
114-0031 36.96875 -86.46391 Bowling Green South Sullivan Hole Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0032 36.9495 -86.46594 Bowling Green South Cold River Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0035 36.96259 -86.52941 Rockfield Alfords Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-004 36.96247 -86.47448 Bowling Green South Lost River Cave System Warren 1 1 Big Bertha Ent 500�� was 0029
114-0040 36.91833 -86.47111 Bowling Green South Byrd Pit Warren 1 1  560��  
114-0041 36.95355 -86.44796 Bowling Green South Khartoum Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0042 36.91889 -86.44806 Bowling Green South Emberton Cave Warren 1 1  550�� Ecberton cave
114-0045 36.96611 -86.45444 Bowling Green South Mayfield Cave Warren 1 1  520��  
114-0055 36.87333 -86.40528 Drake Wells Spring Cave Warren 1 1  560�� Wells Cave
114-0062 36.95504 -86.5266 Rockfield 31 Quarry Cave Warren 1 1  �� 31-W Quarry Cave
114-0066 36.80333 -86.37139 Allen Springs Antioch Church Cave Warren 1 1  610��  
114-0072 36.83798 -86.38992 Drake Roberson Pit Cave #1 Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0073 36.83548 -86.39004 Drake Roberson Pit Cave #2 Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0074 36.85361 -86.41611 Drake Tinker Pit Cave Warren 1 1  610��  
114-0083 36.95056 -86.52833 Rockfield Blue Level Cave Warren 1 1  540�� Blue Level Pit
114-0084 36.91389 -86.4675 Bowling Green South Borders Karst Window Warren 1 1  530�� Church Karst Window, Kelleys Sump
114-0088 36.89194 -86.44194 Bowling Green South Carter Cave Warren 1 1  600��  
114-0095 36.87166 -86.42827 Drake Coleys Cave Warren 1 1  575��  



114-0096 36.87333 -86.39222 Drake Crawlway Cave Warren 1 1  500��  
114-0102 36.9645 -86.52173 Rockfield Quarry Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0104 36.97348 -86.47526 Bowling Green South Detrex Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0122 36.86278 -86.39944 Drake Hester Hole Cave Warren 1 1  570��  
114-0123 36.84722 -86.38111 Drake Hidden Valley Cave Warren 1 1  620��  
114-0126 36.98229 -86.46946 Bowling Green South Hope Cave Warren 1 1  510��  
114-0145 36.83194 -86.39639 Drake Marthas Chapel Pit Cave Warren 1 1  640��  
114-0160 36.87367 -86.36805 Allen Springs Other Trammel Creek Cave Warren 1 1  575��  
114-0161 36.92194 -86.52972 Rockfield Outlaw Cave Warren 1 1  598��  
114-0167 36.87444 -86.42222 Drake Plano Saltpeter Cave Warren 1 1  580��  
114-0172 36.885 -86.41333 Bowling Green South Reagan Hole Warren 1 1  600��  
114-0182 36.84556 -86.38389 Drake Scared Bat Cave Warren 1 1  640��  
114-0187 36.94168 -86.47602 Bowling Green South Animal House Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0192 36.94694 -86.46972 Bowling Green South State Trooper Cave Entrance 2 Warren 1 1  540��  
114-0198 36.85528 -86.4175 Drake Terrys Cave Warren 1 1  610��  
114-0212 36.81778 -86.42972 Drake Whites Chapel Cave Warren 1 1  640��  
114-0221 36.9609 -86.47396 Bowling Green South Beginners Find Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0224 36.94621 -86.53558 Rockfield Bluff Crawl Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0225 36.90422 -86.50991 Rockfield Bobcat Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0227 36.836 -86.39092 Drake Bone Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0230 36.8432 -86.41665 Drake Buzzard Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0231 36.83059 -86.54138 Woodburn Calf in Crawl Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0232 36.8162 -86.46188 Drake Canyon Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0233 36.83514 -86.39175 Drake Cassidy Cave #1 Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0234 36.83664 -86.39453 Drake Cassidy Cave #2 Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0236 36.95991 -86.47345 Bowling Green South Cherry Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0246 36.86102 -86.58589 Woodburn Dickerson Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0251 36.94778 -86.40666 Bowling Green South Geeslin Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0264 36.82068 -86.45561 Drake Hidden Valley Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0265 36.95796 -86.52547 Rockfield Hines Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0269 36.84307 -86.38824 Drake Jays Jones Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0271 36.87745 -86.45629 Bowling Green South Killer Pony Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0278 36.95727 -86.5252 Rockfield McGinnis Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0279 36.83408 -86.39645 Drake Miles Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0280 36.83534 -86.39624 Drake Miles Pit Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0283 36.84368 -86.38511 Drake NoName Pit Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0285 36.97898 -86.4554 Bowling Green South one room cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0288 36.87599 -86.42282 Bowling Green South Plano Trash pit Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0290 36.94733 -86.53686 Rockfield Providence Knob Pit Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0291 36.84391 -86.38967 Drake Rays Little Pit Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0292 36.95183 -86.48899 Bowling Green South Rad Chemical Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0294 36.83862 -86.39231 Drake Rotten Rock Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0296 36.81561 -86.45948 Drake Short Drop Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0299 36.94315 -86.47626 Bowling Green South snowjob Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0300 36.87732 -86.47307 Bowling Green South Spring  House Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0303 36.91782 -86.41182 Bowling Green South T26 Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0304 36.91365 -86.40287 Bowling Green South T29 Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0306 36.8519 -86.42723 Drake T45 Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0307 36.85639 -86.41897 Drake T47 Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0308 36.85655 -86.41771 Drake T48 Warren 1 1  ��  



114-0316 36.94619 -86.47056 Bowling Green South Tiny and Tight Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0319 36.94791 -86.46477 Bowling Green South Uvala Crawl Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0322 36.83628 -86.58547 Woodburn Woodburn Lead 1 Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0323 36.83254 -86.58239 Woodburn Woodburn Lead 2 Warren 1 1  ��  
114-0327 36.97875 -86.46542 Bowling Green South Creason Cave Warren 1 1  484��  
114-0346 36.95802 -86.50313 Rockfield Clint's Grandad Cave Warren 1 1  ��  
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY 42104

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The Target Property was identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2020 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-LQG site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     R. C. COMPONENTS INC   373 MITCH MCCONNELL  J48 / 5 119
EPA ID:: KYR000031492

RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2020 has revealed that there are
2 RCRA-VSQG sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     PENSKE TRUCK LEASING   5646 OLD NASHVILLE R  A2 / 2 61
EPA ID:: KYR000072959

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE ROAD  D20 / 2 89
EPA ID:: KYD074086208
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2019 has revealed that there are 3
ERNS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     Not reported   5TH ST BETWEEN CENTE  AM181 / 9 242
NRC Report #: 521513
Incident Date Time: 2000-02-29 00:00:00

     Not reported   200 BLOCK OF WEST 15  AM184 / 9 243
NRC Report #: 217640
Incident Date Time: 1994-01-19 16:15:00

     Not reported   1306 HOMER MURAY ROA  244 / 15 333
NRC Report #: 833113
Incident Date Time: 2007-04-23 08:00:00

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

KY SHWS: State Leads List

A review of the KY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/23/2019 has revealed that there are 4
KY SHWS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE ROAD  D19 / 2 80
Facility Id: 4148
Facility Status: Managed

     FORMER MCCOY FARM   2636 THREE SPRINGS R  Z127 / 6 193
Facility Id: 55706
Facility Status: Closed

     KY 622 DRUMS   HWY 622  AU224 / 12 316
Facility Id: 53566
Facility Status: Closed

     SEARS PROPERTY   944 WHITES CHAPEL RO  BJ300 / 21 382
Facility Id: 109388
Facility Status: Closed

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

KY SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facilities List

A review of the KY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/11/2020 has revealed that there is 1
KY SWF/LF site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     AT&T MOBILITY - NASH   NASHVILLE RD  33 / 2 103
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Status: Active
Facility Id: 10937

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

KY UST: Underground Storage Tank Database

A review of the KY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/04/2020 has revealed that there are 14
KY UST sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE RD  D21 / 2 93
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 4148

     WESTERN KENTUCKY UNI   406 ELROD RD  E26 / 2 97
Tank Status: TEX
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 10800

     O N ELKINS PROPERTY   RICHARDSVILLE RD  79 / 5 159
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 64309

     HAYS MARKET   RICHARDSVILLE RD  87 / 5 165
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 64331

     RICH POND HARDWARE &   8050 NASHVILLE RD  AE143 / 4 204
Tank Status: TAC
Tank Status: TTC
Facility Id: 57789
Closed In Place Date: 06/01/2015

     SOUTH WARREN HIGH SC   8140 NASHVILLE RD  AH157 / 4 217
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 67009

     CROSSROADS IGA #781   8381 NASHVILLE RD  162 / 4 226
Tank Status: TAC
Facility Id: 129796

     RICH POND ELEMENTARY   530 RICHPOND RD  AJ167 / 4 231
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 57761

     RUBENS AUTO SERVICE   2371 PLANO RD  188 / 12 245
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 129769
Closed In Place Date: 01/01/1976

     JIMMY SANDERS INC   1753 RICH POND RD  AT214 / 10 271
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 57760
Closed In Place Date: 07/01/1998

     PLANO COUNTRY STORE   3205 PLANO RD  226 / 12 318
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 57755
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Closed In Place Date: 02/12/2015
Closed In Place Date: 06/01/2010

     CROSSROADS MARKET   11890 NASHVILLE RD  AY253 / 14 338
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 57787
Closed In Place Date: 07/21/2009

     WOODBURN AUTO   11944 NASHVILLE RD  256 / 14 343
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 65482

     THE KENTUCKY STONE C   US 31 W 7 MI N OF FR  294 / 18 378
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 63963

KY AST: Above Ground Storage Tanks

A review of the KY AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/19/2020 has revealed that there are 3
KY AST sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SOUTHERN KENTUCKY MA   6198 NASHVILLE RD  H39 / 2 113
     KEY OIL CO LLC   1330 PLANO ROAD  AA134 / 7 196
     KEY OIL CO LLC (DUPL   8140 NASHVILLE RD  AH156 / 4 216

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

KY INST CONTROL: State Superfund Database

A review of the KY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/23/2019 has revealed that
there is 1 KY INST CONTROL site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE ROAD  D19 / 2 80
Incident Id: 4148

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

KY CDL: Clandestine Drub Lab Location Listing

A review of the KY CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/23/2019 has revealed that there is 1 KY
CDL site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SEARS PROPERTY   944 WHITES CHAPEL RO  BJ300 / 21 382
Closure Date: 09/16/2010
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Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 109388

US CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register

A review of the US CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/11/2019 has revealed that there are 2
US CDL sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     3687 MATLOCK PIKE   3687 MATLOCK PIKE  239 / 15 330
     366 H.R. WHITLOCK RD   366 H.R. WHITLOCK RD  267 / 16 353

Records of Emergency Release Reports

KY SPILLS: State spills

A review of the KY SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/10/2020 has revealed that there are
106 KY SPILLS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     Not reported     B6 / 2 65
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2414189

     Not reported     9 / 2 67
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 3263

     Not reported     C10 / 2 67
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2344440

     Not reported     C11 / 2 68
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2267962

     Not reported     29 / 3 101
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2301863

     Not reported     30 / 2 101
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2316742

     Not reported     F32 / 2 103
Facility Status: Dispatched Regional Office
Inc ID: 2465080

     Not reported     H40 / 2 114
Facility Status: Dispatched Call Coordinator
Inc ID: 2339904

     Not reported     41 / 2 114
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 175058

     Not reported     I43 / 5 116
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Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2327139

     Not reported     45 / 5 117
Facility Status: Response/Investigate
Inc ID: 2438670

     Not reported     46 / 5 118
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 189139

     Not reported     47 / 6 119
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2321885

     Not reported     K53 / 6 140
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2367380

     Not reported     54 / 5 141
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 210586

     Not reported     J55 / 5 141
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 199349

     Not reported     L57 / 5 143
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2325565

     Not reported     L60 / 5 145
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2408936

     Not reported     N64 / 5 147
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 202808

     Not reported     N65 / 5 148
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 202782

     Not reported     72 / 5 154
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 215392

     Not reported     74 / 4 155
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2261840

     Not reported     75 / 5 156
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2252091

     Not reported     Q80 / 4 161
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2428197

     Not reported     Q81 / 4 161
Facility Status: Response/Investigate
Inc ID: 2424984

     Not reported     Q82 / 4 162
Facility Status: Env. Closed
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Inc ID: 2423184

     Not reported     83 / 6 163
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 199504

     Not reported     86 / 5 164
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2318646

     Not reported     94 / 5 171
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 199841

     Not reported     99 / 5 174
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2308183

     Not reported     100 / 5 175
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2318907

     Not reported     U101 / 5 175
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2327716

     Not reported     X115 / 4 185
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2416390

     Not reported     130 / 5 194
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2371088

     Not reported     131 / 4 194
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2373079

     Not reported     140 / 7 202
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2414585

     Not reported     AD142 / 6 203
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2296639

     Not reported     AF149 / 4 211
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2254559

     Not reported     AG150 / 4 212
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2349171

     Not reported     AG151 / 4 213
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2250994

     Not reported     AG152 / 4 214
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 210314

     Not reported     AG153 / 4 214
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2277853

     Not reported     154 / 4 215
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Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2385700

     Not reported     160 / 4 225
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2281386

     Not reported     AI163 / 4 228
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2309883

     Not reported     AI164 / 4 229
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2278391

     Not reported     AI165 / 4 230
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2288110

     Not reported     166 / 4 230
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 191141

     Not reported     AK171 / 4 234
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2280486

     Not reported     AK172 / 4 235
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2279641

     Not reported     AK173 / 4 235
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2295300

     Not reported     174 / 4 236
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 185866

     Not reported     186 / 11 244
Facility Status: Response/Investigate
Inc ID: 2306417

     Not reported     190 / 11 248
Facility Status: Response/Investigate
Inc ID: 2266109

     Not reported     AN191 / 11 248
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 199448

     Not reported     AN192 / 11 249
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2261656

     Not reported     AQ204 / 12 264
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 215175

     Not reported     AR207 / 12 266
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2431655

     Not reported     AR208 / 12 267
Facility Status: Env. Closed
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Inc ID: 2428555

     Not reported     AR209 / 12 268
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2428542

     Not reported     AT220 / 10 314
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2256575

     Not reported     222 / 9 315
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2421978

     Not reported     223 / 9 316
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2341615

     Not reported     227 / 11 322
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 212588

     Not reported     228 / 10 322
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2322250

     Not reported     229 / 10 323
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2345668

     Not reported     230 / 9 324
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2387842

     Not reported     231 / 9 325
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2354059

     Not reported     232 / 10 325
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2337287

     Not reported     233 / 10 326
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 210622

     Not reported     235 / 10 328
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 204083

     Not reported     AV236 / 10 328
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 199277

     Not reported     AV238 / 10 330
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 202896

     Not reported     240 / 16 331
Facility Status: Response/Investigate
Inc ID: 2419460

     Not reported     241 / 14 331
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2458468

     Not reported     242 / 16 332
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Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2439932

     Not reported     243 / 16 333
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2388565

     Not reported     AW248 / 14 335
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2308502

     Not reported     AX249 / 14 336
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 200158

     Not reported     AX250 / 14 336
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2376734

     Not reported     AX251 / 14 337
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 203845

     Not reported     BB261 / 16 350
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2458004

     Not reported     BB262 / 16 350
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2464067

     Not reported     266 / 16 353
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 189832

     Not reported     268 / 14 354
Facility Status: Forwarded to Outside Agency
Inc ID: 2291904

     Not reported     269 / 14 354
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2251431

     Not reported     BD270 / 14 355
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 189228

     Not reported     271 / 14 356
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 197246

     Not reported     BE272 / 14 356
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 186779

     Not reported     274 / 16 357
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2434979

     Not reported     BD275 / 14 358
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2326179

     Not reported     279 / 15 361
Facility Status: Env. Closed
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Inc ID: 2327234

     Not reported     BG281 / 13 362
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2251814

     Not reported     285 / 14 372
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 189227

     Not reported     286 / 15 373
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2448584

     Not reported     BH287 / 15 373
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 210429

     Not reported     BH288 / 15 374
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2318155

     Not reported     290 / 15 375
Facility Status: Response/Investigate
Inc ID: 2441979

     Not reported     291 / 15 376
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2279554

     Not reported     292 / 13 377
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2345513

     Not reported     BI295 / 20 380
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2263485

     Not reported     BI296 / 20 380
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2362693

     Not reported     297 / 19 381
Facility Status: Dispatched Regional Office
Inc ID: 183214

     Not reported     301 / 20 383
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2254359

     Not reported     302 / 22 384
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 193043

     Not reported     303 / 22 384
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2357039
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2020 has revealed that
there are 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SCOTT HEALTH CARE   5150 S. NASHVILLE RO  D24 / 2 95
EPA ID:: KYD985111541

     CERTA MEDICAL SOLUTI   540 CALUMET COURT  V106 / 5 179
EPA ID:: KYR000066845

     DOLLAR GENERAL STORE   11830 NASHVILLE ROAD  AZ257 / 14 346
EPA ID:: KYR000062646

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

A review of the SSTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2019 has revealed that there is 1 SSTS
site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     RICH POND CROP SVC   1753 RICH POND RD  AT218 / 10 278
Registration Number:: 036220KY 007
Registration Number:: 036220KY007
Registration Number:: 036220-KY-007

RMP: Risk Management Plans

A review of the RMP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/05/2019 has revealed that there are 2 RMP
sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     RICH POND CROP SERVI   1753 RICH POND ROAD  AT217 / 10 273
     BOWLING GREEN, KY   1753 RICH POND ROAD  AT219 / 10 287

US AIRS: Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

A review of the US AIRS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 US AIRS site within
the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE RD  D18 / 2 72
Database: US AIRS (AFS), Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
EPA plant ID:: 110007365760
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FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/03/2020 has revealed that there are 69
FINDS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     PENSKE TRUCK LEASING   5646 OLD NASHVILLE R  A1 / 2 61
     STILLWATER PLACE APA   5878 OLD NASHVILLE R  A4 / 2 63

Registry ID:: 110070052769

     TAHIR ZUKIC PROPERTY   6384 OLD NASHVILLE R  B8 / 2 66
Registry ID:: 110069419622

     WESTERN KENTUCKY UNI   US 31-W SOUTH AT WIL  12 / 2 69
Registry ID:: 110008362681

     US31W & MOORMAN LANE   NASHVILLE RD  D13 / 2 69
Registry ID:: 110059801941

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER,   5150 NASHVILLE RD  D17 / 2 72
Registry ID:: 110070132183

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE RD  D18 / 2 72
Registry ID:: 110007365760

     SCOTT HEALTH CARE   5150 S. NASHVILLE RO  D24 / 2 95
Registry ID:: 110009574488

     WKU IMPROVEMENTS TO   406 ELROD RD  E28 / 2 100
Registry ID:: 110070392270

     ROLLING FRITO-LAY SA   342 CAL BASTLE RD  G35 / 2 111
Registry ID:: 110045135750

     BOWLING GREEN RECYCL   6130 NASHVILLE RD  H38 / 2 113
Registry ID:: 110063019594

     H&D RENTAL BASIN   CAL BATSEL RD  42 / 5 115
Registry ID:: 110045516143

     R. C. COMPONENTS INC   373 MITCH MCCONNELL  J48 / 5 119
Registry ID:: 110012239087

     PENNYROYAL FARMS   2956 ELROD RD  K50 / 6 138
Registry ID:: 110064873230

     WINDSOR TRACE   2836 ELROD RD  M59 / 6 144
Registry ID:: 110070391917

     FRANK STAGNER PROPER   2959 ELROD RD  M63 / 6 147
Registry ID:: 110045192821

     MACKENZIE MEADOWS   1347 ELROD RD  O67 / 5 150
Registry ID:: 110063022143

     MACKENZIE MEADOWS -   1347 ELROD RD  O70 / 5 152
Registry ID:: 110069221782

     PELLIES CONSTRUCTION   1347 ELROD RD  O71 / 5 153
Registry ID:: 110070031082

     THE SPRINGFIELD SUBD   SPRINGFIELD BLVD & T  P78 / 6 158
Registry ID:: 110036762296

     IVAN DOWNS ELEMENTAR   ELROD ROAD  R85 / 5 164
Registry ID:: 110041945679

     NASHVILLE RD DOLLAR   6567 NASHVILLE RD  S88 / 4 167
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Registry ID:: 110070375070

     TO GO MARKET   6621 NASHVILLE RD  S92 / 4 169
Registry ID:: 110070568235

     GREYSTONE SECTION XV   E MCCLELLAN RD  T95 / 4 171
Registry ID:: 110058921074

     GREYSTONE SUBDIVISIO   E MCCLELLAN RD  T96 / 4 172
Registry ID:: 110041941441

     GREYSTONE SECTION XI   E MCCLELLAN RD  T97 / 4 172
Registry ID:: 110063702587
Registry ID:: 110064578951

     EAST SIDE MAIN EXTEN   JCT OF ELROD RD & WI  98 / 6 173
Registry ID:: 110041940157

     BELLE HAVEN PHASE 3   ELROD RD  U102 / 5 176
Registry ID:: 110058927489

     BELLE HAVEN SUBD DEV   ELROD RD  U103 / 5 177
Registry ID:: 110045022916

     CERTA MEDICAL SOLUTI   540 CALUMET COURT  V107 / 5 181
Registry ID:: 110064657205

     MCCOY PLACE SUBDIVIS   KEMPTON LN  108 / 6 181
Registry ID:: 110070227152
Registry ID:: 110063022072

     THE SUMMIT SUBD   DILLARD RD  W111 / 5 183
Registry ID:: 110043161235

     FOUNDATION CHRISTIAN   2480 THREE SPRINGS R  Y121 / 6 189
Registry ID:: 110070161749

     FCA BORROW AREA   2480 THREE SPRINGS R  Y124 / 6 191
Registry ID:: 110040770065

     BAILEYS FARM   BADEN LANE  125 / 6 192
Registry ID:: 110041947640

     MCCOY FARM   2636 THREE SPINGS RD  Z128 / 6 193
Registry ID:: 110045123549

     WRIGHT IMPLEMENT OF   1330 PLANO RD  AA133 / 7 196
Registry ID:: 110070030731

     SUTHERLAND ESTATES   3614 THREE SPRINGS R  AC138 / 6 199
Registry ID:: 110045137990

     ATMOS ENERGY CORPORA   JCT NASHVILLE RD & R  AF147 / 4 210
Registry ID:: 110055245845

     SOUTH WARREN GREENWA   8140 NASHVILLE RD  AH155 / 4 216
Registry ID:: 110055632196

     STEWART RICHEY CONST   8243 NASHVILLE RD  AH161 / 4 225
Registry ID:: 110054272158

     RICH POND ELEMENTARY   530 RICHPOND RD  AJ168 / 4 232
Registry ID:: 110036687145

     TINY HOMES SKEES ROA   571 RICHPOND RD  AJ169 / 4 232
Registry ID:: 110070553848

     SOUTH GLEN DEVELOPME   8100 US 31W S  AL178 / 4 239
Registry ID:: 110064418250
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Registry ID:: 110046311371

     58898 - SAWYERS AND   120 LONDON DRIVE  187 / 9 245
Registry ID:: 110070292873

     KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G   608 SKEES RD  AO193 / 9 250
Registry ID:: 110044953761

     BUCHANON PARK GYMNAS   9222 NASHVILLE RD  AP197 / 9 260
Registry ID:: 110070051816

     EPHRAM WHITE PARK GY   9222 NASHVILLE RD  AP198 / 9 260
Registry ID:: 110070050974

     MICHAEL O BUCHANON P   9222 NASHVILLE RD  AP199 / 9 261
Registry ID:: 110044247810

     PLANO ELEMENTARY SCH   HWY 622  AQ202 / 12 263
Registry ID:: 110056147744

     DAVID HUNT PROPERTY   1558 RICHPOND RD  205 / 10 265
Registry ID:: 110045032870

     KINGSTON POINTE SUBD   2721 PLANO RD  AS210 / 12 268
Registry ID:: 110070078883

     BETTERSWORTH   NONE  212 / 10 270
Registry ID:: 110045254210

     BOWLING GREEN, KY   1753 RICH POND ROAD  AT215 / 10 272
Registry ID:: 110000549826

     PINNACLE AG - PROVID   1753 RICHPOND RD  AT216 / 10 273
Registry ID:: 110067094058

     JASON YOUNG   NONE  221 / 10 315
Registry ID:: 110045251268

     LAKEVIEW ESTATES   MATLOCK RD  237 / 10 329
Registry ID:: 110045169456

     WOODBURN DOLLAR GENE   HIGHWAY 31W  AW245 / 14 334
Registry ID:: 110040458938

     SCOTTYS CONTRACTING   211 OLD NASHVILLE RD  AX252 / 14 338
Registry ID:: 110032836448

     DOLLAR GENERAL STORE   11830 NASHVILLE ROAD  AZ258 / 14 348
Registry ID:: 110060235222

     WOODBURN MULTI-USE P   KY 240  BA259 / 14 348
Registry ID:: 110063021000

     US 31W WOODBURN DUMP   12088 NASHVILLE RD  263 / 14 351
Registry ID:: 110045036117

     WOODBURN BAPTIST CHU   600 WOODBURN-ALLEN S  BC264 / 14 351
Registry ID:: 110046312469

     HOPKINS NURSING HOME   COLLEGE ST  BE273 / 14 357
Registry ID:: 110045110731

     PLANE-O-FIELD   UNKNOWN  277 / 16 360
Registry ID:: 110041489859

     KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G   3130 WOODBURN ALLEN  278 / 15 360
Registry ID:: 110044953707

     SCOTT TAYLOR PROPERT   PERRY MARTIN RD  BG283 / 13 364
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Registry ID:: 110045198530

     JOE ADAMSON RESIDENC   350 PERRY MARTIN RD  289 / 13 375
Registry ID:: 110045169483

     RICKEY GOMER DAIRY F   2944 WOODBURN-ALLEN  293 / 15 378
Registry ID:: 110045091814

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information

A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/05/2020 has revealed that there are 53
ECHO sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     PENSKE TRUCK LEASING   5646 OLD NASHVILLE R  A3 / 2 63
Registry ID: 110070631092

     STILLWATER PLACE APA   5878 OLD NASHVILLE R  A4 / 2 63
Registry ID: 110070052769

     TAHIR ZUKIC PROPERTY   6384 OLD NASHVILLE R  B8 / 2 66
Registry ID: 110069419622

     WESTERN KENTUCKY UNI   US 31-W SOUTH AT WIL  12 / 2 69
Registry ID: 110008362681

     US31W & MOORMAN LANE   NASHVILLE RD  D13 / 2 69
Registry ID: 110059801941

     MOORMAN LANE - BRIST   US 31 W  D14 / 2 70
Registry ID: 110063866936

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE RD  D18 / 2 72
Registry ID: 110007365760

     SCOTT HEALTH CARE   5150 S. NASHVILLE RO  D24 / 2 95
Registry ID: 110009574488

     WKU IMPROVEMENTS TO   406 ELROD RD  E28 / 2 100
Registry ID: 110070392270

     BOWLING GREEN RECYCL   6130 NASHVILLE RD  H38 / 2 113
Registry ID: 110063019594

     H&D RENTAL BASIN   CAL BATSEL RD  42 / 5 115
Registry ID: 110045516143

     R. C. COMPONENTS INC   373 MITCH MCCONNELL  J48 / 5 119
Registry ID: 110012239087

     PENNYROYAL FARMS   2956 ELROD RD  K50 / 6 138
Registry ID: 110064873230

     WINDSOR TRACE   2836 ELROD RD  M59 / 6 144
Registry ID: 110070391917

     STAGNER FARMS   2959 ELROD RD  M61 / 6 146
Registry ID: 110070667307

     MACKENZIE MEADOWS   1347 ELROD RD  O67 / 5 150
Registry ID: 110063022143

     MACKENZIE MEADOWS -   1347 ELROD RD  O70 / 5 152
Registry ID: 110069221782

     PELLIES CONSTRUCTION   1347 ELROD RD  O71 / 5 153
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Registry ID: 110070031082

     THE SPRINGFIELD SUBD   SPRINGFIELD BLVD & T  P78 / 6 158
Registry ID: 110036762296

     IVAN DOWNS ELEMENTAR   ELROD ROAD  R84 / 5 163
Registry ID: 110041945679

     NASHVILLE RD DOLLAR   6567 NASHVILLE RD  S88 / 4 167
Registry ID: 110070375070

     NASHVILLE RD DOLLAR   6567 NASHVILLE RD  S89 / 4 167
     TO GO MARKET   6621 NASHVILLE RD  S91 / 4 169

Registry ID: 110070568235

     GREYSTONE SECTION XV   E MCCLELLAN RD  T95 / 4 171
Registry ID: 110058921074

     GREYSTONE SUBDIVISIO   E MCCLELLAN RD  T96 / 4 172
Registry ID: 110041941441

     GREYSTONE SECTION XI   E MCCLELLAN RD  T97 / 4 172
Registry ID: 110064578951
Registry ID: 110063702587

     EAST SIDE MAIN EXTEN   JCT OF ELROD RD & WI  98 / 6 173
Registry ID: 110041940157

     BELLE HAVEN PHASE 3   ELROD RD  U102 / 5 176
Registry ID: 110058927489

     BELLE HAVEN SUBD DEV   ELROD RD  U103 / 5 177
Registry ID: 110045022916

     CERTA MEDICAL SOLUTI   540 CALUMET COURT  V107 / 5 181
Registry ID: 110064657205

     MCCOY PLACE SUBDIVIS   KEMPTON LN  108 / 6 181
Registry ID: 110070227152
Registry ID: 110063022072

     THE SUMMIT SUBD   DILLARD RD  W110 / 5 183
Registry ID: 110043161235

     SUMMIT SECTION 3 LOT   DILLARD RD  W112 / 5 183
Registry ID: 110064511096

     SUMMIT SUBDIVISION,   DILLARD RD  W113 / 5 184
Registry ID: 110064417947

     FOUNDATION CHRISTIAN   2480 THREE SPRINGS R  Y121 / 6 189
Registry ID: 110070161749

     FCA BORROW AREA   2480 THREE SPRINGS R  Y124 / 6 191
Registry ID: 110040770065

     BAILEYS FARM   BADEN LANE  125 / 6 192
Registry ID: 110041947640

     WRIGHT IMPLEMENT OF   1330 PLANO RD  AA133 / 7 196
Registry ID: 110070030731

     ATMOS ENERGY CORPORA   JCT NASHVILLE RD & R  AF147 / 4 210
Registry ID: 110055245845

     SOUTH WARREN GREENWA   8140 NASHVILLE RD  AH155 / 4 216
Registry ID: 110055632196

     TINY HOMES SKEES ROA   571 RICHPOND RD  AJ169 / 4 232
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Registry ID: 110070553848

     SOUTH GLEN DEVELOPME   8100 US 31W S  AL178 / 4 239
Registry ID: 110046311371
Registry ID: 110064418250

     BUCHANON PARK GYMNAS   9222 NASHVILLE RD  AP197 / 9 260
Registry ID: 110070051816

     EPHRAM WHITE PARK GY   9222 NASHVILLE RD  AP198 / 9 260
Registry ID: 110070050974

     MICHAEL O BUCHANON P   9222 NASHVILLE RD  AP199 / 9 261
Registry ID: 110044247810

     PLANO ELEMENTARY SCH   HWY 622  AQ202 / 12 263
Registry ID: 110056147744

     KINGSTON POINTE SUBD   2721 PLANO RD  AS210 / 12 268
Registry ID: 110070078883

     BOWLING GREEN, KY   1753 RICH POND ROAD  AT215 / 10 272
Registry ID: 110000549826

     WOODBURN DOLLAR GENE   HIGHWAY 31W  AW246 / 14 334
Registry ID: 110040458938

     SCOTTYS CONTRACTING   211 OLD NASHVILLE RD  AX252 / 14 338
Registry ID: 110032836448

     DOLLAR GENERAL STORE   11830 NASHVILLE ROAD  AZ258 / 14 348
Registry ID: 110060235222

     WOODBURN MULTI-USE P   KY 240  BA259 / 14 348
Registry ID: 110063021000

     WOODBURN BAPTIST CHU   600 WOODBURN-ALLEN S  BC264 / 14 351
Registry ID: 110046312469

KY AIRS: Permitted Airs Facility Listing

A review of the KY AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/14/2020 has revealed that there are 5
KY AIRS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE ROAD  D19 / 2 80
Facility Id: 2122700081

     AT&T MOBILITY - NASH   NASHVILLE RD  33 / 2 103
Facility Id: 2122700173

     R C COMPONENTS INC   373 MITCH MCCONNELL  J49 / 5 133
Facility Id: 2122700136

     KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G   608 SKEES RD  AO194 / 9 250
Facility Id: 2122700163

     KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G   3130 WOODBURN ALLEN  284 / 15 364
Facility Id: 2122700157
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KY ASBESTOS: Asbestos Notification Listing

A review of the KY ASBESTOS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/27/2019 has revealed that there
are 8 KY ASBESTOS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     OHP OFFICE FACILTY   OHP OFFICE FACILITY  I44 / 5 116
     KENTUCKY TRANSPORTAT   NASHVILLE ROAD, 8052  X114 / 4 184
     KY TRANSPORTATION CA   8051 AND 7150 NASHVI  X120 / 4 189
     WARREN CO DEPARTMENT   WARREN CO. PARCELS 2  AD141 / 6 203
     WARREN CO BOARD OF E   BALDOCK BUILDING 814  AF148 / 4 211
     WARREN CO BOARD OF E   FORMER BALDOCK’S LUM  AH158 / 4 223
     TRITTENBACH DEVELOPE   13TH ST. STUDENT APA  AM182 / 9 242
     SUSAN COX DEVELOPMEN   PROPERTY AT 11830 U.  AW247 / 14 334

KY LEAD: Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database

A review of the KY LEAD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/27/2017 has revealed that there is 1
KY LEAD site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     Not reported   2448 OLD UNION CHURC  276 / 15 359
Facility Id: 3895
Facility Id: 3543

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2018 has revealed that there is
1 PA MANIFEST site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     R. C. COMPONENTS INC   373 MITCH MCCONNELL  J48 / 5 119
Generator EPA Id: KYR000031492

KY NPDES: Permitted Facility Listing

A review of the KY NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/25/2020 has revealed that there are
62 KY NPDES sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     STILLWATER PLACE APA   5878 OLD NASHVILLE R  A5 / 2 64
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10L416

     TAHIR ZUKIC PROPERTY   6384 OLD NASHVILLE R  B7 / 2 65
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10K662

     US31W & MOORMAN LANE   NASHVILLE RD  D15 / 2 70
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10I517

     MOORMAN LANE - BRIST   US 31 W  D16 / 2 71
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Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10J255

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE ROAD  D19 / 2 80
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR004155

     WKU IMPROVEMENTS TO   406 ELROD RD  E27 / 2 99
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10N049

     COVINGTON FARMS SUBD   ELROD RD  F31 / 2 102
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR10O098

     FRITO-LAY   342 CAL BASTLE RD  G34 / 2 109
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR002081
KY DES #: KYR107537

     SCOTTISH MANOR ESTAT   ELROD RD  36 / 2 111
Facility Status: Admin Continued
KY DES #: KYR10M409

     BOWLING GREEN RECYCL   6130 NASHVILLE RD  H37 / 2 112
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR002139

     PENNYROYAL FARMS   2956 ELROD RD  K51 / 6 138
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10K593

     PENNYROYAL FARMS   2956 ELROD RD  K52 / 6 139
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10J820

     H&D RENTAL BASIN   CAL BATSEL RD  56 / 5 142
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10G468

     WINDSOR TRACE   2836 ELROD RD  M58 / 6 144
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10N089

     STAGNER FARMS   2959 ELROD RD  M62 / 6 146
Facility Status: Admin Continued
KY DES #: KYR10O031

     MACKENZIE MEADOWS   1347 ELROD RD  O66 / 5 149
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10J224

     MACKENZIE MEADOWS -   1347 ELROD RD  O68 / 5 150
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10I826
KY DES #: KYR10K519

     PELLIES CONSTRUCTION   1347 ELROD RD  O69 / 5 152
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR004232

     NINE SEVENTY NINE, L   NASHVILLE RD  73 / 4 154
Facility Status: Admin Continued
KY DES #: KYR10N585

     THE SPRINGFIELD SUBD   SPRINGFIELD BLVD & T  P76 / 6 156
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Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10H480

     SPRINGFIELD SUBDIVIS   SPRINGFIELD BLVD & T  P77 / 6 157
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10K175

     NASHVILLE RD DOLLAR   6567 NASHVILLE RD  S90 / 4 168
Facility Status: Terminated
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR10M898
KY DES #: KYR10O052

     TO GO MARKET   6621 NASHVILLE RD  S93 / 4 170
Facility Status: Admin Continued
KY DES #: KYR10N702

     BELLE HAVEN PHASE 3   ELROD RD  U104 / 5 177
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10I312

     BELLE HAVEN SUBD DEV   ELROD RD  U105 / 5 178
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10H102

     SUMMIT PHASE 6   DILLARD RD  W109 / 5 182
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10L715

     THE SUMMIT   DILLARD RD  W116 / 5 185
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10H808

     SUMMIT SUBDIVISION,   DILLARD RD  W117 / 5 186
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10J405

     SUMMIT SECTION 3 LOT   DILLARD RD  W118 / 5 187
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10J486

     THE SUMMIT SUBD   DILLARD RD  W119 / 5 188
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10G901

     FOUNDATION CHRISTIAN   2480 THREE SPRINGS R  Y122 / 6 190
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10M125

     FCA BORROW AREA   2480 THREE SPRINGS R  Y123 / 6 191
Facility Status: ACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR10E488

     BAILEYS FARM SUBD   THREE SPRINGS RD  132 / 6 195
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10G006

     MCCOY PLACE SUBDIVIS   KEMPTON LN  AB135 / 6 197
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10M474

     MCCOY PLACE SUBDIVIS   KEMPTON LN  AB136 / 6 197
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10I818
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KY DES #: KYR10K890

     JONES-RITTER RESIDEN   3614 THREE SPRINGS R  AC139 / 6 200
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR104713
KY DES #: KYR105751
KY DES #: KYR107727

     NASHVILLE ROAD RELOC   LOUISVILLE-NASHVILLE  AF145 / 4 209
Facility Status: Admin Continued
KY DES #: KYR10N430

     ATMOS ENERGY CORPORA   JCT NASHVILLE RD & R  AF146 / 4 209
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10H337

     SOUTH WARREN HIGH SC   8140 NASHVILLE RD  AH157 / 4 217
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR10E469

     SOUTH WARREN GREENWA   8140 NASHVILLE RD  AH159 / 4 224
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10H655

     TINY HOMES SKEES ROA   571 RICHPOND RD  AJ170 / 4 233
Facility Status: Admin Continued
KY DES #: KYR10N561

     IGA CROSSROADS - SOU   FIRE FOX CT  175 / 4 237
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10K441

     SOUTH GLEN PHASE 3   8100 US 31W S  AL176 / 4 238
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10K918

     SOUTH GLENN GABLES P   8100 US 31W S  AL177 / 4 238
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10L465

     SOUTH GLEN DEVELOPME   8100 US 31W S  AL179 / 4 240
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10G605

     SOUTH GLEN RES PH2   8100 US 31W S  AL180 / 4 241
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10J444

     BOWLING GREEN, CITY   10TH ST  AM185 / 9 243
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR101931

     THE HERITAGE SUBDIVI   CARTER SIMS RD  189 / 11 247
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10N340

     BUCHANON PARK GYMNAS   9222 NASHVILLE RD  AP195 / 9 258
Facility Status: Admin Continued
KY DES #: KYR10L391

     EPHRAM WHITE PARK GY   9222 NASHVILLE RD  AP196 / 9 259
Facility Status: Admin Continued
KY DES #: KYR10L392

     MICHAEL O BUCHANON P   9222 NASHVILLE RD  AP200 / 9 261
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Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10G296

     MICHAEL O BUCHANON P   9222 NASHVILLE RD  AP201 / 9 262
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10G059

     PLANO ELEMENTARY SCH   HWY 622  AQ203 / 12 264
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10H746

     BLEVINS FARMS   MATLOCK RD  206 / 11 265
Facility Status: Admin Continued
KY DES #: KYR10N184

     KINGSTON POINTE SUBD   2721 PLANO RD  AS211 / 12 269
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10L558

     JIMMY SANDERS INC -   1753 RICHPOND RD  AT213 / 10 270
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR003011

     SUGAR MILL PLANTATIO   PLANO COMMUNITY WARR  AU225 / 12 317
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR100376

     MATLOCK FARMS SUBDIV   MATLOCK RD  234 / 11 327
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10L426

     WOODBURN MULTI-USE P   KY 240  BA260 / 14 349
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10I897

     WOODBURN BAPTIST CHU   600 WOODBURN-ALLEN S  BC265 / 14 352
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10G701

     I65 ASPHALT REHABILI   I-65  BF280 / 15 361
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10L351

     I 65 - WARREN CO   I-65  BF282 / 15 363
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10G147

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 EDR Hist Auto
sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     BP BROKERAGE CO INC   3735 THREE SPRINGS R  137 / 6 199
     DILLARDS HARDWARE   8050 NASHVILLE RD  AE144 / 4 208
     FERGUSON OIL CO   8 ST  AM183 / 9 243
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Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     CROSSROADS MARKET   11890 NASHVILLE RD  AY254 / 14 343
     CROSSROADS MARKET   HWY 31 W & 240  AY255 / 14 343

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

KY RGA HWS: Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

A review of the KY RGA HWS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 KY RGA HWS sites
within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE ROAD  D22 / 2 95
Facility ID: 4148

     WEYERHAEUSER CO SOUT   5150 NASHVILLE RD  D23 / 2 95
Facility ID: 4148

     INTERNATIONAL PAPER   5150 NASHVILLE RD  D25 / 2 97
Facility ID: 4148

     MCCOY FARM   2636 THREE SPINGS RD  Z126 / 6 192
Facility ID: 55706

     MCCOY FARM   2636 THREE SPRINGS R  Z129 / 6 193
Facility ID: 55706

     SEARS PROPERTY   944 WHITES CHAPELS R  BJ298 / 21 382
Facility ID: 109388

     SEARS PROPERTY   944 WHITES CHAPEL RO  BJ299 / 21 382
Facility ID: 109388

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on individual
sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2020 has revealed that there is 1
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CORRACTS site within approximately1 mile  of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     RAD CHEMICALS, INC.   2808 PIONEER DRIVE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.807 mi.) 331 / 2 441
EPA ID:: KYD096544234

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2020 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-LQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     STUPP BRIDGE COMPANY   445 CENTURY ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) 321 / 4 416
EPA ID:: KYR000020529

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2020 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     KIRIU, USA   359 MITCH MCCONNEL W NW 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) 315 / 5 399
EPA ID:: KYR000051243

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

KY SHWS: State Leads List

A review of the KY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/23/2019 has revealed that there are 5
KY SHWS sites within approximately1 mile  of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     MCKINNEY & DOWELL PR   7320 PLANO ROAD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) 307 / 22 391
Facility Id: 122903
Facility Status: Closed

     KEITH FARM PONDS   OFF US 31W NW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) 312 / 2 397
Facility Id: 52291
Facility Status: Closed

     ROGER BASIL PROPERTY   4200 INDUSTRIAL BLVD N 1/2 - 1 (0.599 mi.) 330 / 2 441
Facility Id: 53482
Facility Status: Closed

     RAD CHEMICALS, INC.   2808 PIONEER DRIVE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.807 mi.) 331 / 2 441
Facility Id: 48658
Facility Status: Closed

     LORD CORP   2800 PIONEER DR NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.861 mi.) 332 / 2 459
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Facility Id: 4124
Facility Status: Managed

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

KY SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facilities List

A review of the KY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/11/2020 has revealed that there are
3 KY SWF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     CAREY TECHNOLOGIES,   4790 NASHVILLE ROAD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) 311 / 2 396
Status: Terminated
Facility Id: 4102

     BOWLING GREEN RESIDE   W OF OLD LOUISVILLE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) BK314 / 2 399
Status: Inactive
Facility Id: 43309

     TRIPLE K CONSTRUCTIO   312 HILLWOOD DR S 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) 318 / 18 411
Status: Active
Facility Id: 39922

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

KY UST: Underground Storage Tank Database

A review of the KY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/04/2020 has revealed that there are 8
KY UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     RICH POND MARKET   8051 NASHVILLE RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) AF304 / 4 385
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 57788
Closed In Place Date: 12/19/1998
Closed In Place Date: 12/31/2016

     WESTERN KY TRACTOR   NASHVILLE RD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) BK313 / 2 398
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 68004

     WARREN CO STATE MAIN   2160 THREE SPRINGS R NE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) BL317 / 6 406
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 66507

     OAK RIDGE GROCERY   2712 CEDARBLUFF RD S 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) 319 / 19 412
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 57991
Closed In Place Date: 08/08/1998
Closed In Place Date: 09/09/1998

     BG FOOD MART   4805 NASHVILLE RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) 322 / 2 426
Tank Status: TAC
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Facility Id: 113036

     LEE CRAFTON   2000 S CEDAR BLUFF R S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) BM324 / 19 431
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 65483

     FLEX MARKET   245 CENTRAL AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 325 / 2 433
Tank Status: TAC
Facility Id: 120768

     AAA ALARMS & SERVICE   1535 MEMPHIS JCT RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) 326 / 2 435
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 67443

KY AST: Above Ground Storage Tanks

A review of the KY AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/19/2020 has revealed that there are 4
KY AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     NEW CINGULAR WIRELES   4662 NASHVILLE RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A308 / 2 392
     NEW CINGULAR WIRELES   4662 NASHVILLE RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A309 / 2 392
     BROWN TRUCKING CO   100 CEDAR WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) BN328 / 2 440
     DILMAR OIL COMPANY   100 CEDAR WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) BN329 / 2 440

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

KY HIST LF: Historical Landfills

A review of the KY HIST LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2003 has revealed that there are
2 KY HIST LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     CAREY TECHNOLOGIES,   4790 NASHVILLE ROAD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) 311 / 2 396
Activity Status: APPLICATION APPROVED
Status: OPERATING
Facility Id: 114-00017

     TRIPLE K CONSTRUCTIO   312 HILLWOOD DR S 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) 318 / 18 411
Activity Status: ACTIVITY APPROVED
Status: OPERATING
Facility Id: 107-00022

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2020 has revealed that
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there are 6 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target
property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     RICH POND MARKET & D   8051 NASHVILLE RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) AF305 / 4 389
EPA ID:: KYR000023911

     USDA-ARS ANIMAL WAST   230 BENNETT LANE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) B310 / 2 393
EPA ID:: KYR000042291

     KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT   2096 THREE SPRINGS R NE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) BL316 / 6 405
EPA ID:: KYD981807084

     STOODY COMPANY   5557 NASHVILLE ROAD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) 320 / 2 414
EPA ID:: KYD985083088

     LEE CRAFTON FARM   2000 S. CEDAR BLUFF S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) BM323 / 19 430
EPA ID:: KY0000961912

     KERR GROUP INC   360 SOUTHWOOD CT NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 327 / 2 436
EPA ID:: KYR000010785

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
site within approximately 0.125 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     DILLARDS HARDWARE   8051 NASHVILLE RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) AF306 / 4 391
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H39 / 2 SOUTHERN KENTUCKY MA 6198 NASHVILLE RD KY AST TP

H38 / 2 BOWLING GREEN RECYCL 6130 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

H37 / 2 BOWLING GREEN RECYCL 6130 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

36 / 2 SCOTTISH MANOR ESTAT ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

G35 / 2 ROLLING FRITO-LAY SA 342 CAL BASTLE RD FINDS TP

G34 / 2 FRITO-LAY 342 CAL BASTLE RD KY NPDES TP

33 / 2 AT&T MOBILITY - NASH NASHVILLE RD KY SWF/LF, KY AIRS TP

F32 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

F31 / 2 COVINGTON FARMS SUBD ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

30 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

29 / 3 KY SPILLS TP

E28 / 2 WKU IMPROVEMENTS TO 406 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

E27 / 2 WKU IMPROVEMENTS TO 406 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

E26 / 2 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNI 406 ELROD RD KY UST TP

D25 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE RD KY RGA HWS TP

D24 / 2 SCOTT HEALTH CARE 5150 S. NASHVILLE RO RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO TP

D23 / 2 WEYERHAEUSER CO SOUT 5150 NASHVILLE RD KY RGA HWS TP

D22 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE ROAD KY RGA HWS TP

D21 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE RD KY UST TP

D20 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE ROAD RCRA-VSQG TP

D19 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE ROAD KY SHWS, KY INST CONTROL, KY AIRS, KY NP... TP

D18 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE RD US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO TP

D17 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER, 5150 NASHVILLE RD FINDS TP

D16 / 2 MOORMAN LANE - BRIST US 31 W KY NPDES TP

D15 / 2 US31W & MOORMAN LANE NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

D14 / 2 MOORMAN LANE - BRIST US 31 W ECHO TP

D13 / 2 US31W & MOORMAN LANE NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

12 / 2 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNI US 31-W SOUTH AT WIL FINDS, ECHO TP

C11 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

C10 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

9 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

B8 / 2 TAHIR ZUKIC PROPERTY 6384 OLD NASHVILLE R FINDS, ECHO TP

B7 / 2 TAHIR ZUKIC PROPERTY 6384 OLD NASHVILLE R KY NPDES TP

B6 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

A5 / 2 STILLWATER PLACE APA 5878 OLD NASHVILLE R KY NPDES TP

A4 / 2 STILLWATER PLACE APA 5878 OLD NASHVILLE R FINDS, ECHO TP

A3 / 2 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 5646 OLD NASHVILLE R ECHO TP

A2 / 2 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 5646 OLD NASHVILLE R RCRA-VSQG TP

A1 / 2 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 5646 OLD NASHVILLE R FINDS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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P78 / 6 THE SPRINGFIELD SUBD SPRINGFIELD BLVD & T FINDS, ECHO TP

P77 / 6 SPRINGFIELD SUBDIVIS SPRINGFIELD BLVD & T KY NPDES TP

P76 / 6 THE SPRINGFIELD SUBD SPRINGFIELD BLVD & T KY NPDES TP

75 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

74 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

73 / 4 NINE SEVENTY NINE, L NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

72 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

O71 / 5 PELLIES CONSTRUCTION 1347 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

O70 / 5 MACKENZIE MEADOWS - 1347 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

O69 / 5 PELLIES CONSTRUCTION 1347 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

O68 / 5 MACKENZIE MEADOWS - 1347 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

O67 / 5 MACKENZIE MEADOWS 1347 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

O66 / 5 MACKENZIE MEADOWS 1347 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

N65 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

N64 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

M63 / 6 FRANK STAGNER PROPER 2959 ELROD RD FINDS TP

M62 / 6 STAGNER FARMS 2959 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

M61 / 6 STAGNER FARMS 2959 ELROD RD ECHO TP

L60 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

M59 / 6 WINDSOR TRACE 2836 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

M58 / 6 WINDSOR TRACE 2836 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

L57 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

56 / 5 H&D RENTAL BASIN CAL BATSEL RD KY NPDES TP

J55 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

54 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

K53 / 6 KY SPILLS TP

K52 / 6 PENNYROYAL FARMS 2956 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

K51 / 6 PENNYROYAL FARMS 2956 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

K50 / 6 PENNYROYAL FARMS 2956 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

J49 / 5 R C COMPONENTS INC 373 MITCH MCCONNELL KY AIRS TP

J48 / 5 R. C. COMPONENTS INC 373 MITCH MCCONNELL RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO, PA MANIFEST TP

47 / 6 KY SPILLS TP

46 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

45 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

I44 / 5 OHP OFFICE FACILTY OHP OFFICE FACILITY KY ASBESTOS TP

I43 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

42 / 5 H&D RENTAL BASIN CAL BATSEL RD FINDS, ECHO TP

41 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

H40 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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W117 / 5 SUMMIT SUBDIVISION, DILLARD RD KY NPDES TP

W116 / 5 THE SUMMIT DILLARD RD KY NPDES TP

X115 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

X114 / 4 KENTUCKY TRANSPORTAT NASHVILLE ROAD, 8052 KY ASBESTOS TP

W113 / 5 SUMMIT SUBDIVISION, DILLARD RD ECHO TP

W112 / 5 SUMMIT SECTION 3 LOT DILLARD RD ECHO TP

W111 / 5 THE SUMMIT SUBD DILLARD RD FINDS TP

W110 / 5 THE SUMMIT SUBD DILLARD RD ECHO TP

W109 / 5 SUMMIT PHASE 6 DILLARD RD KY NPDES TP

108 / 6 MCCOY PLACE SUBDIVIS KEMPTON LN FINDS, ECHO TP

V107 / 5 CERTA MEDICAL SOLUTI 540 CALUMET COURT FINDS, ECHO TP

V106 / 5 CERTA MEDICAL SOLUTI 540 CALUMET COURT RCRA NonGen / NLR TP

U105 / 5 BELLE HAVEN SUBD DEV ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

U104 / 5 BELLE HAVEN PHASE 3 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

U103 / 5 BELLE HAVEN SUBD DEV ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

U102 / 5 BELLE HAVEN PHASE 3 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

U101 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

100 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

99 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

98 / 6 EAST SIDE MAIN EXTEN JCT OF ELROD RD & WI FINDS, ECHO TP

T97 / 4 GREYSTONE SECTION XI E MCCLELLAN RD FINDS, ECHO TP

T96 / 4 GREYSTONE SUBDIVISIO E MCCLELLAN RD FINDS, ECHO TP

T95 / 4 GREYSTONE SECTION XV E MCCLELLAN RD FINDS, ECHO TP

94 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

S93 / 4 TO GO MARKET 6621 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

S92 / 4 TO GO MARKET 6621 NASHVILLE RD FINDS TP

S91 / 4 TO GO MARKET 6621 NASHVILLE RD ECHO TP

S90 / 4 NASHVILLE RD DOLLAR 6567 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

S89 / 4 NASHVILLE RD DOLLAR 6567 NASHVILLE RD ECHO TP

S88 / 4 NASHVILLE RD DOLLAR 6567 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

87 / 5 HAYS MARKET RICHARDSVILLE RD KY UST TP

86 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

R85 / 5 IVAN DOWNS ELEMENTAR ELROD ROAD FINDS TP

R84 / 5 IVAN DOWNS ELEMENTAR ELROD ROAD ECHO TP

83 / 6 KY SPILLS TP

Q82 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

Q81 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

Q80 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

79 / 5 O N ELKINS PROPERTY RICHARDSVILLE RD KY UST TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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AH156 / 4 KEY OIL CO LLC (DUPL 8140 NASHVILLE RD KY AST TP

AH155 / 4 SOUTH WARREN GREENWA 8140 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

154 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AG153 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AG152 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AG151 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AG150 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AF149 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AF148 / 4 WARREN CO BOARD OF E BALDOCK BUILDING 814 KY ASBESTOS TP

AF147 / 4 ATMOS ENERGY CORPORA JCT NASHVILLE RD & R FINDS, ECHO TP

AF146 / 4 ATMOS ENERGY CORPORA JCT NASHVILLE RD & R KY NPDES TP

AF145 / 4 NASHVILLE ROAD RELOC LOUISVILLE-NASHVILLE KY NPDES TP

AE144 / 4 DILLARDS HARDWARE 8050 NASHVILLE RD EDR Hist Auto TP

AE143 / 4 RICH POND HARDWARE & 8050 NASHVILLE RD KY UST TP

AD142 / 6 KY SPILLS TP

AD141 / 6 WARREN CO DEPARTMENT WARREN CO. PARCELS 2 KY ASBESTOS TP

140 / 7 KY SPILLS TP

AC139 / 6 JONES-RITTER RESIDEN 3614 THREE SPRINGS R KY NPDES TP

AC138 / 6 SUTHERLAND ESTATES 3614 THREE SPRINGS R FINDS TP

137 / 6 BP BROKERAGE CO INC 3735 THREE SPRINGS R EDR Hist Auto TP

AB136 / 6 MCCOY PLACE SUBDIVIS KEMPTON LN KY NPDES TP

AB135 / 6 MCCOY PLACE SUBDIVIS KEMPTON LN KY NPDES TP

AA134 / 7 KEY OIL CO LLC 1330 PLANO ROAD KY AST TP

AA133 / 7 WRIGHT IMPLEMENT OF 1330 PLANO RD FINDS, ECHO TP

132 / 6 BAILEYS FARM SUBD THREE SPRINGS RD KY NPDES TP

131 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

130 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

Z129 / 6 MCCOY FARM 2636 THREE SPRINGS R KY RGA HWS TP

Z128 / 6 MCCOY FARM 2636 THREE SPINGS RD FINDS TP

Z127 / 6 FORMER MCCOY FARM 2636 THREE SPRINGS R KY SHWS TP

Z126 / 6 MCCOY FARM 2636 THREE SPINGS RD KY RGA HWS TP

125 / 6 BAILEYS FARM BADEN LANE FINDS, ECHO TP

Y124 / 6 FCA BORROW AREA 2480 THREE SPRINGS R FINDS, ECHO TP

Y123 / 6 FCA BORROW AREA 2480 THREE SPRINGS R KY NPDES TP

Y122 / 6 FOUNDATION CHRISTIAN 2480 THREE SPRINGS R KY NPDES TP

Y121 / 6 FOUNDATION CHRISTIAN 2480 THREE SPRINGS R FINDS, ECHO TP

X120 / 4 KY TRANSPORTATION CA 8051 AND 7150 NASHVI KY ASBESTOS TP

W119 / 5 THE SUMMIT SUBD DILLARD RD KY NPDES TP

W118 / 5 SUMMIT SECTION 3 LOT DILLARD RD KY NPDES TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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AP195 / 9 BUCHANON PARK GYMNAS 9222 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

AO194 / 9 KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G 608 SKEES RD KY AIRS TP

AO193 / 9 KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G 608 SKEES RD FINDS TP

AN192 / 11 KY SPILLS TP

AN191 / 11 KY SPILLS TP

190 / 11 KY SPILLS TP

189 / 11 THE HERITAGE SUBDIVI CARTER SIMS RD KY NPDES TP

188 / 12 RUBENS AUTO SERVICE 2371 PLANO RD KY UST TP

187 / 9 58898 - SAWYERS AND 120 LONDON DRIVE FINDS TP

186 / 11 KY SPILLS TP

AM185 / 9 BOWLING GREEN, CITY 10TH ST KY NPDES TP

AM184 / 9 200 BLOCK OF WEST 15 ERNS TP

AM183 / 9 FERGUSON OIL CO 8 ST EDR Hist Auto TP

AM182 / 9 TRITTENBACH DEVELOPE 13TH ST. STUDENT APA KY ASBESTOS TP

AM181 / 9 5TH ST BETWEEN CENTE ERNS TP

AL180 / 4 SOUTH GLEN RES PH2 8100 US 31W S KY NPDES TP

AL179 / 4 SOUTH GLEN DEVELOPME 8100 US 31W S KY NPDES TP

AL178 / 4 SOUTH GLEN DEVELOPME 8100 US 31W S FINDS, ECHO TP

AL177 / 4 SOUTH GLENN GABLES P 8100 US 31W S KY NPDES TP

AL176 / 4 SOUTH GLEN PHASE 3 8100 US 31W S KY NPDES TP

175 / 4 IGA CROSSROADS - SOU FIRE FOX CT KY NPDES TP

174 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AK173 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AK172 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AK171 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AJ170 / 4 TINY HOMES SKEES ROA 571 RICHPOND RD KY NPDES TP

AJ169 / 4 TINY HOMES SKEES ROA 571 RICHPOND RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AJ168 / 4 RICH POND ELEMENTARY 530 RICHPOND RD FINDS TP

AJ167 / 4 RICH POND ELEMENTARY 530 RICHPOND RD KY UST TP

166 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AI165 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AI164 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AI163 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

162 / 4 CROSSROADS IGA #781 8381 NASHVILLE RD KY UST TP

AH161 / 4 STEWART RICHEY CONST 8243 NASHVILLE RD FINDS TP

160 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AH159 / 4 SOUTH WARREN GREENWA 8140 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

AH158 / 4 WARREN CO BOARD OF E FORMER BALDOCK’S LUM KY ASBESTOS TP

AH157 / 4 SOUTH WARREN HIGH SC 8140 NASHVILLE RD KY UST, KY NPDES TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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234 / 11 MATLOCK FARMS SUBDIV MATLOCK RD KY NPDES TP

233 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

232 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

231 / 9 KY SPILLS TP

230 / 9 KY SPILLS TP

229 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

228 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

227 / 11 KY SPILLS TP

226 / 12 PLANO COUNTRY STORE 3205 PLANO RD KY UST TP

AU225 / 12 SUGAR MILL PLANTATIO PLANO COMMUNITY WARR KY NPDES TP

AU224 / 12 KY 622 DRUMS HWY 622 KY SHWS TP

223 / 9 KY SPILLS TP

222 / 9 KY SPILLS TP

221 / 10 JASON YOUNG NONE FINDS TP

AT220 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

AT219 / 10 BOWLING GREEN, KY 1753 RICH POND ROAD RMP TP

AT218 / 10 RICH POND CROP SVC 1753 RICH POND RD SSTS TP

AT217 / 10 RICH POND CROP SERVI 1753 RICH POND ROAD RMP TP

AT216 / 10 PINNACLE AG - PROVID 1753 RICHPOND RD FINDS TP

AT215 / 10 BOWLING GREEN, KY 1753 RICH POND ROAD FINDS, ECHO TP

AT214 / 10 JIMMY SANDERS INC 1753 RICH POND RD KY UST TP

AT213 / 10 JIMMY SANDERS INC - 1753 RICHPOND RD KY NPDES TP

212 / 10 BETTERSWORTH NONE FINDS TP

AS211 / 12 KINGSTON POINTE SUBD 2721 PLANO RD KY NPDES TP

AS210 / 12 KINGSTON POINTE SUBD 2721 PLANO RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AR209 / 12 KY SPILLS TP

AR208 / 12 KY SPILLS TP

AR207 / 12 KY SPILLS TP

206 / 11 BLEVINS FARMS MATLOCK RD KY NPDES TP

205 / 10 DAVID HUNT PROPERTY 1558 RICHPOND RD FINDS TP

AQ204 / 12 KY SPILLS TP

AQ203 / 12 PLANO ELEMENTARY SCH HWY 622 KY NPDES TP

AQ202 / 12 PLANO ELEMENTARY SCH HWY 622 FINDS, ECHO TP

AP201 / 9 MICHAEL O BUCHANON P 9222 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

AP200 / 9 MICHAEL O BUCHANON P 9222 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

AP199 / 9 MICHAEL O BUCHANON P 9222 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AP198 / 9 EPHRAM WHITE PARK GY 9222 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AP197 / 9 BUCHANON PARK GYMNAS 9222 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AP196 / 9 EPHRAM WHITE PARK GY 9222 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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BE273 / 14 HOPKINS NURSING HOME COLLEGE ST FINDS TP

BE272 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

271 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

BD270 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

269 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

268 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

267 / 16 366 H.R. WHITLOCK RD 366 H.R. WHITLOCK RD US CDL TP

266 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

BC265 / 14 WOODBURN BAPTIST CHU 600 WOODBURN-ALLEN S KY NPDES TP

BC264 / 14 WOODBURN BAPTIST CHU 600 WOODBURN-ALLEN S FINDS, ECHO TP

263 / 14 US 31W WOODBURN DUMP 12088 NASHVILLE RD FINDS TP

BB262 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

BB261 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

BA260 / 14 WOODBURN MULTI-USE P KY 240 KY NPDES TP

BA259 / 14 WOODBURN MULTI-USE P KY 240 FINDS, ECHO TP

AZ258 / 14 DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 11830 NASHVILLE ROAD FINDS, ECHO TP

AZ257 / 14 DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 11830 NASHVILLE ROAD RCRA NonGen / NLR TP

256 / 14 WOODBURN AUTO 11944 NASHVILLE RD KY UST TP

AY255 / 14 CROSSROADS MARKET HWY 31 W & 240 EDR Hist Auto TP

AY254 / 14 CROSSROADS MARKET 11890 NASHVILLE RD EDR Hist Auto TP

AY253 / 14 CROSSROADS MARKET 11890 NASHVILLE RD KY UST TP

AX252 / 14 SCOTTYS CONTRACTING 211 OLD NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AX251 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

AX250 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

AX249 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

AW248 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

AW247 / 14 SUSAN COX DEVELOPMEN PROPERTY AT 11830 U. KY ASBESTOS TP

AW246 / 14 WOODBURN DOLLAR GENE HIGHWAY 31W ECHO TP

AW245 / 14 WOODBURN DOLLAR GENE HIGHWAY 31W FINDS TP

244 / 15 1306 HOMER MURAY ROA ERNS TP

243 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

242 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

241 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

240 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

239 / 15 3687 MATLOCK PIKE 3687 MATLOCK PIKE US CDL TP

AV238 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

237 / 10 LAKEVIEW ESTATES MATLOCK RD FINDS TP

AV236 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

235 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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312 / 2 KEITH FARM PONDS OFF US 31W KY SHWS 242     0.046    NW

311 / 2 CAREY TECHNOLOGIES, 4790 NASHVILLE ROAD KY SWF/LF, KY HIST LF 134     0.025    NW

B310 / 2 USDA-ARS ANIMAL WAST 230 BENNETT LANE RCRA NonGen / NLR 115     0.022    WNW

A309 / 2 NEW CINGULAR WIRELES 4662 NASHVILLE RD KY AST 52      0.010    WNW

A308 / 2 NEW CINGULAR WIRELES 4662 NASHVILLE RD KY AST 52      0.010    WNW

307 / 22 MCKINNEY & DOWELL PR 7320 PLANO ROAD KY SHWS, KY CDL 10      0.002    ENE

AF306 / 4 DILLARDS HARDWARE 8051 NASHVILLE RD EDR Hist Auto 10      0.002    WNW

AF305 / 4 RICH POND MARKET & D 8051 NASHVILLE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 10      0.002    WNW

AF304 / 4 RICH POND MARKET 8051 NASHVILLE RD KY UST 10      0.002    WNW

303 / 22 KY SPILLS TP

302 / 22 KY SPILLS TP

301 / 20 KY SPILLS TP

BJ300 / 21 SEARS PROPERTY 944 WHITES CHAPEL RO KY SHWS, KY CDL TP

BJ299 / 21 SEARS PROPERTY 944 WHITES CHAPEL RO KY RGA HWS TP

BJ298 / 21 SEARS PROPERTY 944 WHITES CHAPELS R KY RGA HWS TP

297 / 19 KY SPILLS TP

BI296 / 20 KY SPILLS TP

BI295 / 20 KY SPILLS TP

294 / 18 THE KENTUCKY STONE C US 31 W 7 MI N OF FR KY UST TP

293 / 15 RICKEY GOMER DAIRY F 2944 WOODBURN-ALLEN FINDS TP

292 / 13 KY SPILLS TP

291 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

290 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

289 / 13 JOE ADAMSON RESIDENC 350 PERRY MARTIN RD FINDS TP

BH288 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

BH287 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

286 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

285 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

284 / 15 KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G 3130 WOODBURN ALLEN KY AIRS TP

BG283 / 13 SCOTT TAYLOR PROPERT PERRY MARTIN RD FINDS TP

BF282 / 15 I 65 - WARREN CO I-65 KY NPDES TP

BG281 / 13 KY SPILLS TP

BF280 / 15 I65 ASPHALT REHABILI I-65 KY NPDES TP

279 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

278 / 15 KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G 3130 WOODBURN ALLEN FINDS TP

277 / 16 PLANE-O-FIELD UNKNOWN FINDS TP

276 / 15 2448 OLD UNION CHURC KY LEAD TP

BD275 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

274 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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332 / 2 LORD CORP 2800 PIONEER DR KY SHWS, KY AIRS, KY NPDES 4548    0.861    NNW

331 / 2 RAD CHEMICALS, INC. 2808 PIONEER DRIVE SEMS, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, KY SHWS, RCRA...4260    0.807    NNW

330 / 2 ROGER BASIL PROPERTY 4200 INDUSTRIAL BLVD KY SHWS 3163    0.599    North

BN329 / 2 DILMAR OIL COMPANY 100 CEDAR WAY KY AST 1279    0.242    NW

BN328 / 2 BROWN TRUCKING CO 100 CEDAR WAY KY AST 1279    0.242    NW

327 / 2 KERR GROUP INC 360 SOUTHWOOD CT RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO 1239    0.235    NW

326 / 2 AAA ALARMS & SERVICE 1535 MEMPHIS JCT RD KY UST 1122    0.213    WNW

325 / 2 FLEX MARKET 245 CENTRAL AVE KY UST 892     0.169    NW

BM324 / 19 LEE CRAFTON 2000 S CEDAR BLUFF R KY UST 802     0.152    South

BM323 / 19 LEE CRAFTON FARM 2000 S. CEDAR BLUFF RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 802     0.152    South

322 / 2 BG FOOD MART 4805 NASHVILLE RD KY UST 642     0.122    WNW

321 / 4 STUPP BRIDGE COMPANY 445 CENTURY ST RCRA-LQG 625     0.118    NW

320 / 2 STOODY COMPANY 5557 NASHVILLE ROAD RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO 608     0.115    NW

319 / 19 OAK RIDGE GROCERY 2712 CEDARBLUFF RD KY UST 567     0.107    South

318 / 18 TRIPLE K CONSTRUCTIO 312 HILLWOOD DR KY SWF/LF, KY HIST LF, KY Financial Assu... 566     0.107    South

BL317 / 6 WARREN CO STATE MAIN 2160 THREE SPRINGS R KY UST 432     0.082    NE

BL316 / 6 KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT 2096 THREE SPRINGS R RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 431     0.082    NE

315 / 5 KIRIU, USA 359 MITCH MCCONNEL W RCRA-SQG 294     0.056    NW

BK314 / 2 BOWLING GREEN RESIDE W OF OLD LOUISVILLE KY SWF/LF 266     0.050    NW

BK313 / 2 WESTERN KY TRACTOR NASHVILLE RD KY UST 245     0.046    NW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS





MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    2  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250          1RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          2RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    9  NR     3      0      0    2 1.000          4KY SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    4  NR   NR      0      0    3 0.500          1KY SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY PSTEAF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY SB193

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC6081392.5s    Page 1



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

   22  NR   NR    NR      3    5 0.250         14KY UST
    7  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250          3KY AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY ENG CONTROLS
    1  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500          1KY INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY SWRCY
    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500KY HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1KY CDL
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
  106  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP        106KY SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    9  NR   NR    NR      2    4 0.250          3RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
   69  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP         69FINDS
   53  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP         53ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    5  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          5KY AIRS
    8  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          8KY ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250KY DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY Financial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1KY LEAD
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1PA MANIFEST
   62  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP         62KY NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    6  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125          5EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    7  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          7KY RGA HWS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY RGA LF

  388    0    4    0    7   21  356- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 1

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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H40 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

H39 / 2 SOUTHERN KENTUCKY MA 6198 NASHVILLE RD KY AST TP

H38 / 2 BOWLING GREEN RECYCL 6130 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

H37 / 2 BOWLING GREEN RECYCL 6130 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

36 / 2 SCOTTISH MANOR ESTAT ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

G35 / 2 ROLLING FRITO-LAY SA 342 CAL BASTLE RD FINDS TP

G34 / 2 FRITO-LAY 342 CAL BASTLE RD KY NPDES TP

33 / 2 AT&T MOBILITY - NASH NASHVILLE RD KY SWF/LF, KY AIRS TP

F32 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

F31 / 2 COVINGTON FARMS SUBD ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

30 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

E28 / 2 WKU IMPROVEMENTS TO 406 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

E27 / 2 WKU IMPROVEMENTS TO 406 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

E26 / 2 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNI 406 ELROD RD KY UST TP

D25 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE RD KY RGA HWS TP

D24 / 2 SCOTT HEALTH CARE 5150 S. NASHVILLE RO RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO TP

D23 / 2 WEYERHAEUSER CO SOUT 5150 NASHVILLE RD KY RGA HWS TP

D22 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE ROAD KY RGA HWS TP

D21 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE RD KY UST TP

D20 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE ROAD RCRA-VSQG TP

D19 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE ROAD KY SHWS, KY INST CONTROL, KY AIRS, KY NP... TP

D18 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 5150 NASHVILLE RD US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO TP

D17 / 2 INTERNATIONAL PAPER, 5150 NASHVILLE RD FINDS TP

D16 / 2 MOORMAN LANE - BRIST US 31 W KY NPDES TP

D15 / 2 US31W & MOORMAN LANE NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

D14 / 2 MOORMAN LANE - BRIST US 31 W ECHO TP

D13 / 2 US31W & MOORMAN LANE NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

12 / 2 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNI US 31-W SOUTH AT WIL FINDS, ECHO TP

C11 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

C10 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

9 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

B8 / 2 TAHIR ZUKIC PROPERTY 6384 OLD NASHVILLE R FINDS, ECHO TP

B7 / 2 TAHIR ZUKIC PROPERTY 6384 OLD NASHVILLE R KY NPDES TP

B6 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

A5 / 2 STILLWATER PLACE APA 5878 OLD NASHVILLE R KY NPDES TP

A4 / 2 STILLWATER PLACE APA 5878 OLD NASHVILLE R FINDS, ECHO TP

A3 / 2 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 5646 OLD NASHVILLE R ECHO TP

A2 / 2 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 5646 OLD NASHVILLE R RCRA-VSQG TP

A1 / 2 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 5646 OLD NASHVILLE R FINDS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 2

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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332 / 2 LORD CORP 2800 PIONEER DR KY SHWS, KY AIRS, KY NPDES 4548    0.861    NNW

331 / 2 RAD CHEMICALS, INC. 2808 PIONEER DRIVE SEMS, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, KY SHWS, RCRA...4260    0.807    NNW

330 / 2 ROGER BASIL PROPERTY 4200 INDUSTRIAL BLVD KY SHWS 3163    0.599    North

BN329 / 2 DILMAR OIL COMPANY 100 CEDAR WAY KY AST 1279    0.242    NW

BN328 / 2 BROWN TRUCKING CO 100 CEDAR WAY KY AST 1279    0.242    NW

327 / 2 KERR GROUP INC 360 SOUTHWOOD CT RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO 1239    0.235    NW

326 / 2 AAA ALARMS & SERVICE 1535 MEMPHIS JCT RD KY UST 1122    0.213    WNW

325 / 2 FLEX MARKET 245 CENTRAL AVE KY UST 892     0.169    NW

322 / 2 BG FOOD MART 4805 NASHVILLE RD KY UST 642     0.122    WNW

320 / 2 STOODY COMPANY 5557 NASHVILLE ROAD RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO 608     0.115    NW

BK314 / 2 BOWLING GREEN RESIDE W OF OLD LOUISVILLE KY SWF/LF 266     0.050    NW

BK313 / 2 WESTERN KY TRACTOR NASHVILLE RD KY UST 245     0.046    NW

312 / 2 KEITH FARM PONDS OFF US 31W KY SHWS 242     0.046    NW

311 / 2 CAREY TECHNOLOGIES, 4790 NASHVILLE ROAD KY SWF/LF, KY HIST LF 134     0.025    NW

B310 / 2 USDA-ARS ANIMAL WAST 230 BENNETT LANE RCRA NonGen / NLR 115     0.022    WNW

A309 / 2 NEW CINGULAR WIRELES 4662 NASHVILLE RD KY AST 52      0.010    WNW

A308 / 2 NEW CINGULAR WIRELES 4662 NASHVILLE RD KY AST 52      0.010    WNW

41 / 2 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 2

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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29 / 3 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 3

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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AI163 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

162 / 4 CROSSROADS IGA #781 8381 NASHVILLE RD KY UST TP

AH161 / 4 STEWART RICHEY CONST 8243 NASHVILLE RD FINDS TP

160 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AH159 / 4 SOUTH WARREN GREENWA 8140 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

AH158 / 4 WARREN CO BOARD OF E FORMER BALDOCK’S LUM KY ASBESTOS TP

AH157 / 4 SOUTH WARREN HIGH SC 8140 NASHVILLE RD KY UST, KY NPDES TP

AH156 / 4 KEY OIL CO LLC (DUPL 8140 NASHVILLE RD KY AST TP

AH155 / 4 SOUTH WARREN GREENWA 8140 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

154 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AG153 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AG152 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AG151 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AG150 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AF149 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AF148 / 4 WARREN CO BOARD OF E BALDOCK BUILDING 814 KY ASBESTOS TP

AF147 / 4 ATMOS ENERGY CORPORA JCT NASHVILLE RD & R FINDS, ECHO TP

AF146 / 4 ATMOS ENERGY CORPORA JCT NASHVILLE RD & R KY NPDES TP

AF145 / 4 NASHVILLE ROAD RELOC LOUISVILLE-NASHVILLE KY NPDES TP

AE144 / 4 DILLARDS HARDWARE 8050 NASHVILLE RD EDR Hist Auto TP

AE143 / 4 RICH POND HARDWARE & 8050 NASHVILLE RD KY UST TP

131 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

X120 / 4 KY TRANSPORTATION CA 8051 AND 7150 NASHVI KY ASBESTOS TP

X115 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

X114 / 4 KENTUCKY TRANSPORTAT NASHVILLE ROAD, 8052 KY ASBESTOS TP

T97 / 4 GREYSTONE SECTION XI E MCCLELLAN RD FINDS, ECHO TP

T96 / 4 GREYSTONE SUBDIVISIO E MCCLELLAN RD FINDS, ECHO TP

T95 / 4 GREYSTONE SECTION XV E MCCLELLAN RD FINDS, ECHO TP

S93 / 4 TO GO MARKET 6621 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

S92 / 4 TO GO MARKET 6621 NASHVILLE RD FINDS TP

S91 / 4 TO GO MARKET 6621 NASHVILLE RD ECHO TP

S90 / 4 NASHVILLE RD DOLLAR 6567 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

S89 / 4 NASHVILLE RD DOLLAR 6567 NASHVILLE RD ECHO TP

S88 / 4 NASHVILLE RD DOLLAR 6567 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

Q82 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

Q81 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

Q80 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

74 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

73 / 4 NINE SEVENTY NINE, L NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 4

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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321 / 4 STUPP BRIDGE COMPANY 445 CENTURY ST RCRA-LQG 625     0.118    NW

AF306 / 4 DILLARDS HARDWARE 8051 NASHVILLE RD EDR Hist Auto 10      0.002    WNW

AF305 / 4 RICH POND MARKET & D 8051 NASHVILLE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 10      0.002    WNW

AF304 / 4 RICH POND MARKET 8051 NASHVILLE RD KY UST 10      0.002    WNW

AL180 / 4 SOUTH GLEN RES PH2 8100 US 31W S KY NPDES TP

AL179 / 4 SOUTH GLEN DEVELOPME 8100 US 31W S KY NPDES TP

AL178 / 4 SOUTH GLEN DEVELOPME 8100 US 31W S FINDS, ECHO TP

AL177 / 4 SOUTH GLENN GABLES P 8100 US 31W S KY NPDES TP

AL176 / 4 SOUTH GLEN PHASE 3 8100 US 31W S KY NPDES TP

175 / 4 IGA CROSSROADS - SOU FIRE FOX CT KY NPDES TP

174 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AK173 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AK172 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AK171 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AJ170 / 4 TINY HOMES SKEES ROA 571 RICHPOND RD KY NPDES TP

AJ169 / 4 TINY HOMES SKEES ROA 571 RICHPOND RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AJ168 / 4 RICH POND ELEMENTARY 530 RICHPOND RD FINDS TP

AJ167 / 4 RICH POND ELEMENTARY 530 RICHPOND RD KY UST TP

166 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AI165 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

AI164 / 4 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 4

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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W110 / 5 THE SUMMIT SUBD DILLARD RD ECHO TP

W109 / 5 SUMMIT PHASE 6 DILLARD RD KY NPDES TP

V107 / 5 CERTA MEDICAL SOLUTI 540 CALUMET COURT FINDS, ECHO TP

V106 / 5 CERTA MEDICAL SOLUTI 540 CALUMET COURT RCRA NonGen / NLR TP

U105 / 5 BELLE HAVEN SUBD DEV ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

U104 / 5 BELLE HAVEN PHASE 3 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

U103 / 5 BELLE HAVEN SUBD DEV ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

U102 / 5 BELLE HAVEN PHASE 3 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

U101 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

100 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

99 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

94 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

87 / 5 HAYS MARKET RICHARDSVILLE RD KY UST TP

86 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

R85 / 5 IVAN DOWNS ELEMENTAR ELROD ROAD FINDS TP

R84 / 5 IVAN DOWNS ELEMENTAR ELROD ROAD ECHO TP

79 / 5 O N ELKINS PROPERTY RICHARDSVILLE RD KY UST TP

75 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

72 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

O71 / 5 PELLIES CONSTRUCTION 1347 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

O70 / 5 MACKENZIE MEADOWS - 1347 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

O69 / 5 PELLIES CONSTRUCTION 1347 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

O68 / 5 MACKENZIE MEADOWS - 1347 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

O67 / 5 MACKENZIE MEADOWS 1347 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

O66 / 5 MACKENZIE MEADOWS 1347 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

N65 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

N64 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

L60 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

L57 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

56 / 5 H&D RENTAL BASIN CAL BATSEL RD KY NPDES TP

J55 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

54 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

J49 / 5 R C COMPONENTS INC 373 MITCH MCCONNELL KY AIRS TP

J48 / 5 R. C. COMPONENTS INC 373 MITCH MCCONNELL RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO, PA MANIFEST TP

46 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

45 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

I44 / 5 OHP OFFICE FACILTY OHP OFFICE FACILITY KY ASBESTOS TP

I43 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

42 / 5 H&D RENTAL BASIN CAL BATSEL RD FINDS, ECHO TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 5

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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315 / 5 KIRIU, USA 359 MITCH MCCONNEL W RCRA-SQG 294     0.056    NW

130 / 5 KY SPILLS TP

W119 / 5 THE SUMMIT SUBD DILLARD RD KY NPDES TP

W118 / 5 SUMMIT SECTION 3 LOT DILLARD RD KY NPDES TP

W117 / 5 SUMMIT SUBDIVISION, DILLARD RD KY NPDES TP

W116 / 5 THE SUMMIT DILLARD RD KY NPDES TP

W113 / 5 SUMMIT SUBDIVISION, DILLARD RD ECHO TP

W112 / 5 SUMMIT SECTION 3 LOT DILLARD RD ECHO TP

W111 / 5 THE SUMMIT SUBD DILLARD RD FINDS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 5

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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BL317 / 6 WARREN CO STATE MAIN 2160 THREE SPRINGS R KY UST 432     0.082    NE

BL316 / 6 KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT 2096 THREE SPRINGS R RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 431     0.082    NE

AD142 / 6 KY SPILLS TP

AD141 / 6 WARREN CO DEPARTMENT WARREN CO. PARCELS 2 KY ASBESTOS TP

AC139 / 6 JONES-RITTER RESIDEN 3614 THREE SPRINGS R KY NPDES TP

AC138 / 6 SUTHERLAND ESTATES 3614 THREE SPRINGS R FINDS TP

137 / 6 BP BROKERAGE CO INC 3735 THREE SPRINGS R EDR Hist Auto TP

AB136 / 6 MCCOY PLACE SUBDIVIS KEMPTON LN KY NPDES TP

AB135 / 6 MCCOY PLACE SUBDIVIS KEMPTON LN KY NPDES TP

132 / 6 BAILEYS FARM SUBD THREE SPRINGS RD KY NPDES TP

Z129 / 6 MCCOY FARM 2636 THREE SPRINGS R KY RGA HWS TP

Z128 / 6 MCCOY FARM 2636 THREE SPINGS RD FINDS TP

Z127 / 6 FORMER MCCOY FARM 2636 THREE SPRINGS R KY SHWS TP

Z126 / 6 MCCOY FARM 2636 THREE SPINGS RD KY RGA HWS TP

125 / 6 BAILEYS FARM BADEN LANE FINDS, ECHO TP

Y124 / 6 FCA BORROW AREA 2480 THREE SPRINGS R FINDS, ECHO TP

Y123 / 6 FCA BORROW AREA 2480 THREE SPRINGS R KY NPDES TP

Y122 / 6 FOUNDATION CHRISTIAN 2480 THREE SPRINGS R KY NPDES TP

Y121 / 6 FOUNDATION CHRISTIAN 2480 THREE SPRINGS R FINDS, ECHO TP

108 / 6 MCCOY PLACE SUBDIVIS KEMPTON LN FINDS, ECHO TP

98 / 6 EAST SIDE MAIN EXTEN JCT OF ELROD RD & WI FINDS, ECHO TP

83 / 6 KY SPILLS TP

P78 / 6 THE SPRINGFIELD SUBD SPRINGFIELD BLVD & T FINDS, ECHO TP

P77 / 6 SPRINGFIELD SUBDIVIS SPRINGFIELD BLVD & T KY NPDES TP

P76 / 6 THE SPRINGFIELD SUBD SPRINGFIELD BLVD & T KY NPDES TP

M63 / 6 FRANK STAGNER PROPER 2959 ELROD RD FINDS TP

M62 / 6 STAGNER FARMS 2959 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

M61 / 6 STAGNER FARMS 2959 ELROD RD ECHO TP

M59 / 6 WINDSOR TRACE 2836 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

M58 / 6 WINDSOR TRACE 2836 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

K53 / 6 KY SPILLS TP

K52 / 6 PENNYROYAL FARMS 2956 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

K51 / 6 PENNYROYAL FARMS 2956 ELROD RD KY NPDES TP

K50 / 6 PENNYROYAL FARMS 2956 ELROD RD FINDS, ECHO TP

47 / 6 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 6

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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140 / 7 KY SPILLS TP

AA134 / 7 KEY OIL CO LLC 1330 PLANO ROAD KY AST TP

AA133 / 7 WRIGHT IMPLEMENT OF 1330 PLANO RD FINDS, ECHO TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 7

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 8

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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231 / 9 KY SPILLS TP

230 / 9 KY SPILLS TP

223 / 9 KY SPILLS TP

222 / 9 KY SPILLS TP

AP201 / 9 MICHAEL O BUCHANON P 9222 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

AP200 / 9 MICHAEL O BUCHANON P 9222 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

AP199 / 9 MICHAEL O BUCHANON P 9222 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AP198 / 9 EPHRAM WHITE PARK GY 9222 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AP197 / 9 BUCHANON PARK GYMNAS 9222 NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AP196 / 9 EPHRAM WHITE PARK GY 9222 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

AP195 / 9 BUCHANON PARK GYMNAS 9222 NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES TP

AO194 / 9 KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G 608 SKEES RD KY AIRS TP

AO193 / 9 KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G 608 SKEES RD FINDS TP

187 / 9 58898 - SAWYERS AND 120 LONDON DRIVE FINDS TP

AM185 / 9 BOWLING GREEN, CITY 10TH ST KY NPDES TP

AM184 / 9 200 BLOCK OF WEST 15 ERNS TP

AM183 / 9 FERGUSON OIL CO 8 ST EDR Hist Auto TP

AM182 / 9 TRITTENBACH DEVELOPE 13TH ST. STUDENT APA KY ASBESTOS TP

AM181 / 9 5TH ST BETWEEN CENTE ERNS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 9

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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AV238 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

237 / 10 LAKEVIEW ESTATES MATLOCK RD FINDS TP

AV236 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

235 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

233 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

232 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

229 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

228 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

221 / 10 JASON YOUNG NONE FINDS TP

AT220 / 10 KY SPILLS TP

AT219 / 10 BOWLING GREEN, KY 1753 RICH POND ROAD RMP TP

AT218 / 10 RICH POND CROP SVC 1753 RICH POND RD SSTS TP

AT217 / 10 RICH POND CROP SERVI 1753 RICH POND ROAD RMP TP

AT216 / 10 PINNACLE AG - PROVID 1753 RICHPOND RD FINDS TP

AT215 / 10 BOWLING GREEN, KY 1753 RICH POND ROAD FINDS, ECHO TP

AT214 / 10 JIMMY SANDERS INC 1753 RICH POND RD KY UST TP

AT213 / 10 JIMMY SANDERS INC - 1753 RICHPOND RD KY NPDES TP

212 / 10 BETTERSWORTH NONE FINDS TP

205 / 10 DAVID HUNT PROPERTY 1558 RICHPOND RD FINDS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 10

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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234 / 11 MATLOCK FARMS SUBDIV MATLOCK RD KY NPDES TP

227 / 11 KY SPILLS TP

206 / 11 BLEVINS FARMS MATLOCK RD KY NPDES TP

AN192 / 11 KY SPILLS TP

AN191 / 11 KY SPILLS TP

190 / 11 KY SPILLS TP

189 / 11 THE HERITAGE SUBDIVI CARTER SIMS RD KY NPDES TP

186 / 11 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 11

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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226 / 12 PLANO COUNTRY STORE 3205 PLANO RD KY UST TP

AU225 / 12 SUGAR MILL PLANTATIO PLANO COMMUNITY WARR KY NPDES TP

AU224 / 12 KY 622 DRUMS HWY 622 KY SHWS TP

AS211 / 12 KINGSTON POINTE SUBD 2721 PLANO RD KY NPDES TP

AS210 / 12 KINGSTON POINTE SUBD 2721 PLANO RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AR209 / 12 KY SPILLS TP

AR208 / 12 KY SPILLS TP

AR207 / 12 KY SPILLS TP

AQ204 / 12 KY SPILLS TP

AQ203 / 12 PLANO ELEMENTARY SCH HWY 622 KY NPDES TP

AQ202 / 12 PLANO ELEMENTARY SCH HWY 622 FINDS, ECHO TP

188 / 12 RUBENS AUTO SERVICE 2371 PLANO RD KY UST TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 12

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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292 / 13 KY SPILLS TP

289 / 13 JOE ADAMSON RESIDENC 350 PERRY MARTIN RD FINDS TP

BG283 / 13 SCOTT TAYLOR PROPERT PERRY MARTIN RD FINDS TP

BG281 / 13 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 13

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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285 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

BD275 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

BE273 / 14 HOPKINS NURSING HOME COLLEGE ST FINDS TP

BE272 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

271 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

BD270 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

269 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

268 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

BC265 / 14 WOODBURN BAPTIST CHU 600 WOODBURN-ALLEN S KY NPDES TP

BC264 / 14 WOODBURN BAPTIST CHU 600 WOODBURN-ALLEN S FINDS, ECHO TP

263 / 14 US 31W WOODBURN DUMP 12088 NASHVILLE RD FINDS TP

BA260 / 14 WOODBURN MULTI-USE P KY 240 KY NPDES TP

BA259 / 14 WOODBURN MULTI-USE P KY 240 FINDS, ECHO TP

AZ258 / 14 DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 11830 NASHVILLE ROAD FINDS, ECHO TP

AZ257 / 14 DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 11830 NASHVILLE ROAD RCRA NonGen / NLR TP

256 / 14 WOODBURN AUTO 11944 NASHVILLE RD KY UST TP

AY255 / 14 CROSSROADS MARKET HWY 31 W & 240 EDR Hist Auto TP

AY254 / 14 CROSSROADS MARKET 11890 NASHVILLE RD EDR Hist Auto TP

AY253 / 14 CROSSROADS MARKET 11890 NASHVILLE RD KY UST TP

AX252 / 14 SCOTTYS CONTRACTING 211 OLD NASHVILLE RD FINDS, ECHO TP

AX251 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

AX250 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

AX249 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

AW248 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

AW247 / 14 SUSAN COX DEVELOPMEN PROPERTY AT 11830 U. KY ASBESTOS TP

AW246 / 14 WOODBURN DOLLAR GENE HIGHWAY 31W ECHO TP

AW245 / 14 WOODBURN DOLLAR GENE HIGHWAY 31W FINDS TP

241 / 14 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 14

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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293 / 15 RICKEY GOMER DAIRY F 2944 WOODBURN-ALLEN FINDS TP

291 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

290 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

BH288 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

BH287 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

286 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

284 / 15 KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G 3130 WOODBURN ALLEN KY AIRS TP

BF282 / 15 I 65 - WARREN CO I-65 KY NPDES TP

BF280 / 15 I65 ASPHALT REHABILI I-65 KY NPDES TP

279 / 15 KY SPILLS TP

278 / 15 KY RSA #3 CELLULAR G 3130 WOODBURN ALLEN FINDS TP

276 / 15 2448 OLD UNION CHURC KY LEAD TP

244 / 15 1306 HOMER MURAY ROA ERNS TP

239 / 15 3687 MATLOCK PIKE 3687 MATLOCK PIKE US CDL TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 15

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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277 / 16 PLANE-O-FIELD UNKNOWN FINDS TP

274 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

267 / 16 366 H.R. WHITLOCK RD 366 H.R. WHITLOCK RD US CDL TP

266 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

BB262 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

BB261 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

243 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

242 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

240 / 16 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 16

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 17

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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318 / 18 TRIPLE K CONSTRUCTIO 312 HILLWOOD DR KY SWF/LF, KY HIST LF, KY Financial Assu... 566     0.107    South

294 / 18 THE KENTUCKY STONE C US 31 W 7 MI N OF FR KY UST TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 18

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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BM324 / 19 LEE CRAFTON 2000 S CEDAR BLUFF R KY UST 802     0.152    South

BM323 / 19 LEE CRAFTON FARM 2000 S. CEDAR BLUFF RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 802     0.152    South

319 / 19 OAK RIDGE GROCERY 2712 CEDARBLUFF RD KY UST 567     0.107    South

297 / 19 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 19

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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301 / 20 KY SPILLS TP

BI296 / 20 KY SPILLS TP

BI295 / 20 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 20

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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BJ300 / 21 SEARS PROPERTY 944 WHITES CHAPEL RO KY SHWS, KY CDL TP

BJ299 / 21 SEARS PROPERTY 944 WHITES CHAPEL RO KY RGA HWS TP

BJ298 / 21 SEARS PROPERTY 944 WHITES CHAPELS R KY RGA HWS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 21

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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307 / 22 MCKINNEY & DOWELL PR 7320 PLANO ROAD KY SHWS, KY CDL 10      0.002    ENE

303 / 22 KY SPILLS TP

302 / 22 KY SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 22

Target Property:
KY19-059 - I-65 SCOPING STUDY
BOWLING GREEN, KY  42104

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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BOWLING GREEN 1024935400 THE HERITAGE SUBDIVISION CARTER SIMS RD 42104 ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1015910621 HIDDEN RIVER SUBD ELROD RD 42104 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1015930355 GREEN RIVER - EDMONSON CO ALEXANDER CREEK - BOILING SPRINGS RD 42101 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1015974944 GM - MEMPHIS JUNCTION GM - MEMPHIS JUNCTION 42101 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1015974943 MEMPHIS JUNCTION MEMPHIS JUNCTION 42101 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1015910620 HUNTERS CROSSING SUBD ELROD RD 42101 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1025810831 NASHVILLE ROAD RELOCATIONS LOUISVILLE-NASHVILLE RD 42101 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1024410567 SOUTHEASTERN UNIPOLE INC 5471 OLD 31 W 42101 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1012217474 MEGAWEST ENERGY KENTUCKY CORPORATION BENNETT CLARK RD 42101 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1023705849 SUMMIT PHASE 6 DILLARD RD 42104 FINDS, ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1017814892 SUMMIT SUBDIVISION, SECTION V DILLARD RD 42104 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1017820343 SUMMIT SECTION 3 LOTS 38 & 39 DILLARD RD 42104 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1018364979 SPRINGFIELD SUBDIVISION MINI WAREHOUSES SPRINGFIELD BLVD & THREE SPRINGS RD 42104 FINDS, ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1023654804 SOUTH INDUSTRIAL PARK - LOT 12 MITCH MCCONNELL WAY 42101 FINDS, ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1015944564 VIKING OIL & GAS, LLC LAT/LONG:  37.117205 / -86.457907 42101 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1018357307 SOUTH INDUSTRIAL PARK MITCH MCCONNELL WAY 42101 FINDS, ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1023638796 I65 ASPHALT REHABILITATION I-65 42104 FINDS, ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1023645936 MATLOCK FARMS SUBDIVISION MATLOCK RD 42104 FINDS, ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1015910622 SUGAR MILL PLANTATION PLANO RD 42104 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1024709428 BLEVINS FARMS MATLOCK RD 42104 FINDS, ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1024150653 BROWN STONE FARMS SUBDIVISION JCT OF MCLELLAN RD & MCGLOCKIN WAY 42101 FINDS, ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1015924068 ROBERTS(43) MOREHEAD RD 42101 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1015836087 JAMES BISHOP PROPERTY RICHARDS RD 42104 FINDS
BOWLING GREEN 1018365612 DOMINION NORTH JODY RICHARDS DR 42101 FINDS, ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1025457576 THE HERITAGE SUBDIVISION CARTER SIMS RD 42104 FINDS

INC.)
BOWLING GREEN 1010347132 KENT KOOSTRA #18 UIC WELL (TRAVELL ENERGY, LAT LONG: N37.04658 / W-86.78935 42104 ICIS, FINDS, ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1025438603 PINNACLE AG - PROVIDENCE - BOWLING GREEN 1753 RICHPOND RD 42104 SSTS
BOWLING GREEN 95111066 MEMPHIS JUNCTION RD HMIRS
BOWLING GREEN 2002066786 I-65 NORTHBOUND, 22 MILE POST HMIRS
BOWLING GREEN 2003133634 I-65 HMIRS
BOWLING GREEN S105466360 BRISTOW LANDFILL BRISTOW RD AT CSX RAILROAD INTERSEC 42101 KY HIST LF
BOWLING GREEN U004126003 CITY OF BOWLING GREEN PROPERTY JCT OF 8TH & COLLEGE 42101 KY UST
BOWLING GREEN U004125987 WARREN CO FISCAL COURT JCT OF MAIN & KENTUCKY ST 42101 KY UST
BOWLING GREEN 9186672 GREEN RIVER PKWY RAMP ERNS
BOWLING GREEN 2018225294 MEMPHIS JUNCTION RD ERNS
BOWLING GREEN 2010962428 NATCHER PARKWAY - EB AT THE 1.5MM ERNS
BOWLING GREEN 2000531355 I-65 10 MILES NORTH OF ERNS
BOWLING GREEN 98440340 I-65 ERNS
BOWLING GREEN 93178202 I-65 NORTHBOUND ERNS
BOWLING GREEN 2014087865 CAMPBELL STREET ERNS
BOWLING GREEN 2002597239 ROBINSON LANE ERNS
ALVATON S109093313 PEBBLE RIDGE SUBDIVISION PLANO RD 42122 KY NPDES

Count: 162 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
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COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238720 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) EST MECHANICAL ROOM, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD., (WARREN KY ASBESTOS

(WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238661 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY JONES JAGGERS ROOM 125, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD., KY ASBESTOS

BLVD., (WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238660 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY TATE PAGE PIPE CHASE BY ROOM 374, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS KY ASBESTOS

(WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238753 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) EST ROOMS 303,304, 304A, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD., KY ASBESTOS

COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238721 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) EST MECHANICAL ROOM, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD., (WARREN KY ASBESTOS

COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238689 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY CRAVENS PENTHOUSE, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD. (WARREN KY ASBESTOS

(WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238766 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) BIG LOTS EXTERIOR CAULK, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD, KY ASBESTOS

HEIGHTS BLVD, (WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238612 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY GARRETT CONF. CENTER MECHANICAL ROOM, 1906 COLLEGE KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S123238643 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY GORDON WILSON. 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD, (WARREN COUNTY) KY ASBESTOS

COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238724 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) STEAM PLANT, WKU, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD, (WARREN KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S123235015 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) FLORENCE SCHNEIDER HALL COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD. 42101 KY ASBESTOS

COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238644 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY GRISE HALL PENTHOUSE. 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD., (WARREN 42101 KY ASBESTOS

COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238881 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) CRAVENS LIBRARY ROOF, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD. (WARREN 42101 KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S125701500 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY HELM LIBRARY, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD, (WARREN COUNTY) 42101 KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S123239864 CITY OF BOWLING GREEN BUILDING DEMOLITION AT 1120 MAIN AVENUE WEST 42101 KY ASBESTOS

HEIGHTS BLVD, (WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238880 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) TATE PAGE ROOMS 252, 252 A,B,C AND D, 1906 COLLEGE 42101 KY ASBESTOS

COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD, (WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123239128 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (WKU) (AI ID: 11402) FORMER TOPPER CAFE (IN FRONT OF PRESTON CENTER), 1906 42101 KY ASBESTOS

11402) COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123239761 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY (WKU) (AI ID: FARM HOUSE ONE, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD, (WARREN 42101 KY ASBESTOS

(3 HOUSES), (WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123239507 SALVATION ARMY SALVATION ARMY EXPANSION, 418, 420, AND 422 W MAIN STREET 42101 KY ASBESTOS

(WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123239225 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (WKU) (AI ID: 11402) THOMPSON CENTER NORTH WING, 1906 COLLEGE HGTS BLVD, 42101 KY ASBESTOS

51364) COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238822 BOWLING GREEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS (AI ID: BOWLING GREEN HIGH SCHOOL, 1801 ROCKINGHAM LANE, (WARREN KY ASBESTOS

COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238584 BOWLING GREEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS BOWLING GREEN HIGH SCHOOL, 1801 ROCKINGHAM LANE, (WARREN KY ASBESTOS

TOWER ENGINE
BOWLING GREEN S124501270 BLUEGRASS CELLULAR LLC - WKU FARM CELL NASHVILLE RD 42101 KY AIRS
BOWLING GREEN 1025474444 NINE SEVENTY NINE, LLC NASHVILLE RD 42101 ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1025471028 NASHVILLE ROAD RELOCATIONS LOUISVILLE-NASHVILLE RD 42101 ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1017702431 VIKING OIL & GAS, LLC LAT/LONG: 37.117205 / -86.457907 42101 ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1024133995 SCOTTISH MANOR ESTATES ELROD RD 42103 ECHO
BOWLING GREEN 1026028200 MCCLELLAN CROSSINGS MCLELLAN RD 42101 ECHO

Count: 162 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o8bEs3TRd14nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o7bEs7TRd24nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o7bEs7TRd14nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o8bEs6TRd44nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o8bEs3TRd24nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o7bEs9TRdA4nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o8bEs7TRd74nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o7bEs2TRd34nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o7bEs5TRd44nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o8bEs3TRd54nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa6K.o1bEs2TRd64nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o7bEs5TRd54nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o9bEs9TRd24nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR6QXT885z1NVa2K.o6bEs1TRd14nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVaAK.o9bEs7TRd54nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o9bEs9TRd14nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVaAK.o2bEs3TRd94nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVaAK.o8bEs7TRd24nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVaAK.o6bEs1TRd84nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVaAK.o3bEs3TRd64nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o9bEs3TRd34nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR4QXT385z4NVa9K.o6bEs9TRd54nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZTRMO26gf3vvR5QXT685z1NVa2K.o3bEs8TRd14nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZ2RMO16gf3vvR6QXT585z8NVa5K.o5bEs5TRd54nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZ2RMO16gf3vvR6QXT585z8NVa2K.o1bEs3TRd94nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZ2RMO16gf2vvR8QXT885z1NVa3K.o5bEs4TRd24nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZ2RMO16gf3vvR5QXT285z4NVa4K.oAbEsATRd64nL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg2hK21oKZ2RMO16gf3vvR7QXT185z3NVa9K.o3bEs1TRd14nL1


TC6081392.5s   Page OR-3

BOWLING GREEN S110491632 EAST SIDE MAIN EXTENSION JCT OF ELROD RD & WILLIAM NATC 42104 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S110635625 SYAQUA SHRIMP BREEDING CTR BENNETT RD 42104 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S109093269 KYTC PCN 071208 NASHVILLE ROAD 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108902886 GM - MEMPHIS JUCCTION 161 KV T GM - MEMPHIS JUNCTION 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108902885 MEMPHIS JUCCTION - ABERDEEN 16 MEMPHIS JUNCTION 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108899760 HUNTERS CROSSING SECTION II ELROD RD 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108081714 IVAN DOWNS SUBD ELROD RD 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108084004 WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY 31W S OF GREEN RIVER PKWY 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S121611922 BERTHA’S RIM NASHVILLE RD & LOST WOODS AVE 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108902428 THE SUMMIT DILLARD RD 42104 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108902392 CRIMSON RIDGE SUBD NEAL HOWELL RD 42104 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108081146 FIELDSTONE FARMS SUBD SECT IV THREE SPRINGS RD 42104 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN 1010509091 FIELDSTONE CENTER THREE SPRINGS RD 42104 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108902165 BAILEYS FARM NORTH SIDE OF THREE SPRINGS RD 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108901599 CAR TOP SYSTEMS MITCH MCCONNELL WAY @ 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S110350000 HIDDEN RIVER LIFT STATION UPGR FARMER LANE 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S109495092 I 65 HWY 240 WATER LINE RELOCA I-65 42104 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108902305 SMALL LAKE RICHARDS RD/MATLOCK RD 42104 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108083408 SPRINGFIELD SUBD SECT 5 & 6 SPRINGFIELD BLVD & THREE SPRIN 42104 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S110777756 NATCHER PARKWAY AT I-65 I-65 42104 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108902279 KTC PCN 051231 I-65 42103 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S110491558 BAILEYS FARM BADEN LANE 42103 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108080360 BOWLING GREEN PALLET CO CLARK LANDING RD 42101 KY NPDES
BOWLING GREEN S108540206 GILBERT HALL (COLLEGE HEIGHTS BOULEVARD) 42101 KY LEAD

WAY
BOWLING GREEN S123234636 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) WKU THOMPSON COMPLEX CENTRAL WING ROOM 116 ONE BIG RED KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S124501326 WARREN CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL (AI ID: 44515) WARREN CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL, 559 MORGANTOWN ROAD, (WARREN) KY ASBESTOS

COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238725 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) STEAM PLANT, WKU - 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD, (WARREN KY ASBESTOS

RICHARDSVILLE
BOWLING GREEN S123234188 GREEN RIVER CEMETERY BOARD GREEN RIVER UNION MEETING HOUSE LODGE HALL ROAD - 42101 KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S124501302 WARREN CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL (AI ID: 44515) WARREN CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL, 559 MORGANTOWN ROAD 42101 KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S124501361 POTTER CHILDRENS HOME (AI ID: 161819) APARTMENT #1, 2350 NASHVILLE ROAD, (WARREN) 42101 KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S123234171 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) BIG LOTS STORE 2700 NASHVILLE RD. 42101 KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S123235685 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) WKU - TCCW OUTSIDE WINDOW PANELS 42101 KY ASBESTOS

UNDERGROUND, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD, (WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123239346 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (WKU) (AI ID: 11402) WKU STEAM DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 42101 KY ASBESTOS

1508-1510 STATE STREET
BOWLING GREEN S122374649 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY - THOMPSON CENTER COMPLEX, 42101 KY ASBESTOS

PARCEL 142 AT 397 THREE SPRINGS ROAD, (WARREN COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238685 KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET PARCEL 134 AT 495 THREE SPRINGS ROAD, (WARREN COUNTY) AND KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S125362618 TURWELL, LLC ANIMAL HOSPITAL, 1777 CAMPBELL LANE, (WARREN COUNTY) 42104 KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S125362642 RICK TERRY EXCAVATING PLANO ROAD PROPERTY, 2371 PLANO ROAD, (WARREN COUNTY) 42104 KY ASBESTOS

COUNTY)
BOWLING GREEN S123238659 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY GRISE ROOM 136C, 1906 COLLEGE HGTS. BLVD., (WARREN KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S123238645 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY TATE PAGE, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD., (WARREN COUNTY) KY ASBESTOS
BOWLING GREEN S123238706 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) ALUMNI HOUSE, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD,, (WARREN COUNTY) KY ASBESTOS
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1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD
WARREN COUNTY S123237872 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) VARIOUIS UNDERGROUND STEAMLINES THROUGHOUT WKU CAMPUS KY ASBESTOS

PARKING LOT (AI ID: 11402)
WARREN COUNTY S123236383 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY NORTH CAMPUS STEAM PLANT, 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD. KY ASBESTOS
WARREN COUNTY S123236740 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) BOILER HOUSE FRONT ROOM 1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD. KY ASBESTOS
WARREN COUNTY S123238016 RABOLD ENV. 631 AND 633 COLLEGE STREET KY ASBESTOS
WARREN COUNTY S123236719 WARREN COUNTY FISCAL COURT WOODBURN FIRE STATION 900 WOODBURN-ALLEN SPRINGS RD. KY ASBESTOS

CONTRACTORS 42101
WARREN COUNTY S123239822 THE MEDICAL CENTER OF BOWLING GREEN & WEHR AIR EVAC LIFETEAM, 347 US 31-W BYPASS, BOWLING GREEN, KY KY ASBESTOS
WARREN COUNTY 2014082226 I-65 MM 43 NORTHBOUND ERNS
WARREN COUNTY 2016165825 I-65 S NEAR 16.298 MILE MARKER ERNS
WARREN COUNTY 8721521 OUTSIDE OF BOWLING GREEN ERNS
SMITHS GROVE U000809604 PEOPLES FARM SUPPLY S COLLEGE ST 42101 KY UST
SIMPSON COUNTY S123197247 SR - SPEC II JCT OF I-65 N & SCOTTSVILLE RD 42134 KY NPDES
SEYMOUR S111869380 I-65 N, MM 48 42170 IN SPILLS
PLANO 1015910624 COALITION ESTATES SUBD PLANO RD 42104 FINDS
FRANKLIN S109495297 PCN 071103 FOR SYP 03-0010.35 I-65 42134 KY NPDES
FRANKLIN S108902823 PCN 061009 I-65 42134 KY NPDES
FRANKLIN S121448850 CASEY’S GENERAL STORE 315, 319 & 321 SOUTH MAIN STREET KY ASBESTOS

(SIMPSON COUNTY)
FRANKLIN S123238742 GOODNIGHT MEMORIAL LIBRARY GOODNIGHT MEMORIAL LIBRARY, 203 SOUTH MAIN STREET KY ASBESTOS
FRANKLIN S124501363 FIRST METHODIST CHURCH BASEMENT/CRAWL SPACE, 107 N COLLEGE STREET, (SIMPSON) KY ASBESTOS

COUNTY)
FRANKLIN S123239317 KENTUCKY FRANKLIN SOUTH MAIN, LLC OLD FRANKLIN BANK & TRUST, 919 S. MAIN STREET, (SIMPSON 42134 KY ASBESTOS
FRANKLIN S123236322 WALGREENS FUTURE WALGREENS STORE 316 SOUTH MAIN STREET 42134 KY ASBESTOS
FRANKLIN S125701575 ARM PROPERTIES HOUSE, 2530 BOWLING GREEN ROAD, (SIMPSON COUNTY) 42134 KY ASBESTOS
FRANKLIN 1024139095 SR - SPEC II JCT OF I-65 N & SCOTTSVILLE RD 42134 ECHO
FRANKLIN 1017467614 OIL SPILL (WERNER ENTERPRISES, INC.) I-65 SB AT MILE MARKER 2 42134 ECHO
FRANKLIN 1012217519 KENWAY CONCRETE OF KY - PORTABLE CONCRET 139 OLD NASHVILLE RD 42134 FINDS
FRANKLIN 1016277881 GUMM, JAMES PROPERTY HWY 100, 2.8 MI E OF I-65 JCT 42134 FINDS
FRANKLIN 1024027170 TAEYANG-LOT 6 HENDERSON INDUSTRIAL PARK JCT OF I-65 N & SCOTTSVILLE RD 42134 FINDS, ECHO
FRANKLIN 1017820336 HENDERSON INDUSTRIAL PARK RD JCT OF I-65 N & SCOTTSVILLE RD 42134 FINDS
FRANKLIN 1018381272 FRANKLIN SPEC BUILDING FIT-UP JCT OF I-65 N & SCOTTSVILLE RD 42134 FINDS, ECHO
FRANKLIN 1025438601 PINNACLE AG - FRANKLIN 6007 BOWLING GREEN RD 42134 SSTS
FRANKLIN 9999090322 NASHVILLE RD HMIRS
FRANKLIN 2002068174 EXIT 6 I-65 SB HMIRS
FRANKLIN 95110708 I-65 EXIT #6 HMIRS
FRANKLIN 2007440637 CITGO TRUCK PLAZA I-65 EXIT 6 CITGO TRUCK PLAZA I-65 EXIT 6 HMIRS
FRANKLIN 2005710561 I-65 MM 10 I-65 MM 10 HMIRS
FRANKLIN 2012108975 I-65 MM 6 I-65 MM 6 42134 HMIRS
FRANKLIN 2015007130 PILOT TRUCK STOP  I-65  EXIT 6 PILOT TRUCK STOP  I-65  EXIT 6 42134 HMIRS
FRANKLIN A100449544 KEY OIL CO LLC (DUPLICATE CONTACT) COUNTY PARK - NORTH ST 42134 KY AST
FRANKLIN 92145988 NASHVILLE RD 42101 ERNS
FRANKLIN 93160310 NORTH NASHVILLE RD ERNS
FRANKLIN 95302506 REST AREA ON I-65 1 MILE ERNS
FRANKLIN 2018211016 2320 BOWLING GREEN RD ERNS
DRAKE U000721461 KITCHENS GROCERY JCT OF KY 622 & WHITES CHAPEL RD 42128 KY UST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2KAK1MKg8vKX45MV1.gE2Rvn17Xw5p5i2hV416.22FAA1lKB7.KV1PMC7Igf15v94JXf3y5Z1BVa2qAQ21Kn1KKK7mMG1vg697vK2lXT4D5AABV83f.K0SEp6cRBtEnC2uAg1hK29oKZARMO66gf2vvR2QXT185z8NVa1K.o9bEs1
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WOODBURN 1024910557 FRANKLIN QUARRY & MILL 211 OLD NASHVILLE ROAD 42170 US MINES
WOODBURN A100449148 HANSON AGGREGATES 211 OLD NASHVILLE LOOP 3 RD 42170 KY AST
WARREN COUNTY S108900806 KTC IM-NH 65-1 (61) FD52 114 0 LOUISVILLE-NASHVILLE RD KY NPDES
WARREN COUNTY S108901040 KTC STP 7425(8) FD52 114 7613 CAMPBELL LN KY 880 KY NPDES

STATE ST.
WARREN COUNTY S123236717 STATE ST. METHODIST CHURCH (UNITED) STATE ST. METHODIST CHURCH (UNITED) - BASEMENT ROOM 1123 KY ASBESTOS

ROAD
WARREN COUNTY S123236384 WESTERN KY UNIVERSITY (AI ID: 11402) OLD MALL STORAGE ROOM NEAR MAIN ENTRANCE. 2413 NASHVILLE KY ASBESTOS
WARREN COUNTY S123236645 RODNEY ROGERS BACKYARD BURGERS 2435 NASHVILLE RD. KY ASBESTOS
WARREN COUNTY S123234229 CHICK-FIL-A FORMER "ORCHARD" AND BP STATION 1766 CAMPBELL LANE KY ASBESTOS

PARKING LOT (AI ID: 11402)
WARREN COUNTY S123236381 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY NORTH CAMPUS RODES-HARLIN HALL ROOM 413, COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD. KY ASBESTOS

COLLEGE ST.
WARREN COUNTY S123236641 KIRTLEY FURN, KY PAROLE OFFICE, POWERMIN KIRTLEY FURN, KY PAROLE OFFICE, POWERMIN 724 & 728 KY ASBESTOS

Count: 162 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  State Leads List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

PSTEAF:  Facility Ranking List
The Underground Storage Tank Branch (USTB) has ranked all PSTEAF reimbursable facilities requiring corrective
action, in accordance with 401 KAR 42:290. Directive letters will be issued on the basis of facility ranking and
available PSTEAF funding in sequential order as ranked. For example, Rank 2 facilities will be issued directives
before Rank 3 facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SB193:  SB193 Branch Site Inventory List
The inventory indicates facilities that have performed permanent closure activities at a regulated underground
storage tank facility and have known soil and/or groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Office of State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  502-564-4010
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Site Listing
A listing of sites that use engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL:  State Superfund Database
A list of closed sites in the State Superfund Database. Institutional controls would be in place at any site that
uses Contained or Managed as a Closure Option.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Sites that have been accepted into the Voluntary Cleanup Program or have submitted an application.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Kentucky Brownfield Inventory
The Kentucky Brownfield Program has created an inventory of brownfield sites in order to market the properties
to those interested in brownfield redevelopment. The Kentucky Brownfield Program is working to promote the redevelopment
of these sites by helping to remove barriers that prevent reuse, providing useful information to communities,
developers and the public and encouraging a climate that fosters redevelopment of contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Division of Compliance Assistance
Telephone:  502-564-0323
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF:  Historical Landfills
This solid waste facility listing contains detail information that is not included in the landfill listing. A
listing with detail information is no longer available by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Kentucky.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drub Lab Location Listing
Clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2020
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  State spills
A listing of spill and/or release related incidents.

Date of Government Version: 02/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  DEP, Emergency Response
Telephone:  502-564-2380
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2020
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 149

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 03/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted Airs facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 02/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-573-3382
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-782-6780
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash pond site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-573-3382
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD:  Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database
Lead Report Tracking Database

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 200

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  502-564-4537
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Permitted Facility Listing
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-3410
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UIC:  UIC Information
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the Kentucky Oil & Gas Wells data base.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Kentucky Geological Survey
Telephone:  859-323-0544
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC6081392.5s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Certified Child Care Homes
Source: Cabinet for Families & Children
Telephone: 502-564-7130
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Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Environmental & Public Protection Cabinet
Telephone: 502-564-6736

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Introduction 
 

This report presents an overview of the findings for selected socioeconomic characteristics in the 
Interstate 65 New Interchange Feasibility Study area. The purpose of this study is to determine the need 
and optimal location of a new interchange on I-65 in southern Warren County and to provide safe and 
reliable connectivity to main arterial routes, including U.S. Route 31W, Three Springs Road, and Plano 
Road. 

The information in this report outlines 2014-2018 American Community Survey (ACS) statistics in and 
near the project area using tables, charts, and maps. The data presented in this document is intended to 
highlight areas of concern that will require additional analysis should any project be advanced to future 
phases. Statistics are provided for minority, elderly, poverty status, limited English proficiency (LEP), and 
disabled populations for the nation, state, region, county, and block groups located within the project 
area. 

This information is intended to aid the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) in making informed and 
prudent transportation decisions in the project area, especially with regard to the requirements of 
Executive Order 12898: Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and 
Poverty status, Populations (signed February 11, 1994). Executive Order 12898 states: 

“…each Federal agency shall make achieving environmental justice part of its mission 
by identifying and addressing, as appropriate, disproportionately high and adverse 
human health or environmental effects of its policies, and activities on minority 
populations and poverty status, populations…” 

The project study area is located in southern Warren County, the eponymous county in the Bowling 
Green – Warren County Metropolitan Planning Organization. Warren County is located in south-central 
Kentucky and covers a land area of 548 square miles, of which 542 square miles is land and 6.0 square 
miles is water. According to the 2018 ACS 5-Year Estimates, Warren County has a population of 126,427 
persons, and its county seat, the City of Bowling Green, has a population of 65,731 persons. Bowling 
Green serves as the major economic, cultural, and population center for Warren County and many of its 
surrounding counties. 

Warren County contains 24 Census tracts. The planning study area is comprised of the following Census 
Tracts and Block Groups: 

• Census Tract 108.01, Block Group 2 

• Census Tract 108.02, Block Group 1 

• Census Tract 108.02, Block Group 2 

• Census Tract 115, Block Group 1 

• Census Tract 119, Block Group 2 

• Census Tract 119, Block Group 3 

• Census Tract 119, Block Group 4 
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What is Environmental Justice? 
 

The U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT) outlines three primary Environmental Justice Concepts as: 

1. To avoid, minimize, or mitigate disproportionately high and adverse human health or 
environmental effects, including social and economic effects, on minority populations and 
poverty status, populations.   

2. To ensure the full and fair participation by all potentially affected communities in the 
transportation decision-making process.   

3. To prevent the denial of, reduction in, or significant delay in the receipt of benefits by minority 
population and poverty status, populations.   

 

The U.S. DOT order defines minority as: 

1. Black (a person having origins in any of the black racial groups of Africa); 
2. Hispanic (a person of Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, or other 

Spanish culture or origin, regardless of race); 
3. Asian American (a person having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast 

Asia, the Indian subcontinent, or the Pacific Islands); or  
4. American Indian and Alaskan Native (a person having origins in any of the original people of 

North America and who maintains cultural identification through tribal affiliation or community 
recognition).   

 
A minority population is “any readily identifiable groups of minority persons who live in geographic 
proximity, and if circumstances warrant geographically dispersed/transient persons…” 

Low-income, is defined in U.S. DOT Order (5610.2) as “a person whose median household income is at 
or below the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) poverty guidelines.”  A low-income, 
population is “any readily identifiable group of low-income, persons who live in geographic proximity, 
and, if circumstances warrant, geographically dispersed/transient persons…”   

A disproportionately high and adverse effect on a minority or low-income population means an adverse 
effect that: 

1. Is predominately borne by a minority population and/or low-income population or 
2. Will be suffered by the minority population and/or low-income population and is appreciably 

more severe or greater in magnitude than the adverse effect that will be suffered by the non-
minority population and/or non-low-income population.   

 
Elderly and disabled populations (also used in this analysis) are not specifically recognized under the 
definition of an Environmental Justice community.  However, the U.S. DOT specifically encourages the 
early examination of potential population of the elderly, children, disabled, and other populations 
protected by the Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and related nondiscrimination statuses.   

Limited English proficiency (LEP) is a term used in the United States that refers to a person who is not 
fluent in the English language, often because it is not their native language. Both LEP and English-
language learner (ELL) are terms used by the Office for Civil Rights, a sub-agency of the U.S. Department 
of Education. 
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Methodology 
 

The data was collected using the method outlined by the KYTC document “Methodology for Assessing 
Potential Environmental Justice Concerns for KYTC Planning Studies.”  The demographics of the affected 
area should be defined using U.S. Census Bureau data and the percentages for minorities, poverty 
status, elderly, LEP, and disabled populations should be compared to the Census tracts and block 
groups, the county as a whole, the entire state, and the United States.   

The primary source of data for this report is the 2014-2018 US Census Bureau American Community 
Survey including tables: 

• B02001 – Race  

• B01001 – Sex by Age 

• B17021 – Poverty Status of Individuals in the Past 12 Months by Living Arrangement 

• C21007 – Age by Veteran Status by Poverty Status in the Past 12 Months by Disability Status for 
the Civilian Population 18 Years and Over 

• B16004 – Age by Language Spoken at Home by Ability to Speak English for the Population 5 
Years and Over 

 
The data presented in this document is intended to highlight areas of concern that will require 
additional analysis should any project be advanced to future phases. 

The Census tables in this report include the total number and percentages for minorities, elderly, low-
income, LEP, and disabled population levels for the census tract block groups, county, region, state, and 
nation.  This report uses the population percentages for Warren County as the reference threshold for 
identifying target populations.  The county numbers were selected as the reference threshold because 
the project is completely within the county limits.  The county numbers most likely provide a better 
snapshot of the overall population characteristics in the study area as opposed to the United States or 
state percentages.   

The methodologies used in this planning document are appropriate for identifying areas of concern in 
small urban areas and potential project corridors.  However, during future phases of project 
development a more detailed and robust analysis would be required for the NEPA documentation when 
assessing the potential for adverse and disproportionate impacts to poverty status, and minority 
populations. 
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Study Findings 
 

Population of Persons by Racial Minority Status 
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Total 

Population 
Racial Minority 

Population 
Racial Minority 
Population (%) 

United States of America 322,903,060 87,998,242 27.25% 

Kentucky 4,440,204 573,528 12.92% 

BRADD 299,945 29,248 9.75% 

Warren County 126,427 23,291 18.42% 

City of Bowling Green 65,731 17,284 26.30% 

Census Tract 108.01, Block 
Group 2 

1,488 99 6.65% 

Census Tract 108.02, Block 
Group 1 

5,077 400 7.88% 

Census Tract 108.02, Block 
Group 2 

2,322 142 6.11% 

Census Tract 115, Block 
Group 1 

2,572 254 9.88% 

Census Tract 119, Block 
Group 2 

1,905 100 5.25% 

Census Tract 119, Block 
Group 3 

972 63 6.48% 

Census Tract 119, Block 
Group 4 

2,403 98 4.07% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles (Table ID: B02001) 

 

All of the block groups within the project study area have a percentage of their population belonging to 

a racial minority that is significantly lower than the United States, the Commonwealth of Kentucky, 

Warren County, and the City of Bowling Green. The current percentages fall in line with the (largely 

rural) BRADD region’s racial minority population percentage of 9.75%.  
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Population of Persons Age 65 Years and Older 
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Total 

Population 
Population Age 

65+ 
Population Age 65+ 

(%) 

United States of America 322,903,060 49,238,581 15.25% 

Kentucky 4,440,204 691,509 15.57% 

BRADD 299,945 45,814 15.27% 

Warren County 126,427 15,710 12.43% 

City of Bowling Green 65,731 7,275 11.07% 

Census Tract 108.01, Block Group 
2 

1,488 286 19.22% 

Census Tract 108.02, Block Group 
1 

5,077 373 7.35% 

Census Tract 108.02, Block Group 
2 

2,322 343 14.77% 

Census Tract 115, Block Group 1 2,572 229 8.90% 

Census Tract 119, Block Group 2 1,905 362 19.00% 

Census Tract 119, Block Group 3 972 79 8.13% 

Census Tract 119, Block Group 4 2,403 287 11.94% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles (Table ID: B01001) 

 

Warren County and the City of Bowling Green have a slightly lower percentage of persons ages 65 and 
older than the country, state, and BRADD region, with 12.43% and 11.07%, respectively. While Census 
Tract 108.01, Block Group 2; Census Tract 108.02, Block Group 2; Census Tract 119, Block Group 2; and 
Census Tract 119, Block Group 4 all have a percentage of persons ages 65 and older that is in line with or 
higher than the larger areas. Census Tract 108.02, Block Group 1; Census Tract 115, Block Group 1; and 
Census Tract 119, Block Group 3 all have a considerably lower percentage of persons ages 65 and older. 
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Population of Persons below Poverty Level 
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Population for whom poverty status is 

determined* 

Below 
Poverty 

Level 

Below 
Poverty 

Level 
(%) 

United States of America 314,943,184 44,257,979 14.05% 

Kentucky 4,302,315 772,080 17.95% 

BRADD 289,114 55,606 19.23% 

Warren County 118,750 20,703 17.43% 

City of Bowling Green 58,408 14,732 25.22% 

Census Tract 108.01, Block Group 
2 

1,344 167 12.43% 

Census Tract 108.02, Block Group 
1 

5,077 155 3.05% 

Census Tract 108.02, Block Group 
2 

2,322 68 2.93% 

Census Tract 115, Block Group 1 2,467 117 4.74% 

Census Tract 119, Block Group 2 1,850 26 1.41% 

Census Tract 119, Block Group 3 972 90 9.26% 

Census Tract 119, Block Group 4 2,403 176 7.32% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables (Table ID: B17021) 

*The U.S. Census Bureau determines poverty status for all persons except those who are 
institutionalized, those in military group quarters, those in college dormitories, and unrelated 

individuals under 15 years old. 

 

The Commonwealth of Kentucky, the BRADD region, Warren County, the City of Bowling Green, and all 

of the Census tracts within the study area each have a percentage of individuals living below the poverty 

level that is higher than the national percentage of 14.05%. With the exception of Census Tract 108.01, 

Block Group 2, the entire study area has a percentage of individuals living below the poverty level that is 

significantly lower than the national percentage, with only 1.41% of individuals in Census Tract 119, 

Block Group 2 living below the poverty level. 
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Population of Persons by Disability Status 
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Civilian population 18 years and over 

for whom poverty status is 
determined* 

Total 
population 

with a 
disability 

Population 
with a 

disability 
(%) 

United States of America 241,861,644 36,880,263 15.25% 

Kentucky 3,305,206 698,106 21.12% 

BRADD 296,226 48,439 16.35% 

Warren County 90,568 16,687 18.43% 

City of Bowling Green 44,674 8,355 18.70% 

Census Tract 108.01, Block 
Group 2 

1,015 338 33.30% 

Census Tract 108.02, Block 
Group 1 

3,478 321 9.23% 

Census Tract 108.02, Block 
Group 2 

1,708 220 12.88% 

Census Tract 115, Block Group 
1 

1,820 303 16.65% 

Census Tract 119, Block Group 
2 

1,471 240 16.32% 

Census Tract 119, Block Group 
3 

839 216 25.74% 

Census Tract 119, Block Group 
4 

1,640 224 13.66% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables (Table ID: C21007) 

*The statistics herein include individuals above and below the poverty level. The U.S. Census Bureau 
determines poverty status for all persons except those who are institutionalized, those in military 

group quarters, those in college dormitories, and unrelated individuals under 15 years old. 

 

Four of the study area’s seven block groups have a percentage of the population with a disability which 
exceeds the national percentage of 15.25%. Census Tract 108.01, Block Group 2 has the highest 
percentage in the study area, with 33.30% of the population having a disability. Two of the tracts’ 
percentages (Census Tract 108.01, Block Group 2 and Census Tract 119, Block Group 2) also exceed the 
City of Bowling Green (18.70%), Warren County (18.43%), the BRADD region (16.35%), and Kentucky as a 
whole (21.12%).  
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Population of Persons with Limited English Proficiency 
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Total population 5 years and 

older 
Speak English less 
than “very well” 

Speak English 
less than “very 

well” (%) 

United States of America 303,066,180 25,647,781 8.46% 

Kentucky 4,165,764 94,542 2.27% 

BRADD 280,929 9,194 3.27% 

Warren County 118,345 6,960 5.88% 

City of Bowling Green 61,908 5,527 8.93% 

Census Tract 108.01, Block 
Group 2 

1,395 50 3.58% 

Census Tract 108.02, Block 
Group 1 

4,539 308 6.79% 

Census Tract 108.02, Block 
Group 2 

2,257 30 1.33% 

Census Tract 115, Block 
Group 1 

2,421 0 0.00% 

Census Tract 119, Block 
Group 2 

1,812 14 0.77% 

Census Tract 119, Block 
Group 3 

952 0 0.00% 

Census Tract 119, Block 
Group 4 

2,245 0 0.00% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables (Table ID: B16004) 

 

Kentucky’s percentage of individuals age 5 and over who speak English less than “very well” is 

significantly lower than that of the United States as a whole – 3.27%, compared to 8.46%, respectively. 

Warren County (5.88%) has a higher percentage of individuals with limited English proficiency than the 

BRADD region (3.27%) and the State. Within Warren County, however, the City of Bowling Green 

(8.93%) has a higher percentage than the country as a whole. Only one of the study area’s block groups, 

Census Tract 108.02, Block Group 1, has a higher percentage of individuals with limited English 

proficiency than Warren County. Three of the seven block groups within the study area, Census Tract 

115, Block Group 1; Census Tract 119, Block Group 3; and Census Tract 119, Block Group 4 have zero 

individuals who speak English less than “very well.” 
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Conclusion 
 

The percentage of racial minority populations in all Census tract block groups spanned by the study area 
is lower than Kentucky’s (12.92%), with the most racially diverse block group, Census Tract 115, Block 
Group 1 being 0.13% higher than BRADD’s (9.75%).  

Three of the seven block groups in the study area – Census Tract 108.01, Block Group 2; Census Tract 
108.02, Block Group 2; and Census Tract 119, Block Group 2 – have a percentage of persons over the age 
of 65 that is greater than the national percentage of 15.25% or the state percentage of 15.57%.  

All of the block groups included in the study area had a significantly lower percentage of individuals 
living beneath the poverty level than the country (14.05%), State (17.95%), BRADD region (19.23%), 
Warren County (17.43%), and the City of Bowling Green (25.22%). The seven block groups’ percentages 
range from 1.41% in Census Tract 119, Block Group 2 to 12.43% in Census Tract 108.01, Block Group 2. 

Two of the seven block groups in the study area have a higher percentage of individuals living with a 
disability than the country (15.25%), State (21.12%), BRADD region (16.35%), Warren County (18.43%), 
and the City of Bowling Green (18.70%). The block group with the highest percentage of individuals 
living with a disability is Census Tract 108.01, Block Group 2, at 33.30%. 

All of the block groups within the study area had a percentage of the population that speaks English less 
than “very well” that is less than the national percentage of 8.46%. While Kentucky’s percentage of the 
population that speaks English less than “very well”, 2.27%, is itself much lower than the national 
percentage, five of the seven block groups in the study area have an even lower percentage than 
Kentucky’s. Census Tract 115, Block Group 1; Census Tract 119, Block Group 3; and Census Tract 119, 
Block Group 4 have zero individuals who speak English less than “very well.” 

The methodologies used in this planning document are appropriate for identifying possible areas of 
concern in potential project corridors. However, during future phases of project development, a more 
detailed and robust analysis would be required for the NEPA documentation when assessing the 
potential for adverse and disproportionate impacts to low-income and minority populations. 
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APPENDIX, Historic Architectural Overview: I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study 1 

A. TABLES OF PROPERTIES

Table 1. Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

Table 1. Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400046 
(Same as 
WAB 1050) 

HOUSE 6698 NASHVILLE ROAD 1865  MODERN UNDETERMINED Photo B-1 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity 
individual eligibility. 

11400048  HOUSE 691 RICHPOND ROAD 1905 VERNACULAR Photo B-2 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400049  HOUSE 707 RICHPOND ROAD N/A NONE Photo B-3 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity. 
Building is in poor condition. 

11400050 
(Same as 
WA 1069) 

HOUSE 723 RICHPOND ROAD 1895 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED Photo B-4 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400051 
(Same as 
WA 1070) HOUSE 

741 

RICHPOND ROAD 

1875 VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-5 

– Warrants Additional Study –

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a simple Victorian 
house.  It retains a moderate level of 
historic integrity. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400052 
(Same as  
WA 1062) 

HOUSE 714 RICHPOND ROAD 1885 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED Photo B-6 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400053 
(Same as  
WA 1073) 

HOUSE 756 RICHPOND ROAD 1876   UNDETERMINED Photo B-7 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400054 
(Same as  
WA 1077) 

HOUSE 1002 RICHPOND ROAD 1906 VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED  Photo B-8 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a Folk Victorian house.  
It retains a moderate to high level of 
historic integrity.  

11400055 
(Same as  
WA 297) 

JOHN W 
POTTER 
HOUSE 

1100 RICHPOND ROAD 1888 ITALIANATE UNDETERMINED  Photo B-9 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a high-style Italianate 
house.  It retains a high level of historic 
integrity. 

11400063 
(Same as  
WA 1056) 

HOUSE 240 RICHPOND ROAD 1896  NONE UNDETERMINED  Photo B-10 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400065  HOUSE 240 DEWEY LAKE ROAD 1896  FOLK VICTORIAN    Photo B-11 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1. Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400066  HOUSE 1496 PLANO ROAD 1920 CRAFTSMAN  Photo B-12 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400067  HOUSE 1800 PLANO ROAD 1989  NEO VICTORIAN  Photo B-13 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400070 FARM 1190 CARTER SIMS ROAD N/A N/A NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400071 FARM N/A CARTER SIMS ROAD N/A N/A NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400072 FARM 787 BALDOCK ROAD 1895 NONE  Photo B-16 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400073 
(Same as 
WA 246) 

RELIGIOUS - 
PLANO 
BAPTIST 
CHURCH 
AND 
CEMETERY 

600 
PLANO RICHPOND 
ROAD 

1950 GOTHIC REVIVAL UNDETERMINED  Photo B-17 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

11400074 HOUSE 3362 PLANO ROAD 1895 NONE Photo B-18 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400075 HOUSE 3283 PLANO ROAD 1948 
MINIMAL 
TRADITIONAL 

   Photo B-19 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400076 FARM 2965 PLANO ROAD 1880 VERNACULAR    Photo B-20 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400088  HOUSE 2386 
THREE SPRINGS 
ROAD 

1980  RANCH    Photo B-21 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400089  1965 
SILVER CHARM 
CIRCLE 

N/A N/A  Photo B-22 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400090  HOUSE 1017 DILLARD ROAD 1921      Photo B-23 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C of the NRHP. 

11400091    DILLARD ROAD     UNDETERMINED  NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400092  HOUSE 2405 DILLARD ROAD N/A      Photo B-25 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C of the NRHP. 

11400093  HOUSE 773 
NEAL HOWELL 
ROAD 

1988      Photo B-26 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400094 FARM 5263 
THREE SPRINGS 
ROAD 

1885 VERNACULAR    Photo B-27 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400095      RICHPOND ROAD N/A   DEMOLISHED  Photo B-28 – DEMOLISHED – 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400096      RICHPOND ROAD N/A   DEMOLISHED NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400097 FARM 2618 RICHPOND ROAD 2013 
NEOCLASSICAL 
REVIVAL 

   Photo B-30 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400098 E FARM 1111 FRED LIVELY ROAD 1991 RANCH    Photo B-31 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400099 B HOUSE 1286 FRED LIVELY ROAD 1856 VERNACULAR    Photo B-32 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400100 HOUSE 265 
MOUNT PLEASANT 
CEMETERY ROAD 

1937 NONE    Photo B-33 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400101 FARM 332 
MOUNT PLEASANT 
CEMETERY ROAD 

1874 VERNACULAR    Photo B-34 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400205 HOUSE 12425 NASHVILLE ROAD 1997 NONE    Photo B-35 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400211 
HOUSE & 
BUSINESS 

11883 NASHVILLE ROAD 1915 NONE    Photo B-36 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400212 
SAME as WA 
257 

11959 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A GAS STATION UNDETERMINED  Photo B-37 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400213 HOUSE 10884 NASHVILLE ROAD 1850 VERNACULAR    Photo B-38 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a mid-century 
vernacular building.  It retains a high 
level of historic integrity. 

11400214 G HOUSE 141 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1915 NONE    Photo B-39 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400215 HOUSE 221 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1997 
MINIMAL 
TRADITIONAL 

   Photo B-40 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400216 HOUSE 9493 
THREE SPRINGS 
ROAD 

1892 VERNACULAR    Photo B-41 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400217 HOUSE 405 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

2011 NONE    Photo B-42 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400218   147  FLETCHER WAY     DEMOLISHED Photo B-43 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400219 
(Same as WA 
121) 

 601 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

  GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED  Photo B-44 – DEMOLISHED – 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400220 HOUSE 245 CLARK STREET 1886 VERNACULAR    Photo B-45 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400221 HOUSE 324 CLARK STREET 1886 VERNACULAR    Photo B-46 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400222 HOUSE 403 CLARK STREET 1871 VERNACULAR    Photo B-47 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a French Colonial 
building.  It retains a moderate to high 
level of historic integrity. 

11400223 HOUSE 491 CLARK STREET 1881 FOLK VICTORIAN    Photo B-48 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a French Colonial 
building.  It retains a moderate to high 
level of historic integrity. 

11400224 HOUSE 689 
MORRIS DUFF 
ROAD 

2015 
MINIMAL 
TRADITIONAL 

   Photo B-49 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400225 B HOUSE 711 MARKET STREET 1876 VERNACULAR    Photo B-50 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400226   816  MARKET STREET     DEMOLISHED Photo B-51 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400227 HOUSE 273 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

2008 NONE    Photo B-52 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400228 HOUSE 363 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

1906 VERNACULAR    Photo B-53 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400229 HOUSE 381 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

1906 VERNACULAR    Photo B-54 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400230 HOUSE 356 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

1900 FOLK VICTORIAN    Photo B-55 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a Folk Victorian 
building.  It retains a moderate to high 
level of historic integrity. 

11400231 HOUSE 330 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

1916 VERNACULAR    Photo B-56 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400232 HOUSE 314 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

1913 CRAFTSMAN    Photo B-57 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400233 HOUSE 300 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

1886 NONE    Photo B-58 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400234 HOUSE 256 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

1950 
MINIMAL 
TRADITIONAL 

   Photo B-59 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400235 HOUSE 190 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

1992 
MINIMAL 
TRADITIONAL 

   Photo B-60 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400236 HOUSE 166 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

1866 VERNACULAR    Photo B-61 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400237 HOUSE 1021 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1914 NONE    Photo B-62 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400238 HOUSE 1031 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1900 FOLK VICTORIAN    Photo B-63 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400239 HOUSE 1030 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1998 
MILLENNIUM 
MANSION 

   Photo B-64 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400240 HOUSE 1110 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1950 VERNACULAR    Photo B-65 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400241 HOUSE 1115 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1901 VERNACULAR    Photo B-66 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400242 HOUSE 1175 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

2016 
MINIMAL 
TRADITIONAL 

   Photo B-67 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400243   1201  
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

    DEMOLISHED Photo B-68 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400244 FARM 1340 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1885 VERNACULAR    Photo B-69 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400245 
(Same as WA 
309) 

 12410 NASHVILLE ROAD 1830 GEORGIAN UNDETERMINED  Photo B-70 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400246   8546  
THREE SPRINGS 
ROAD 

    DEMOLISHED Photo B-71 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400247 
(Same as WA 
307) 

 8546 
THREE SPRINGS 
ROAD 

1906 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED  Photo B-72 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400248 FARM 8396 
THREE SPRINGS 
ROAD 

1881 VERNACULAR    Photo B-73 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400249 FARM N/A 
HOMER MURRAY 
ROAD 

1916 NONE    Photo B-74 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400250 FARM 2963 MENG ROAD 1964 
MINIMAL 
TRADITIONAL 

   Photo B-75 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400251 FARM 1120 JACK SOUTH ROAD 1901 FOLK VICTORIAN    Photo B-76 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400252 FARM 1900 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1881 
MINIMAL 
TRADITIONAL 

   Photo B-77 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400253 FARM 2286 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1901 VERNACULAR    Photo B-78 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400254 FARM 204 CLAY STARKS ROAD 1901 VERNACULAR    Photo B-79 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400255 FARM 274 CLAY STARKS ROAD 1901 NONE    Photo B-80 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400256 FARM 531 CLAY STARKS ROAD 1915 CRAFTSMAN    Photo B-81 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400257 

RELIGIOUS - 
RICHPOND 
FIRST 
BAPTIST 
AND 
CEMETERY 

2844 RICHPOND ROAD 1995 NONE    Photo B-82 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

11400258   N/A RICHPOND ROAD N/A MOBILE HOME    Photo B-83 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400259 FARM 3252 RICHPOND ROAD N/A VERNACULAR    Photo B-84 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400260 HOUSE 3394 RICHPOND ROAD 1895 NONE    Photo B-85 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400261 FARM 4600 RICHPOND ROAD 1903 FOLK VICTORIAN    Photo B-86 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400262      MATLOCK ROAD     DEMOLISHED Photo B-87 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400263   3877 MATLOCK ROAD N/A   DEMOLISHED Photo B-88 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400264 FARM 3687 MATLOCK ROAD N/A MOBILE HOME   NO PHOTO 

– Inspection – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
as there is no photo. 

11400265 HOUSE 1501 RICHARDS ROAD 1997 NEW TRADITIONAL    Photo B-90 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400266 FARM N/A MENG ROAD N/A BARN    Photo B-91 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400267 HOUSE 1824 MENG ROAD 1911 COLONIAL REVIVAL    Photo B-92 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a Colonial Revival 
building.  It retains a moderate to high 
level of historic integrity. 

11400268 FARM 2380 
HOMER MURRAY 
ROAD 

1901 FOLK VICTORIAN    Photo B-93 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400269 HOUSE 1883 
HOMER MURRAY 
ROAD 

1896 VERNACULAR    Photo B-94 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400270      JACK SOUTH ROAD  N/A   DEMOLISHED NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400271     
 WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

 N/A   DEMOLISHED  Photo B-96 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400272     
 WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

 N/A   DEMOLISHED  Photo B-97 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400276 HOUSE 1060 
PLANO RICHPOND 
ROAD 

1875 VERNACULAR    Photo B-98 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400277 HOUSE 5592 RICHPOND ROAD 1901 VERNACULAR    Photo B-99 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400278 HOUSE 5037 RICHPOND ROAD 1880 ITALIANATE    Photo B-100 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of an Italianate 
farmhouse.  It retains a moderate to 
high level of historic integrity. 

11400279 A FARM 642 MORRIS ROAD 1835 VERNACULAR    Photo B-101 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400280 FARM 1293 
OLD UNION 
CHURCH ROAD 

1880 NONE    Photo B-102 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400281 FARM 277 MORRIS ROAD 1880 NONE    Photo B-103 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400282  HOUSE 550 PLANO ROAD N/A CRAFTSMAN   Photo B-104 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400284 

(Same as WA 
245) 

 714 
OLD UNION 
CHURCH ROAD 

1982 CONTEMPORARY UNDETERMINED  Photo B-105 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400285 HOUSE 6881 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

2004 NEW TRADITIONAL    Photo B-106 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400286  HOUSE 395 
H R WHITLOCK 
ROAD 

2004 NEW TRADITIONAL    Photo B-107 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400287      
MATLOCK OLD 
UNION CHURCH 
ROAD 

    DEMOLISHED NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400288 HOUSE 2192 
MATLOCK OLD 
UNION CHURCH 
ROAD 

1855 NONE    Photo B-109 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 1.  Previously Identified Properties (Coded) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400289 FARM 580 LEWIS ROAD 1998 NEW TRADITIONAL    Photo B-110 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

11400290     
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

    DEMOLISHED  Photo B-111 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400291 FARM 5708 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1996 NEW TRADITIONAL    Photo B-112 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

 

  



 

APPENDIX, Historic Architectural Overview: I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study 17 

Table 2. Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 102 
DS CHAPMAN 

HOUSE 
 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

N/A 
VERNACULAR- 

ANTEBELLUM 
DEMOLISHED Photo B-113 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 103 KY 622 IRON BRIDGE  

Plano Road (CR 

622) over West 

Fork. 

 BRIDGE DEMOLISHED Photo B-114 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 1056 HOUSE 240 RICHPOND ROAD 1896  UNDETERMINED Photo B-115 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1057 HOUSE 590 RICHPOND ROAD 1953  UNDETERMINED Photo B-116 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1058 HOUSE 606 RICHPOND ROAD 1954  UNDETERMINED Photo B-117 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1059 HOUSE 640 RICHPOND ROAD 2007 OTHER UNDETERMINED Photo B-118 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 

threshold for NRHP consideration. 

WA 1060 HOUSE 655 RICHPOND ROAD 1971 RANCH UNDETERMINED Photo B-119 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1061 HOUSE 698 RICHPOND ROAD 1936 CRAFTSMAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-120 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 1062 HOUSE 714 RICHPOND ROAD 1885 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED Photo B-121 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1063 HOUSE 150 HALSELL STREET 1905 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED Photo B-122 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1064 HOUSE 149 HALSELL STREET N/A  UNDETERMINED  NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 1065 HOUSE 252 HALSELL STREET 1905 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED Photo B-124 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1066 HOUSE 296 HALSELL STREET 1962 NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-125 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1067 HOUSE 296 HALSELL STREET 1962 RANCH UNDETERMINED Photo B-126 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1068 

GENERAL 

STORE/POST OFFICE 

? 

295 HALSELL STREET 1926 CRAFTSMAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-127 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1069 HOUSE 723 RICHPOND ROAD 1895 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED Photo B-128 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 107 
JESSE R KIRBY 

HOUSE 
1556 

CARTER SIMS 

ROAD 
1830 FEDERAL UNDETERMINED 

Photo B-129 

Photo B-130 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 

characteristics of a Federal house.  It 

retains a moderate to good level of historic 

integrity. 

WA 1070 HOUSE 741 RICHPOND ROAD 1875 FOLK VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED 

Photo B-

131Photo B-

130 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 

characteristics of a Victorian house.  It 

retains a moderate to good level of historic 

integrity. 

WA 1071 HOUSE 765 RICHPOND ROAD 1875 VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-132 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1072 HOUSE 756 RICHPOND ROAD 1876 NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-133 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1073 HOUSE 179 LONDON DRIVE 1959 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
UNDETERMINED Photo B-134 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1074 HOUSE 197 LONDON DRIVE 1930 NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-135 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1076 HOUSE 211 LONDON DRIVE 1905 NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-136 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 1077 HOUSE 1002 RICHPOND ROAD 1906 VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-137 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 1078 HOUSE 1129 RICHPOND ROAD   UNDETERMINED  Photo B-138 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 108 ELIJA SMITH HOUSE 3735 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
 FEDERAL DEMOLISHED NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 109 

JOHNNY 

COVINGTON PLACE/ 

SMITH- COVINGTON 

PLACE 

 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
 GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-140 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 110 
MOSE POTTER 

HOUSE 
894 

FRED LIVELY 

ROAD 
1886 FEDERAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-141 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 111 RJ VENABLE HOUSE 1204 RICHARD ROAD 1989 FEDERAL UNDETERMINED NO PHOTO 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 

threshold for NRHP consideration. 

WA 1113 HOUSE 103 SKEES ROAD   UNDETERMINED  Photo B-143 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 112 HOUSE  

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

 
VERNACULAR- 

ANTEBELLUM 
UNDETERMINED Photo B-144 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 113 RR VENABLE HOUSE 2327 MENG ROAD 1981 GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-145 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 

threshold for NRHP consideration. 

WA 114 

WILBURN MOORE 

HOUSE (MAPLE LEAF 

FARM) 

8130 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1856 GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-146 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a Federal style house.  It 
retains a moderate level of historic 
integrity. 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 115 
WILLIAM P NEALE 

HOUSE 
7377 

THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
 FEDERAL 

NATIONAL 

REGISTER LISTED 
Photo B-147 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 116 HOME 9888 NASHVILLE ROAD 1856 FEDERAL 
NATIONAL 

REGISTER LISTED 

Photo B-148 

Photo B-149 

Photo B-149 

Photo B-150 

– Listed on the NRHP – 

Recommendation for resurvey. 

WA 117 POLK HOUSE 920 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1885 ITALIANATE 
NATIONAL 

REGISTER 
Photo B-151 

– Listed on the NRHP – 

Recommendation for resurvey. 

WA 118 HOUSE 655 
MORRIS DUFF 

ROAD 
1891 QUEEN ANNE UNDETERMINED Photo B-152 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 

characteristics of a Federal style house.  It 

retains a high level of historic integrity. 

WA 119 
DR WILLIAM ROBB 

HOUSE 
620 MARKET STREET 1856 GREEK REVIVAL 

NATIONAL 

REGISTER 
Photo B-153 

– Listed on the NRHP – 

Recommendation for resurvey. 

WA 120 
WOODBURN 

SQUARE 
160 MAIN STREET 1985 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED Photo B-154 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 

threshold for NRHP consideration. 

WA 120 001 

COMMERCIAL BLDG 

(WILLIAMS SIGNS 

AND SCREEN) 

714 MARKET STREET N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-155 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 120 002 

COMMERCIAL 

BUILDING 

(STORAGE) 

614-714 MARKET STREET 1930 COMMERCIAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-156 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 120 003 
COMMERCIAL 

BUILDING 
175 MAIN STREET N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-157 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 120 004 
COMMERCIAL 

BUILDING 
149 MAIN STREET N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-158 – DEMOLISHED – 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 120 005 
COMMERCIAL 

BUILDING 
190 MAIN STREET 1907 COMMERCIAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-159 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 

characteristics of a commercial building.  It 

retains a moderate level of historic 

integrity. 

WA 121 
WOODBURN 

BAPTIST CHURCH 
601 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

 GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-160 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 162 
CARTWRIGHT 

HOUSE 
491 RICHPOND ROAD  VERNACULAR- TOC UNDETERMINED Photo B-161 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 196 KITCHEN'S GROCERY 7455 PLANO ROAD 1925 
VERNACULAR- 

MODERN 
UNDETERMINED Photo B-162 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 217 GAS STATION 11944 NASHVILLE ROAD 1946 
MASS/ NATIONAL/ 

POPULAR 
UNDETERMINED Photo B-163 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 218 GAS STATION 11850 NASHVILLE ROAD 1989 

MASS/ NATIONAL/ 

POPULAR UNDETERMINED Photo B-164 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 

threshold for NRHP consideration. 

WA 219 GAS STATION 11890 NASHVILLE ROAD 1948 
MASS/ NATIONAL/ 

POPULAR 
UNDETERMINED Photo B-165 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 222 GAS STATION 8052 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A 
MASS/ NATIONAL/ 

POPULAR 
UNDETERMINED Photo B-166 – DEMOLISHED – 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 245 

OLD UNION BAPTIST 

CHURCH AND 

CEMETERY 

714 
OLD UNION 

CHURCH ROAD 
1982 CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-167 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 

threshold for NRHP consideration. 

 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the cemetery. 

WA 246 

RELIGIOUS - PLANO 

BAPTIST CHURCH 

AND CEMETERY 

600 
PLANO RICHPOND 

ROAD 
1950 GOTHIC REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-168 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the cemetery. 

WA 257 GAS STATION 11959 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A GAS STATION UNDETERMINED Photo B-169 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 282 
WILLIAM COMPTON 

HOUSE 
3140 PLANO ROAD 1916 COLONIAL REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-170 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 284 

CEMETERY - MT 

PLEASANT 

CEMETERY 

 
MT. PLEASANT 

CEMETERY ROAD 
 CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-171 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the cemetery. 

WA 297 
JOHN W POTTER 

HOUSE 
1100 RICHPOND ROAD 1888 ITALIANATE UNDETERMINED Photo B-172 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 

characteristics of an Italianate house.  It 

retains a high level of historic integrity. 

WA 298 
RICHPOND BAPTIST 

CHURCH 
756 RICHPOND ROAD N/A 

NOT REPORTED/ 

APPLICABLE 
UNDETERMINED Photo B-173 – DEMOLISHED – 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 299 
RANDY JORDAN 

HOUSE 
149 LONDON DRIVE 1885 OTHER VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-174 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 300 

ELIZABETH 

MACLEMORE 

HOUSE 

778 RICHPOND ROAD  GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-175 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 301 
EARL MACLEMORE 

HOUSE 
794 RICHPOND ROAD 1875 GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-176 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 306 
DANNY MORGAN 

HOUSE 
108 

COLLEGE STREET 

S 
1898 FOLK VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-177 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 307 J B MASON HOUSE 8546 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1906 OTHER VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-178 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 308 
LOIS VINCENT 

HOUSE 
143 MAIN STREET 1886 GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-179 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 309 
MOREHEAD- 

DOWNEY HOUSE 
12410 NASHVILLE ROAD 1830 GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-180 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 312 
JAMES SKAGGS 

HOMESTEAD 
 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

 OTHER VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-181 – DEMOLISHED – 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 319 

CEMETERY - 

WHITE'S CHAPEL 

CHURCH AND 

CEMETERY 

1195 DUNCAN ROAD N/A 
CEMETERY & 

CHURCH 
UNDETERMINED Photo B-182 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the cemetery. 

WA 321 

FIRST BAPTIST 

CHURCH OF 

WOODBURN 

176 FLETCHER STREET 2007 CHURCH UNDETERMINED Photo B-183 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WA 500 

CEMETERY - 

WOODBURN 

CEMETERY INC. 

11873 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-184 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the cemetery. 

WA 979 

CEMETERY - 

MOREHEAD FAMILY 

CEMETERY 

131 
MORRIS DUFF 

ROAD 
1885 CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-185 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the cemetery. 

WA 981 
CEMETERY - SKILES 

FAMILY CEMETERY 
7114 

THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-186 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the cemetery. 

WA 985 

COVINGTON FAMILY 

CEMETERY (MOVED 

TO BOWLING 

GREEN) 

    UNDETERMINED Photo B-187 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the cemetery. 

WAB 1043 HOUSE 4660 NASHVILLE ROAD   UNDETERMINED Photo B-188 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1044 HOUSE 4660 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-189 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WAB 1045 DAIRY BARN  NASHVILLE ROAD  BARN 
MEETS NR 

CRITERIA 
Photo B-190 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building may have significance under 

Criterion C as it may embody the distinctive 

characteristics of its barn type.  It retains a 

moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

WAB 1045 

001 
SILO  NASHVILLE ROAD  SILO UNDETERMINED Photo B-191 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building may have significance under 

Criterion C as it may embody the distinctive 

characteristics of its barn type.  It retains a 

moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

WAB 1047 BRIDGE  NASHVILLE ROAD  
OVER L&N 

RAILROAD 
UNDETERMINED Photo B-192 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the bridge. 

WAB 1048 HOUSE 6112 
OLD NASHVILLE 

ROAD 
 CRAFTSMAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-193 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1049 HOUSE 6567 NASHVILLE ROAD 1930 COLONIAL REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-194 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1050 HOUSE 6698 NASHVILLE ROAD 1865 COLONIAL REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-195 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1051 BARNS     UNDETERMINED  Photo B-196 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1052 HOUSE 6886 NASHVILLE ROAD 1896 NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-197 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 
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Table 2. Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WAB 1502 HOUSE 4660 NASHVILLE ROAD NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-198 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1968 CEMETERY 3011 ELROD ROAD N/A CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-199 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the cemetery. 

WAB 1969 HOUSE 3042 ELROD ROAD 1958 NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-200 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1969 

001 
GARAGE 3042 ELROD ROAD 1958 GARAGE UNDETERMINED Photo B-201 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1971 BARN 1047 ELROD ROAD N/A BARN UNDETERMINED Photo B-202 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1971 

001 
BARN 1047 ELROD ROAD N/A BARN UNDETERMINED Photo B-203 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1972 HOUSE 2797 ELROD ROAD 1916 CRAFTSMAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-204 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WAB 1972 

002 
GARAGE 2797 ELROD ROAD 1916 GARAGE UNDETERMINED Photo B-205 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1973 BARN  ELROD ROAD N/A  UNDETERMINED  Photo B-206 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1976 HOUSE  
WINSTAR 

AVENUE 
N/A  UNDETERMINED  Photo B-207 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1976 

001 
GARAGE  

WINSTAR 

AVENUE 
N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-208 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1976 

002 
SHED  

WINSTAR 

AVENUE 
N/A  UNDETERMINED  Photo B-209 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1976 

003 
MACHINE SHED  

WINSTAR 

AVENUE 
N/A  UNDETERMINED  Photo B-210 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1976 

004 
BARN  

WINSTAR 

AVENUE 
N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-211 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1977 HOUSE 2780 ELROD ROAD 1965 RANCH UNDETERMINED Photo B-212 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1978 HOUSE 2722 ELROD ROAD 1965 COLONIAL REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-213 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1979 HOUSE 2670 ELROD ROAD 1986  UNDETERMINED Photo B-214 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 

threshold for NRHP consideration. 

WAB 1980 

CHARLES L. TAYLOR 

AGRICULTURAL 

CENTER 

 NASHVILLE ROAD   UNDETERMINED Photo B-215 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WAB 1980 

001 

EQUIPMENT 

BUILDING 
 NASHVILLE ROAD  OUTBUILDING UNDETERMINED Photo B-216 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1980 

002 
GARAGE  NASHVILLE ROAD  GARAGE UNDETERMINED Photo B-217 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1980 

003 
SILO  NASHVILLE ROAD  SILO UNDETERMINED Photo B-218 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1981 BARN    BARN UNDETERMINED Photo B-219 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1981 

001 
SILO    SILO UNDETERMINED Photo B-220 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1981 

002 
SILO    SILO UNDETERMINED Photo B-221 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1981 

003 
MACHINE SHED    MACHINE SHED UNDETERMINED Photo B-222 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WAB 1981 

004 
GARAGE    GARAGE UNDETERMINED Photo B-223 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1981 

005 
GARAGE    GARAGE UNDETERMINED Photo B-224 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1982 HOUSE    NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-225 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1983 HOUSE    NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-226 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1984 BARN    BARN UNDETERMINED Photo B-227 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1984 

001 
GARAGE    GARAGE UNDETERMINED NO PHOTO 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1985 PIG PARLOR    PIG PARLOR UNDETERMINED NO PHOTO 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WAB 1985 

001 
PENS    PENS UNDETERMINED NO PHOTO 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1985 

002 
HAY SHELTER    HAY SHELTER UNDETERMINED NO PHOTO 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1985 

003 
HAY SHELTER    HAY SHELTER UNDETERMINED NO PHOTO 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1986 HOUSE   N/A NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-233 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1986 

001 
HAY SHELTER    HAY SHELTER UNDETERMINED Photo B-234 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1986 

002 

HAY SHED/ANIMAL 

LOADING CHUTES 
   

HAY SHED/ANIMAL 

LOADING CHUTES 
UNDETERMINED Photo B-235 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1987 HOUSE 1210 BENNETT LANE 1920 NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-236 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 
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Table 2.  Previously Identified Properties (KHC Inventoried) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WAB 1987 

001 
APARTMENT 1210 BENNETT LANE 1920 NONE UNDETERMINED Photo B-237 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion 

C and does not appear to retain sufficient 

historic integrity for individual eligibility. 

WAB 1988 HOUSE 1210 BENNETT LANE N/A NONE UNDETERMINED NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and 

survey of the resource. 
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Table 3. Previously Identified Properties (with Duplicate IDs) 

Table 3.  Previously Identified Properties (with Duplicate IDs) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400046 
(Same as  
WAB 1050) 

HOUSE 6698 NASHVILLE ROAD 1865  MODERN UNDETERMINED Photo B-1 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity 
individual eligibility. 

11400050 
(Same as  
WA 1069) 

HOUSE 723 RICHPOND ROAD 1895 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED Photo B-4 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400051 
(Same as  
WA 1070) 

HOUSE 741 RICHPOND ROAD 1875 VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-5 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a simple Victorian 
house.  It retains a moderate level of 
historic integrity. 

11400052 
(Same as  
WA 1062) 

HOUSE 714 RICHPOND ROAD 1885 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED Photo B-6 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400053 
(Same as  
WA 1073) 

HOUSE 756 RICHPOND ROAD 1876   UNDETERMINED Photo B-7 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400054 
(Same as  
WA 1077) 

HOUSE 1002 RICHPOND ROAD 1906 VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED  Photo B-8 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a Folk Victorian house.  
It retains a moderate to high level of 
historic integrity.  
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Table 3.  Previously Identified Properties (with Duplicate IDs) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400055 
(Same as  
WA 297) 

JOHN W 
POTTER 
HOUSE 

1100 RICHPOND ROAD 1888 ITALIANATE UNDETERMINED  Photo B-9 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building embodies the distinctive 
characteristics of a high-style Italianate 
house.  It retains a high level of historic 
integrity. 

11400063 
(Same as  
WA 1056) 

HOUSE 240 RICHPOND ROAD 1896  NONE UNDETERMINED  Photo B-10 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400073 
(Same as  
WA 246) 

RELIGIOUS - 
PLANO 
BAPTIST 
CHURCH 
AND 
CEMETERY 

600 
PLANO RICHPOND 
ROAD 

1950 GOTHIC REVIVAL UNDETERMINED  Photo B-17 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

11400212 
(Same as WA 
257) 

GAS 
STATION 

11959 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A GAS STATION UNDETERMINED  Photo B-37 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400219 
(Same as WA 
121) 

 601 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

  GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED  Photo B-44 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400245 
(Same as WA 
309) 

 12410 NASHVILLE ROAD 1830 GEORGIAN UNDETERMINED  Photo B-70 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 
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Table 3.  Previously Identified Properties (with Duplicate IDs) 

KHC Code No. 
Name or 
Use of 
Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400247 
(Same as WA 
307) 

 8546 
THREE SPRINGS 
ROAD 

1906 VERNACULAR UNDETERMINED  Photo B-72 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

11400284 

(Same as WA 
245) 

 714 
OLD UNION 
CHURCH ROAD 

1982 CONTEMPORARY UNDETERMINED  Photo B-105 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 
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Table 4. Previously Identified Properties (Cemeteries) 

 

Table 4.  Previously Identified Properties (Cemeteries) 

KHC Code / 
Inventory No. 

Name or Use 
of Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11400073 
(Same as  
WA 246) 

RELIGIOUS - 
PLANO BAPTIST 
CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

600 
PLANO RICHPOND 
ROAD 

1950 
CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

UNDETERMINED  Photo B-17 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet 
Criterion C and does not appear to 
retain sufficient historic integrity for 
individual eligibility. 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

11400257 

RELIGIOUS - 
RICHPOND FIRST 
BAPTIST AND 
CEMETERY 

2844 RICHPOND ROAD 1995 
CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

   Photo B-82 

– MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 245 OLD UNION 
BAPTIST 
CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

714 OLD UNION 
CHURCH ROAD 

1982 CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

UNDETERMINED Photo B-167 – MODERN – 

Building does not meet the 50-year 
threshold for NRHP consideration. 

 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 246 RELIGIOUS - 
PLANO BAPTIST 
CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

600 PLANO RICHPOND 
ROAD 

1950 CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

UNDETERMINED Photo B-168 – INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 284 CEMETERY - MT 
PLEASANT 
CEMETERY 

 
MT. PLEASANT 
CEMETERY ROAD 

 
CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-171 – INSPECTION – 
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Table 4.  Previously Identified Properties (Cemeteries) 

KHC Code / 
Inventory No. 

Name or Use 
of Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure 
No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 319 CEMETERY - 
WHITE'S CHAPEL 
CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

1195 DUNCAN ROAD N/A CEMETERY & 
CHURCH 

UNDETERMINED Photo B-182 – INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 500 CEMETERY - 
WOODBURN 
CEMETERY INC. 

11873 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-184 – INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 979 CEMETERY - 
MOREHEAD 
FAMILY 
CEMETERY 

131 MORRIS DUFF 
ROAD 

1885 CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-185 – INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 981 CEMETERY - 
SKILES FAMILY 
CEMETERY 

7114 THREE SPRINGS 
ROAD 

N/A CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-186 – INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 985 COVINGTON 
FAMILY 
CEMETERY 
(MOVED TO 
BOWLING 
GREEN) 

   
CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-187 – INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 

WAB 1968 CEMETERY 3011 ELROD ROAD N/A CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-199 – INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection 
and survey of the cemetery. 
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Table 5. Previously Identified Properties (NRHP-Listed and Eligible) 

Table 5.  Previously Identified Properties (NRHP-Listed and Eligible) 

KHC 

Inventory 

No. 

Historic Name Address Street 
Year on 

Assessment 
Style Status 

Photo 

Figure No. 
Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 115 
WILLIAM P NEALE 

HOUSE 
7377 

THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
 FEDERAL 

NATIONAL 

REGISTER LISTED 
Photo B-147 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 116 HOME 9888 NASHVILLE ROAD 1856 FEDERAL 
NATIONAL 

REGISTER LISTED 

Photo B-148 

Photo B-149 

Photo B-149 

Photo B-150 

– Listed on the NRHP – 

Recommendation for resurvey. 

WA 117 POLK HOUSE 920 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1885 ITALIANATE 
NATIONAL 

REGISTER LISTED 
Photo B-151 

– Listed on the NRHP – 

Recommendation for resurvey. 

WA 119 
DR WILLIAM ROBB 

HOUSE 
620 MARKET STREET 1856 GREEK REVIVAL 

NATIONAL 

REGISTER LISTED 
Photo B-153 

– Listed on the NRHP – 

Recommendation for resurvey. 

WAB 1045 DAIRY BARN  NASHVILLE ROAD  BARN 
MEETS NR 

CRITERIA 
Photo B-190 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building may have significance under 

Criterion C as it may embody the distinctive 

characteristics of its barn type.  It retains a 

moderate to high level of historic integrity. 
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Table 6. Previously Identified Properties (Demolished) 

Table 6.  Previously Identified Properties (Demolished) 

KHC Code 
/Inventory 
No. 

Name or Use of Property Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure No. 
Desktop Survey 
Recommendations 

11400070 FARM 1190 CARTER SIMS ROAD N/A N/A  NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400071 FARM N/A  CARTER SIMS ROAD N/A N/A  NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400089  1965 SILVER CHARM CIRCLE N/A N/A  Photo B-22 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400091    DILLARD ROAD     UNDETERMINED  NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400095      RICHPOND ROAD N/A   DEMOLISHED  Photo B-28 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400096      RICHPOND ROAD N/A   DEMOLISHED NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400218   147  FLETCHER WAY     DEMOLISHED Photo B-43 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400219 
(Same as 
WA 121) 

 601 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

  GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED  Photo B-44 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400226   816  MARKET STREET     DEMOLISHED Photo B-51 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400243   1201  
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

    DEMOLISHED Photo B-68 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400246   8546  THREE SPRINGS ROAD     DEMOLISHED Photo B-71 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400262      MATLOCK ROAD     DEMOLISHED Photo B-87 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400263   3877 MATLOCK ROAD N/A   DEMOLISHED Photo B-88 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400270      JACK SOUTH ROAD  N/A   DEMOLISHED NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

11400271     
 WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

 N/A   DEMOLISHED  Photo B-96 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400272     
 WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

 N/A   DEMOLISHED  Photo B-97 – DEMOLISHED – 

11400287      
MATLOCK OLD UNION 
CHURCH ROAD 

    DEMOLISHED NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 
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Table 6.  Previously Identified Properties (Demolished) 

KHC Code 
/Inventory 
No. 

Name or Use of Property Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure No. 
Desktop Survey 
Recommendations 

11400290     
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

    DEMOLISHED  Photo B-111 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 102 DS CHAPMAN HOUSE  WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

N/A VERNACULAR- 
ANTEBELLUM 

DEMOLISHED Photo B-113 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 103 KY 622 IRON BRIDGE  Plano Road (CR 622) 
over West Fork. 

 BRIDGE DEMOLISHED Photo B-114 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 1064 HOUSE 149 HALSELL STREET N/A  UNDETERMINED  NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 1078 HOUSE 1129 RICHPOND ROAD   UNDETERMINED  Photo B-138 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 108 ELIJA SMITH HOUSE 3735 THREE SPRINGS ROAD  FEDERAL DEMOLISHED NO PHOTO – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 109 JOHNNY COVINGTON PLACE/ 
SMITH- COVINGTON PLACE 

 THREE SPRINGS ROAD  GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-140 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 1113 HOUSE 103 SKEES ROAD   UNDETERMINED  Photo B-143 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 112 HOUSE  WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

 VERNACULAR- 
ANTEBELLUM 

UNDETERMINED Photo B-144 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 115 WILLIAM P NEALE HOUSE 7377 THREE SPRINGS ROAD  FEDERAL NATIONAL 
REGISTER LISTED 

Photo B-147 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 120 001 COMMERCIAL BLDG (WILLIAMS 
SIGNS AND SCREEN) 

714 MARKET STREET N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-155 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 120 003 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 175 MAIN STREET N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-157 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 120 004 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 149 MAIN STREET N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-158 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 121 WOODBURN BAPTIST CHURCH 601 WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

 GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-160 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 162 CARTWRIGHT HOUSE 491 RICHPOND ROAD  VERNACULAR- TOC UNDETERMINED Photo B-161 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 222 GAS STATION 8052 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A MASS/ NATIONAL/ 
POPULAR 

UNDETERMINED Photo B-166 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 298 RICHPOND BAPTIST CHURCH 756 RICHPOND ROAD N/A NOT REPORTED/ 
APPLICABLE 

UNDETERMINED Photo B-173 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 300 ELIZABETH MACLEMORE HOUSE 778 RICHPOND ROAD  GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-175 – DEMOLISHED – 

WA 312 JAMES SKAGGS HOMESTEAD  WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

 OTHER VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-181 – DEMOLISHED – 
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Table 6.  Previously Identified Properties (Demolished) 

KHC Code 
/Inventory 
No. 

Name or Use of Property Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous Survey 
Status 

Photo Figure No. 
Desktop Survey 
Recommendations 

WAB 1043 HOUSE 4660 NASHVILLE ROAD   UNDETERMINED Photo B-188 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1051 BARNS     UNDETERMINED  Photo B-196 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1973 BARN  ELROD ROAD N/A  UNDETERMINED  Photo B-206 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1976 HOUSE  WINSTAR AVENUE N/A  UNDETERMINED  Photo B-207 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1976 
001 

GARAGE  WINSTAR AVENUE N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-208 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1976 
002 

SHED  WINSTAR AVENUE N/A  UNDETERMINED  Photo B-209 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1976 
003 

MACHINE SHED  WINSTAR AVENUE N/A  UNDETERMINED  Photo B-210 – DEMOLISHED – 

WAB 1976 
004 

BARN  WINSTAR AVENUE N/A  UNDETERMINED Photo B-211 – DEMOLISHED – 
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Table 7. Newly Identified Properties (All) 

 

Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

1 

TOBACCO BARN / 

STORAGE 

WAREHOUSE 

5884 NASHVILLE ROAD 1963 WAREHOUSE Photo C-1 
– No Further Study – 
Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 
to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

2 HOUSE 6794 NASHVILLE ROAD 1961 RANCH Photo C-2 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

3 FARM 990 DILLARD ROAD 1956  NO PHOTO 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

4 RESIDENTIAL 1563 DILLARD ROAD 1949  Photo C-4 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

5 RESIDENTIAL 2463 DILLARD ROAD 1913  Photo C-5 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

6 RESIDENTIAL 255 
NEAL HOWELL 

ROAD 
1956 RANCH Photo C-6 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

7 RESIDENTIAL 1657 ELROD ROAD 1962 RANCH Photo C-7 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

8 FARM 1601 ELROD ROAD 1967 NEOCOLONIAL Photo C-8 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

9 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
 

FARMER LANE 

NEAR CRAWLEY 

STREET 

 CEMETERY NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

10 RESIDENTIAL 2498 ELROD ROAD 1949 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-10 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 



 

APPENDIX, Historic Architectural Overview: I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study 43 

Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

11 RESIDENTIAL 2540 ELROD ROAD 1967 RANCH Photo C-11 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

12 RESIDENTIAL 2491 ELROD ROAD 1966 RANCH Photo C-12 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

13 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
 

MONARCHOS 

LANE 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

14 RESIDENTIAL 2337 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1950 RANCH Photo C-14 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

15 RESIDENTIAL 1103 ELROD ROAD 1967 RANCH Photo C-15 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

16 RESIDENTIAL 7298 NASHVILLE ROAD 1921 NONE Photo C-16 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

17 COMMERCIAL 7336 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A CRAFTSMAN Photo C-17 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

18 RESIDENTIAL 7386 NASHVILLE ROAD 1948 RANCH Photo C-18 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

19 RESIDENTIAL 7422 NASHVILLE ROAD 1964 RANCH Photo C-19 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

20 RESIDENTIAL 7488 NASHVILLE ROAD 1947 RANCH Photo C-20 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

21 FARM 7614 NASHVILLE ROAD 1945 RANCH Photo C-21 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

22 FARM 7614 NASHVILLE ROAD 1945 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-22 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

23 FARM 875 DILLARD ROAD 1941 
COLONIAL 

REVIVAL 
Photo C-23 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

24 RESIDENTIAL 7848 NASHVILLE ROAD 1970 RANCH Photo C-24 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

25 FARM 7818 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL, 

CABIN 

Photo C-25 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

26 RESIDENTIAL 179 FULLER ROAD 1969 RANCH Photo C-26 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

27 RESIDENTIAL 184 RICHPOND ROAD 1927 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-27 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

28 RESIDENTIAL 312 RICHPOND ROAD 1968 RANCH Photo C-28 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

29 RESIDENTIAL 328 RICHPOND ROAD 1967 RANCH Photo C-29 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

30 RESIDENTIAL 346 RICHPOND ROAD 1982 RANCH Photo C-30 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

31 RESIDENTIAL 386 RICHPOND ROAD 1965 RANCH Photo C-31 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

32 RESIDENTIAL 205 CAL AVENUE 1966 RANCH Photo C-32 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

33 RESIDENTIAL 177 CAL AVENUE 1966 RANCH Photo C-33 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

34 RESIDENTIAL 160 CAL AVENUE 1969 RANCH Photo C-34 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

35 RESIDENTIAL 180 CAL AVENUE 1967 RAISED RANCH Photo C-35 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

36 RESIDENTIAL 410 RICHPOND ROAD 1965 RANCH Photo C-36 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

37 RESIDENTIAL 450 RICHPOND ROAD 1970 RANCH Photo C-37 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

38 RESIDENTIAL 470 RICHPOND ROAD 1965 RANCH Photo C-38 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

39 RESIDENTIAL 658 RICHPOND ROAD 1910 VERNACULAR Photo C-39 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

40 

RELIGIOUS - 

RICHPOND 

CHURCH OF 

CHRIST 

 RICHPOND ROAD 1970 CHURCH Photo C-40 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

41 RESIDENTIAL 641 RICHPOND ROAD 1949 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-41 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

42 RESIDENTIAL 194 HALSELL STREET 1915 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-42 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

43 RESIDENTIAL 193 HALSELL STREET 1870 VERNACULAR Photo C-43 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 7. Newly Identified Properties (All)

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

44 RESIDENTIAL 781 RICHPOND ROAD 1968 RANCH Photo C-44 

– No Further Study –

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility.

45 RESIDENTIAL 161 LONDON DRIVE 1875 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-45 

– No Further Study –

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility.

46 RESIDENTIAL 1230 RICHPOND ROAD 1970 NEOCOLONIAL Photo C-46 

– No Further Study –

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility.

47 CEMETERY 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

48 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 

SAWGRASS 

COURT 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

49 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 

THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

50 FARM 1695 PLANO ROAD 1940 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-50 

– No Further Study –

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility.

51 RESIDENTIAL 1700 PLANO ROAD 1970 RANCH Photo C-51 

– No Further Study –

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility.

52 RESIDENTIAL 1764 PLANO ROAD 1941 RANCH Photo C-52 

– No Further Study –

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility.

53 RESIDENTIAL 2922 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1966 RANCH Photo C-53 

– No Further Study –

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility.

54 RESIDENTIAL 1090 
CARTER SIMS 

ROAD 
1937 Photo C-54 

– No Further Study –

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility.

55 RESIDENTIAL 486 LONG ROAD 1938 
COLONIAL 

REVIVAL 
Photo C-55 

– No Further Study –

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility.
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

56 FARM 4680 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1966 RANCH Photo C-56 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

57 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
4680 

THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

58 FARM 4680 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1966 RANCH Photo C-58 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

59 FARM 4680 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1966 RANCH Photo C-59 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

60 FARM 4954 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1926 CRAFTSMAN 

Photo C-60 

Photo C-61 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building and/or farm may have significance under Criterion C as it 

may embody the distinctive characteristics of its Craftsman type.  It 

retains a high level of historic integrity. 

61 RESIDENTIAL 1599 
CARTER SIMS 

ROAD 
1969 RANCH 

Photo C-62Photo 

C-61 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

62 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
332 

MOUNT 

PLEASANT 

CEMETERY ROAD 

N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

63 FARM 1338 BALDOCK ROAD 1977 VERNACULAR Photo C-64 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

64 RESIDENTIAL 1030 
CARTER SIMS 

ROAD 
1963 RANCH Photo C-65 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

65 FARM 528 
CARTER SIMS 

ROAD 
1958 RANCH Photo C-66 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

66 RESIDENTIAL 183 
CARTER SIMS 

ROAD 
1921 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-67 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

67 RESIDENTIAL 140 
CARTER SIMS 

ROAD 
1960 RANCH Photo C-68 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

68 FARM 629 BALDOCK ROAD 1941 RANCH Photo C-69 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

69 COMMERCIAL 3205 PLANO ROAD 1955 GAS STATION Photo C-70 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

70 RESIDENTIAL 3205 PLANO ROAD 1955 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-71 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

71 RESIDENTIAL 3155 PLANO ROAD 1955 RANCH Photo C-72 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

72 RESIDENTIAL 198 
PLANO RICHPOND 

ROAD 
1930 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-73 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

73 RESIDENTIAL 257 
PLANO RICHPOND 

ROAD 
1955 

COLONIAL 

REVIVAL 
Photo C-74 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

74 RESIDENTIAL 3414 PLANO ROAD 1960 RANCH Photo C-75 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

75 RESIDENTIAL 3502 PLANO ROAD 1960 RANCH Photo C-76 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

76 RESIDENTIAL 5595 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1939 

COLONIAL 

REVIVAL 
Photo C-77 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

77 RESIDENTIAL 1650 RICHPOND ROAD 1894 NONE Photo C-78 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

78 FARM 8970 NASHVILLE ROAD 1961 RANCH Photo C-79 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

79 RESIDENTIAL 9438 NASHVILLE ROAD 1937 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-80 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

80 RESIDENTIAL 9438 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A NONE Photo C-81 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

81 RESIDENTIAL 9494 NASHVILLE ROAD 1967 RANCH Photo C-82 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

82 RESIDENTIAL 7377 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1970 RANCH Photo C-83 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

83 RESIDENTIAL 6140 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1978 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-84 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

84 FARM 2109 RICHPOND ROAD 1955 RANCH Photo C-85 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

85 RESIDENTIAL 2293 RICHPOND ROAD 1966 NEOCOLONIAL Photo C-86 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

86 FARM 2661 RICHPOND ROAD 1963 RANCH Photo C-87 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

87 FARM  RICHPOND ROAD 1910 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-88 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

88 RESIDENTIAL 3055 RICHPOND ROAD 1963 RANCH Photo C-89 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

89 RESIDENTIAL 3427 RICHPOND ROAD 1930 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-90 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

90 RESIDENTIAL 3732 RICHPOND ROAD 1880 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-91 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

91 RESIDENTIAL 2611 MATLOCK ROAD 1916 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-92 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

92 RESIDENTIAL 595 
HENRY GOAD 

ROAD E  
1880 NONE Photo C-93 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

93 RESIDENTIAL 204 
HENRY GOAD 

ROAD E  
1906 NONE Photo C-94 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

94 RESIDENTIAL 964 
PLANO RICHPOND 

ROAD 
1931 

CRAFTSMAN 

VERNACULAR 
Photo C-95 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

95 RESIDENTIAL 3602 PLANO ROAD 1805 
CRAFTSMAN 

VERNACULAR 
Photo C-96 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

96 RESIDENTIAL 3741 PLANO ROAD 1927 
CRAFTSMAN 

VERNACULAR 
Photo C-97 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

97 RESIDENTIAL 3903 PLANO ROAD 1964 RANCH Photo C-98 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

98 RESIDENTIAL 4579 PLANO ROAD 1965 RANCH Photo C-99 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

99 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
 

FAIRVUE FARM 

BOULEVARD 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

100 FARM 4083 PLANO ROAD 1918 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-101 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building may have significance under Criterion C as it may embody 

the distinctive characteristics of its Craftsman type.  It retains a 

moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

101 FARM 1311 
PLANO RICHPOND 

ROAD 
1855 RANCH Photo C-102 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

102 RESIDENTIAL 1515 
PLANO RICHPOND 

ROAD 
1947 NONE Photo C-103 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

103 RESIDENTIAL 1609 
PLANO RICHPOND 

ROAD 
1885 NONE Photo C-104 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

104 FARM 5052 RICHPOND ROAD 1984 CABIN Photo C-105 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

105 RESIDENTIAL 8386 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1915 NONE Photo C-106 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

106 RESIDENTIAL 10850 NASHVILLE ROAD 1952 RANCH Photo C-107 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

107 RESIDENTIAL 1163 MENG ROAD 1921 
COLONIAL 

REVIVAL 
Photo C-108 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

108 RESIDENTIAL 1563 MENG ROAD 1930 NONE Photo C-109 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

109 FARM  H MURRAY ROAD 1916 NONE Photo C-110 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

110 FARM 2963 MENG ROAD 1964 RANCH Photo C-111 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

111 RESIDENTIAL 971 RICHARDS ROAD 1900 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-112 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

112 RESIDENTIAL 787 RICHARDS ROAD 1931 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-113 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

113 RESIDENTIAL 3405 MATLOCK ROAD 1965 RANCH Photo C-114 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

114 RESIDENTIAL 5459 RICHPOND ROAD 1967 RANCH Photo C-115 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

115 FARM 5391 RICHPOND ROAD 1918 NONE Photo C-116 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

116 RESIDENTIAL 5995 RICHPOND ROAD 1937 VERNACULAR Photo C-117 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

117 FARM 6092 RICHPOND ROAD 1915 VERNACULAR Photo C-118 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

118 RESIDENTIAL 5001 PLANO ROAD 1958 RANCH Photo C-119 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

119 RESIDENTIAL 5132 PLANO ROAD 1962 RANCH Photo C-120 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

120 RESIDENTIAL 5262 PLANO ROAD N/A VERNACULAR Photo C-121 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 
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Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

121 RESIDENTIAL 5404 PLANO ROAD 1963 RANCH Photo C-122 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

122 RESIDENTIAL 256 
OLD UNION 

CHURCH ROAD 
1967 RANCH Photo C-123 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

123 RESIDENTIAL 403 
OLD UNION 

CHURCH ROAD 
1958 RANCH Photo C-124 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

124 RESIDENTIAL 633 
OLD UNION 

CHURCH ROAD 
1958 RANCH Photo C-125 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

125 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
1293 

OLD UNION 

CHURCH ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

126 RESIDENTIAL 5948 PLANO ROAD 1960 RANCH Photo C-127 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

127 RESIDENTIAL 6773 RICHPOND ROAD 1965 RANCH Photo C-128 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

128 RESIDENTIAL 5572 PLANO ROAD 1963 RANCH Photo C-129 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

129 RESIDENTIAL 5594 PLANO ROAD 1965 RANCH Photo C-130 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

130 RESIDENTIAL 5616 PLANO ROAD 1965 RANCH Photo C-131 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

131 RESIDENTIAL 5638 PLANO ROAD 1966 RANCH Photo C-132 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

132 CEMETERY  

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

133 CEMETERY  

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

134 RESIDENTIAL 7252 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1962 RANCH Photo C-135 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

135 RESIDENTIAL 7020 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1961 RANCH Photo C-136 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

136 FARM 6750 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1906 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-137 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

137 FARM 4305 MATLOCK ROAD 1901 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-138 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building and/or farm may have significance under Criterion C as it 

may embody the distinctive characteristics of its Folk Victorian type.  

It retains a moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

138 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
4667 MATLOCK ROAD N/A CEMETERY Photo C-139 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

139 RESIDENTIAL 171 
OLD MATLOCK 

ROAD 
1885 NONE Photo C-140 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

140 RESIDENTIAL 2448 
OLD UNION 

CHURCH ROAD 
1958 RANCH Photo C-141 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

141 RESIDENTIAL 5147 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1950 RANCH Photo C-142 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

142 RESIDENTIAL 5596 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1967 RANCH Photo C-143 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 7.  Newly Identified Properties (All) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use of 

Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

143 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
3793 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

144 RESIDENTIAL 3487 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1965 NEOCOLONIAL Photo C-145 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

145 FARM 3793 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

N/A CRAFTSMAN Photo C-146 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

146 RESIDENTIAL 3184 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1969 RANCH Photo C-147 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

147 FARM 2944 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1958 RANCH Photo C-148 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

148 RESIDENTIAL 2868 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

N/A RANCH Photo C-149 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

149 FARM 2065 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1910 VERNACULAR Photo C-150 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

150 RESIDENTIAL 1467 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1921 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-151 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

151 RESIDENTIAL 11548 NASHVILLE ROAD 2011 VERNACULAR Photo C-152 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

152 RESIDENTIAL 9315 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1961 RANCH Photo C-153 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

153 RESIDENTIAL 9386 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1948 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-154 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

154 RESIDENTIAL 9514 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1948 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-155 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

155 RESIDENTIAL 9576 
THREE SPRINGS 

ROAD 
1948 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-156 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

156 RESIDENTIAL 11959 NASHVILLE ROAD 1941 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-157 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

157 RESIDENTIAL 425 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

N/A VERNACULAR Photo C-158 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

158 

RELIGIOUS - 

WOODBURN 

CHURCH OF 

CHRIST 

505 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1967 CHURCH Photo C-159 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

159 RESIDENTIAL 111 MAIN STREET 1920 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-160 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

160 RESIDENTIAL 108 MAIN STREET 1948 NONE Photo C-161 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

161 RESIDENTIAL 125 MAIN STREET 1886 FOURSQUARE Photo C-162 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

162 RESIDENTIAL 745 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1962 RANCH Photo C-163 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

163 RESIDENTIAL 163 WALNUT STREET 1866 GREEK REVIVAL Photo C-164 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

164 RESIDENTIAL 177 WALNUT STREET 1896 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-165 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Survey ID 
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165 RESIDENTIAL 105 COLLEGE STREET S 1916 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-166 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

166 RESIDENTIAL 151 COLLEGE STREET S 1900 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-167 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

167 RESIDENTIAL 169 COLLEGE STREET S 1918 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-168 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

168 RESIDENTIAL 128 COLLEGE STREET S 1965 RANCH Photo C-169 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

169 RESIDENTIAL 915 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

1910 NONE Photo C-170 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

170 RESIDENTIAL 576 
ROBINSON 

STREET S 
1886 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-171 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

171 RESIDENTIAL 267 CLARK STREET 1886 NONE Photo C-172 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

172 RESIDENTIAL 201 CLARK STREET 1911 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-173 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building may have significance under Criterion C as it may embody 

the distinctive characteristics of its Folk Victorian type.  It retains a 

moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

173 RESIDENTIAL 614 MARKET STREET 1930 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-174 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

174 RESIDENTIAL 192 CLARK STREET 1934 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-175 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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175 RESIDENTIAL 180 CLARK STREET 1906 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-176 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

176 COMMERCIAL 183 MAIN STREET 1962 MODERN Photo C-177 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

177 RESIDENTIAL 266 COLLEGE STREET S 1914 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-178 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

178 RESIDENTIAL 811 MARKET STREET 1964 RANCH Photo C-179 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

179 RESIDENTIAL 735 MARKET STREET 1965 RANCH Photo C-180 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

180 RESIDENTIAL 281 WALNUT STREET 1866 NONE Photo C-181 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

181 RESIDENTIAL 803 
ROBINSON 

STREET S 
1891 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-182 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building may have significance under Criterion C as it may embody 

the distinctive characteristics of the Greek Revival type.  It retains a 

moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

182 RESIDENTIAL 465 CLARK STREET 1934 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-183 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

183 RESIDENTIAL 503 
ROBINSON 

STREET S 
1925 NONE Photo C-184 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

184 RESIDENTIAL 331 CLARK STREET 1921 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-185 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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185 RESIDENTIAL 347 CLARK STREET 1886 NONE Photo C-186 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

186 RESIDENTIAL 371 CLARK STREET 1926 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-187 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

187 RESIDENTIAL 419 CLARK STREET 1921 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-188 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building may have significance under Criterion C as it may embody 

the distinctive characteristics of its Craftsman type.  It retains a 

moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

188 RESIDENTIAL 12261 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A NONE Photo C-189 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

189 FARM  NASHVILLE ROAD N/A BARN Photo C-190 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

190 FARM 12425 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A BARN Photo C-191 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

191 RESIDENTIAL 131 
MORRIS DUFF 

ROAD 
1885 CABIN Photo C-192 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building may have significance under Criterion C as it may embody 

the distinctive characteristics of early cabin typology.  It retains a 

moderate level of historic integrity. 

192 RESIDENTIAL 380 
MORRIS DUFF 

ROAD 
1935 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-193 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

193 RESIDENTIAL 404 
MORRIS DUFF 

ROAD 
1946 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-194 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

194 RESIDENTIAL 507 
MORRIS DUFF 

ROAD 
1916 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-195 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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195 RESIDENTIAL 550 
MORRIS DUFF 

ROAD 
1941 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-196 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

196 RESIDENTIAL 430 COLLEGE STREET S 1906 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-197 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

197 RESIDENTIAL 12700 NASHVILLE ROAD 1965 RANCH Photo C-198 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

198 RESIDENTIAL 12764 NASHVILLE ROAD 1958 RANCH Photo C-199 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

199 RESIDENTIAL 12801 NASHVILLE ROAD 1920 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-200 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

200 RESIDENTIAL 12800 NASHVILLE ROAD 1915 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-201 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

201 RESIDENTIAL 13148 NASHVILLE ROAD 1945 
MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-202 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

202 FARM 13230 NASHVILLE ROAD 1965 CABIN Photo C-203 

– Warrants Additional Study – 

Building may have significance under Criterion C as it may embody 

the distinctive characteristics of early cabin typology.  It retains a 

moderate level of historic integrity. 

203 FARM 2000 
MORRIS DUFF 

ROAD 
1885 

MINIMAL 

TRADITIONAL 
Photo C-204 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

204 RESIDENTIAL 3100 
CEDAR BLUFF 

ROAD N 
1891 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-205 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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205 RESIDENTIAL 3600 
CEDAR BLUFF 

ROAD N 
1915 NONE Photo C-206 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

206 RESIDENTIAL 3791 
CEDAR BLUFF 

ROAD N 
1905 NONE Photo C-207 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

207 RESIDENTIAL 3876 
CEDAR BLUFF 

ROAD N 
1905 NONE Photo C-208 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

208 FARM 4501 

WOODBURN 

ALLEN SPRINGS 

ROAD 

2000 BARN Photo C-209 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

209 FARM 1136 
WOODY 

ATKINSON ROAD 
1905 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-210 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

210 RESIDENTIAL 1080 
WOODY 

ATKINSON ROAD 
1969 RANCH Photo C-211 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

211 FARM 1240 
WOODY 

ATKINSON ROAD 
1890 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-212 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

212 RESIDENTIAL 466 LEWIS ROAD 1885 NONE Photo C-213 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

213 RESIDENTIAL 2399 
MATLOCK OLD 

UNION ROAD 
1965 RANCH Photo C-214 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

214 FARM 1758 
WHITES CHAPEL 

ROAD 
1925 NONE Photo C-215 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

215 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
1758 

WHITES CHAPEL 

ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY Photo C-216 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 
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216 FARM 1122 
WHITES CHAPEL 

ROAD 
N/A BARN Photo C-217 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

217 FARM 944 
WHITES CHAPEL 

ROAD 
1895 NONE Photo C-218 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

218 FARM 898 
WHITES CHAPEL 

ROAD 
1895 FOLK VICTORIAN Photo C-219 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

219 RESIDENTIAL 7243 PLANO ROAD 1960 RANCH Photo C-220 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

220 RESIDENTIAL 134 
WHITES CHAPEL 

ROAD 
1962 RANCH Photo C-221 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

221 COMMERCIAL 7487 PLANO ROAD 1961 RANCH Photo C-222 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

222 RESIDENTIAL 7628 PLANO ROAD 1970 RANCH Photo C-223 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

223 RESIDENTIAL 7857 PLANO ROAD 1967 RANCH Photo C-224 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 

224 RESIDENTIAL 3877 MATLOCK ROAD 1900 CRAFTSMAN Photo C-225 

– No Further Study – 

Building does not appear to meet Criterion C and does not appear 

to retain sufficient historic integrity individual eligibility. 
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Table 8. Newly Identified Properties (Cemeteries Only) 

 

Table 8.  Newly Identified Properties (Cemeteries Only) 

New 

Survey ID 

Name or Use 

of Property 
Address Street 

Year on 

Assessment 
Style or Type Photo Figure No. Desktop Survey Recommendations 

9 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
 CHAMPIONS BLVD  CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 
Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

13 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
  N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

47 CEMETERY  THREE SPRINGS ROAD N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

48 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
 SAWGRASS COURT N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

49 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
 THREE SPRINGS ROAD N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

57 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
4680 THREE SPRINGS ROAD N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

62 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
332 

MOUNT PLEASANT 

CEMETERY ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

99 
CEMETERY 

(potential) 
  N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

125 CEMETERY 1293 
OLD UNION CHURCH 

ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

132 CEMETERY  
WOODBURN ALLEN 

SPRINGS ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

133 CEMETERY  
WOODBURN ALLEN 

SPRINGS ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

138 CEMETERY 4667 MATLOCK ROAD N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

143 CEMETERY 3793 
WOODBURN ALLEN 

SPRINGS ROAD 
N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 

– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

215 CEMETERY 1758 WHITES CHAPEL ROAD N/A CEMETERY NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – 

Recommendation for visual inspection and survey of the cemetery. 
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Table 9.  Properties with Criterion C Potential 

Table 9.  Properties with Criterion C Potential 

KHC No. /  
New ID 

Name or Use 
of Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous 
Survey Status 

Photo 
Figure No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

Coded 
11400051 
(Same as  
WA 1070) 

HOUSE 741 RICHPOND ROAD 1875 VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED Photo B-5 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
simple Victorian house.  It retains a 
moderate level of historic integrity. 

Coded 
11400054 
(Same as  
WA 1077) 

HOUSE 1002 RICHPOND ROAD 1906 VICTORIAN UNDETERMINED  Photo B-8 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
Folk Victorian house.  It retains a moderate 
to high level of historic integrity.  

Coded 
11400055 
(Same as  
WA 297) 

JOHN W POTTER 
HOUSE 

1100 RICHPOND ROAD 1888 ITALIANATE UNDETERMINED  Photo B-9 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
high-style Italianate house.  It retains a high 
level of historic integrity. 

Coded 
11400213 

HOUSE 10884 NASHVILLE ROAD 1850 VERNACULAR    Photo B-38 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
mid-century vernacular building.  It retains a 
high level of historic integrity. 

Coded 
11400222 

HOUSE 403 CLARK STREET 1871 VERNACULAR    Photo B-47 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
French Colonial building.  It retains a 
moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

Coded 
11400223 

HOUSE 491 CLARK STREET 1881 
FOLK 
VICTORIAN 

   Photo B-48 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
French Colonial building.  It retains a 
moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

Coded 
11400230 

HOUSE 356 
SOUTH COLLEGE 
STREET 

1900 
FOLK 
VICTORIAN 

   Photo B-55 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
Folk Victorian building.  It retains a 
moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

Coded 
11400257 

RELIGIOUS - 
RICHPOND FIRST 
BAPTIST AND 
CEMETERY 

2844 RICHPOND ROAD 1995 NONE    Photo B-82 

– MODERN – Building does not meet the 
50-year threshold for NRHP consideration.  
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 
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Table 9.  Properties with Criterion C Potential 

KHC No. /  
New ID 

Name or Use 
of Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous 
Survey Status 

Photo 
Figure No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

Coded 
11400267 

HOUSE 1824 MENG ROAD 1911 
COLONIAL 
REVIVAL 

   Photo B-92 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
Colonial Revival building.  It retains a 
moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

Coded 
11400278 

HOUSE 5037 RICHPOND ROAD 1880 ITALIANATE    Photo B-100 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of 
an Italianate farmhouse.  It retains a 
moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

NEW 009 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

 FARMER LANE NEAR 
CRAWLEY STREET 

 CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 013 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

 MONARCHOS LANE N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 047 CEMETERY  THREE SPRINGS ROAD N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 048 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

 SAWGRASS COURT N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 049 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

 THREE SPRINGS ROAD N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 057 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

4680 THREE SPRINGS ROAD N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 060 FARM 4954 THREE SPRINGS ROAD 1926 CRAFTSMAN 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

Photo C-60 
Photo C-61 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
and/or farm may have significance under 
Criterion C as it may embody the distinctive 
characteristics of its Craftsman type.  It 
retains a high level of historic integrity. 

NEW 062 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

332 
MOUNT PLEASANT 
CEMETERY ROAD 

N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 099 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

 FAIRVUE FARM 
BOULEVARD 

N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 100 FARM 4083 PLANO ROAD 1918 CRAFTSMAN 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

Photo C-101 
– Warrants Additional Study – Building may 
have significance under Criterion C as it may 
embody the distinctive characteristics of its 
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Table 9.  Properties with Criterion C Potential 

KHC No. /  
New ID 

Name or Use 
of Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous 
Survey Status 

Photo 
Figure No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

Craftsman type.  It retains a moderate to 
high level of historic integrity. 

NEW 125 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

1293 
OLD UNION CHURCH 
ROAD 

N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 132 CEMETERY  WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 133 CEMETERY  WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 137 FARM 4305 MATLOCK ROAD 1901 
FOLK 
VICTORIAN 

NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

Photo C-138 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
and/or farm may have significance under 
Criterion C as it may embody the distinctive 
characteristics of its Folk Victorian type.  It 
retains a moderate to high level of historic 
integrity. 

NEW 138 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

4667 MATLOCK ROAD N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

Photo C-139 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 143 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

3793 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

NO PHOTO 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

NEW 172 RESIDENTIAL 201 CLARK STREET 1911 
FOLK 
VICTORIAN 

NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

Photo C-173 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building may 
have significance under Criterion C as it may 
embody the distinctive characteristics of its 
Folk Victorian type.  It retains a moderate to 
high level of historic integrity. 

NEW 181 RESIDENTIAL 803 ROBINSON STREET S 1891 
FOLK 
VICTORIAN 

NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

Photo C-182 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building may 
have significance under Criterion C as it may 
embody the distinctive characteristics of 
the Greek Revival type.  It retains a 
moderate to high level of historic integrity. 

NEW 187 RESIDENTIAL 419 CLARK STREET 1921 CRAFTSMAN 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

Photo C-188 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building may 
have significance under Criterion C as it may 
embody the distinctive characteristics of its 
Craftsman type.  It retains a moderate to 
high level of historic integrity. 
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Table 9.  Properties with Criterion C Potential 

KHC No. /  
New ID 

Name or Use 
of Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous 
Survey Status 

Photo 
Figure No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

NEW 191 RESIDENTIAL 131 MORRIS DUFF ROAD 1885 CABIN 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

Photo C-192 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building may 
have significance under Criterion C as it may 
embody the distinctive characteristics of 
early cabin typology.  It retains a moderate 
level of historic integrity. 

NEW 202 FARM 13230 NASHVILLE ROAD 1965 CABIN 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

Photo C-203 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building may 
have significance under Criterion C as it may 
embody the distinctive characteristics of 
early cabin typology.  It retains a moderate 
level of historic integrity. 

NEW 215 
CEMETERY 
(potential) 

1758 WHITES CHAPEL ROAD N/A CEMETERY 
NEWLY 
IDENTIFIED 

Photo C-216 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 114 

WILBURN 
MOORE HOUSE 
(MAPLE LEAF 
FARM) 

8130 THREE SPRINGS ROAD 1856 GREEK REVIVAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-146 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
Federal style house.  It retains a moderate 
level of historic integrity. 

WA 115 
WILLIAM P 
NEALE HOUSE 

7377 THREE SPRINGS ROAD  FEDERAL 

NATIONAL 
REGISTER LISTED 
(likely 
demolished) 

Photo B-147 
– Listed on the NRHP – Recommendation 
for resurvey. 

WA 116 
MERRITT-
HARDIN HOME 

9888 NASHVILLE ROAD 1856 FEDERAL 
NATIONAL 
REGISTER LISTED 

Photo B-148 
Photo B-149 
Photo B-149 
Photo B-150 

– Listed on the NRHP – Recommendation 
for resurvey. 

WA 117 POLK HOUSE 920 
WOODBURN ALLEN 
SPRINGS ROAD 

1885 ITALIANATE 
NATIONAL 
REGISTER LISTED 

Photo B-151 
– Listed on the NRHP – Recommendation 
for resurvey. 

WA 118 HOUSE 655 MORRIS DUFF ROAD 1891 QUEEN ANNE UNDETERMINED Photo B-152 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
Federal style house.  It retains a high level 
of historic integrity. 

WA 119 
DR WILLIAM 
ROBB HOUSE 

620 MARKET STREET 1856 GREEK REVIVAL 
NATIONAL 
REGISTER LISTED 

Photo B-153 
– Listed on the NRHP – Recommendation 
for resurvey. 
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Table 9.  Properties with Criterion C Potential 

KHC No. /  
New ID 

Name or Use 
of Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous 
Survey Status 

Photo 
Figure No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 120 005 
COMMERCIAL 
BUILDING 

190 MAIN STREET 1907 COMMERCIAL UNDETERMINED Photo B-159 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of a 
commercial building.  It retains a moderate 
level of historic integrity. 

WA 245 

OLD UNION 
BAPTIST 
CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

714 
OLD UNION CHURCH 
ROAD 

1982 CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-167 

– MODERN – Building does not meet the 
50-year threshold for NRHP consideration.  
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 246 

RELIGIOUS - 
PLANO BAPTIST 
CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

600 
PLANO RICHPOND 
ROAD 

1950 
GOTHIC 
REVIVAL 

UNDETERMINED Photo B-168 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 284 
CEMETERY - MT 
PLEASANT 
CEMETERY 

 MT. PLEASANT 
CEMETERY ROAD 

 CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-171 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 297 
JOHN W POTTER 
HOUSE 

1100 RICHPOND ROAD 1888 ITALIANATE UNDETERMINED Photo B-172 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building 
embodies the distinctive characteristics of 
an Italianate house.  It retains a high level of 
historic integrity. 

WA 319 

CEMETERY - 
WHITE'S CHAPEL 
CHURCH AND 
CEMETERY 

1195 DUNCAN ROAD N/A 
CEMETERY & 
CHURCH 

UNDETERMINED Photo B-182 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 500 
CEMETERY - 
WOODBURN 
CEMETERY INC. 

11873 NASHVILLE ROAD N/A CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-184 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 979 

CEMETERY - 
MOREHEAD 
FAMILY 
CEMETERY 

131 MORRIS DUFF ROAD 1885 CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-185 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

WA 981 
CEMETERY - 
SKILES FAMILY 
CEMETERY 

7114 THREE SPRINGS ROAD N/A CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-186 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 
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Table 9.  Properties with Criterion C Potential 

KHC No. /  
New ID 

Name or Use 
of Property 

Address Street 
Year on 
Assessment 

Style or Type 
Previous 
Survey Status 

Photo 
Figure No. 

Desktop Survey Recommendations 

WA 985 

COVINGTON 
FAMILY 
CEMETERY 
(MOVED TO 
BOWLING 
GREEN) 

    UNDETERMINED Photo B-187 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 

WAB 1045 DAIRY BARN  NASHVILLE ROAD  BARN 
MEETS NR 
CRITERIA 

Photo B-190 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building may 
have significance under Criterion C as it may 
embody the distinctive characteristics of its 
barn type.  It retains a moderate to high 
level of historic integrity. 

WAB 1045 001 SILO  NASHVILLE ROAD  SILO UNDETERMINED Photo B-191 

– Warrants Additional Study – Building may 
have significance under Criterion C as it may 
embody the distinctive characteristics of its 
barn type.  It retains a moderate to high 
level of historic integrity. 

WAB 1047 BRIDGE  NASHVILLE ROAD  OVER L&N 
RAILROAD 

UNDETERMINED Photo B-192 
– Warrants Additional Study – 
Recommendation for visual inspection and 
survey of the bridge. 

WAB 1968 CEMETERY 3011 ELROD ROAD N/A CEMETERY UNDETERMINED Photo B-199 
– INSPECTION – Recommendation for visual 
inspection and survey of the cemetery. 
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Photo B-1. 11400046 (Same as WAB 1050), 6698 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 
1865. 
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Photo B-2. 11400048, 691 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1905. 
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Photo B-3. 11400049, 707 Richpond Road. No date. 
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Photo B-4. 11400050, 723 Richpond Road. Assessment date, 1895. 
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Photo B-5. 11400051, 741 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1875. 

1
1
4
0
0
0
5
2
 

Photo B-6. 11400052, 714 Richpond Road. Assessment date, 1885. 
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Photo B-7. 11400053, 756 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1876. 
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Photo B-8. 11400054, 1002 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1906. 
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Photo B-9. 11400055, John W Potter House, 1100 Richpond Road. Assessment date, 
1888. 
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Photo B-10. 11400063, 240 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1896. 
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Photo B-11. 11400065, 240 Dewey Lake Road.  Assessment date, 1896. 
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Photo B-12. 11400066, 1496 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1920. 
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 Photo B-13. 11400067, 1800 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1989.   
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 Photo B-14. 11400070, 1190 Carter Sims Road. Demolished. 
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NO PHOTO  

 Photo B-15. 11400071, Carter Sims Road. Demolished. 
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 Photo B-16. 11400072, 787 Baldock Road. Assessment date, 1895. 
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Photo B-17. 11400073, Plano Baptist Church, 600 Plano Richpond Road. Assessment 
date, 1950. 
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 Photo B-18. 11400074, 3362 Plano Road. Assessment date, 1895. 
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Photo B-19. 11400075, 3283 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1948. 
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 Photo B-20. 11400076, 2965 Plano Road. Assessment date, 1880. 
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Photo B-21. 11400088, 2386 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1980. 
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Photo B-22. 11400089, located at the approximate location of 1965 Silver Charm Circle, 
now a new subdivision. Demolished.  
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Photo B-23. 11400090, 1017 Dillard Road.  Assessment date, 1921. 
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NO PHOTO  
 Photo B-24. 11400091 Dillard Road.  Demolished. 
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Photo B-25. 11400092, 2405 Dillard Road.  
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 Photo B-26. 11400093, 773 Neal Howell Road.  Assessment date, 1988. 
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Photo B-27. 11400094, 5263 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1885. 
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 Photo B-28. 11400095, Richpond Road, Demolished. 
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 Photo B-29. 11400096, Richpond Road, Demolished. 
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 Photo B-30. 11400097, 2618 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 2013. 
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 Photo B-31. 11400098, 1111 Fred Lively Road.  Assessment date, 1991. 
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 Photo B-32. 11400099, 1286 Fred Lively Road.  Assessment date, 1856. 
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 Photo B-33. 11400100, 265 Mount Pleasant Cemetery Road.  Assessment date, 1937. 
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 Photo B-34. 11400101, 332 Mount Pleasant Cemetery Road.  Assessment date, 1874. 
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 Photo B-35. 11400205, 12425 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1997.  
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 Photo B-36. 11400211, 11883 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1915. 
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 Photo B-37. 11400212, 11959 Nashville Road.  No date.  

1
1
4
0
0
2
1
3
 

 

 Photo B-38. 11400213, 10884 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1850. 
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 Photo B-39. 11400214, 141 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1915. 
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 Photo B-40. 11400215, 221 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1997. 
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 Photo B-41. 11400216, 9493 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1892. 
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 Photo B-42. 11400217, 405 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 2011. 
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 Photo B-43. 11400218, 147 Fletcher Way.  Demolished. 
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 Photo B-44. 11400219, 601 Woodburn Allen Springs Road. Demolished. 



 

APPENDIX, Historic Architectural Overview: I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study 103 

1
1
4
0
0
2
2
0
 

 

 Photo B-45. 11400220, 245 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1886.  
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 Photo B-46. 11400221, 324 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1886. 
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 Photo B-47. 11400222, 403 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1871. 
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 Photo B-48. 11400223, 491 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1881.  
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 Photo B-49. 11400224, 689 Morris Duff Road.  Assessment date, 2015.  
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 Photo B-50. 11400225, 711 Market Street.  Assessment date, 1876. 
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 Photo B-51. 11400226, 816 Market Street.  Demolished. 
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 Photo B-52. 11400227, 273 South College Street.  Assessment date, 2008. 
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 Photo B-53. 11400228, 363 South College Street.  Assessment date, 1906. 
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 Photo B-54. 11400229, 381 South College Street.  Assessment date, 1906. 
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 Photo B-55. 11400230, 356 South College Street.  Assessment date, 1900. 
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 Photo B-56. 11400231, 330 South College Street.  Assessment date, 1916. 
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 Photo B-57. 11400232, 314 South College Street.  Assessment date, 1913.  
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 Photo B-58. 11400233, 300 South College Street.  Assessment date, 1886. 
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 Photo B-59. 11400234, 256 South College Street.  Assessment date, 1950. 
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 Photo B-60. 11400235, 190 South College Street.  Assessment date, 1992. 
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 Photo B-61. 11400236, 166 South College Street.  Assessment date, 1866.  
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 Photo B-62. 11400237, 1021 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1914. 
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 Photo B-63. 11400238, 1031 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1900. 
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 Photo B-64. 11400239, 1030 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1998. 
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 Photo B-65. 11400240, 1110 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1950. 
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 Photo B-66. 11400241, 1115 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1901. 
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 Photo B-67. 11400242, 1175 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 2016. 
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 Photo B-68. 11400243, 1201 Woodburn Allen Springs Road. Demolished. 
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 Photo B-69. 11400244, 1340 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1885.  
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 Photo B-70. 11400245, 12410 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1830. 
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 Photo B-71. 11400246, 8546 Three Springs Road. Demolished. 
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 Photo B-72. 11400247, 8546 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1906. 
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 Photo B-73. 11400248, 8396 Three Springs Road. Assessment date, 1881. 
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Photo B-74. 11400249, Homer Murray Road.  Assessment date, 1916.  
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 Photo B-75. 11400250, 2963 Meng Road.  Assessment date, 1964. 
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 Photo B-76. 11400251, 1120 Jack South Road.  Assessment date, 1901. 
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 Photo B-77. 11400252, 1900 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1881. 
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 Photo B-78. 11400253, 2286 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1901. 
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 Photo B-79. 11400254, 204 Clay Starks Road.  Assessment date, 1901. 
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 Photo B-80. 11400255, 274 Clay Starks Road.  Assessment date, 1901. 
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 Photo B-81. 11400256, 531 Clay Starks Road. Assessment date, 1915. 
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Photo B-82. 11400257, Richpond First Baptist, 2844 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 
1995. 
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 Photo B-83. 11400258, Richpond Road. 
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 Photo B-84. 11400259, 3252 Richpond Road. 
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 Photo B-85. 11400260, 3394 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1895. 
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 Photo B-86. 11400261, 4600 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1903. 
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NO PHOTO  
 Photo B-87. 11400262, Matlock Road.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-88. 11400263, 3877 Matlock Road.  Demolished. 
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Photo B-89. 11400264, 3687 Matlock Road. 
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 Photo B-90. 11400265, 1501 Richards Road.  Assessment date, 1997. 
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 Photo B-91. 11400266, Meng Road. 
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 Photo B-92. 11400267, 1824 Meng Road.  Assessment date, 1911. 
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 Photo B-93. 11400268, 2380 Homer Murray Road.  Assessment date, 1901. 
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 Photo B-94. 11400269, 1883 Homer Murray Road.  Assessment date, 1896. 
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NO PHOTO  
 Photo B-95. 11400270, Jack South Road.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-96. 11400271, Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Demolished 
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Photo B-97. 11400272, Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-98. 11400276, 1060 Plano Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1875. 
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Photo B-99. 11400277, 5592 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1901. 
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 Photo B-100. 11400278, 5037 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1880.  
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Photo B-101. 11400279, 642 Morris Road.  Assessment date, 1835. 
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 Photo B-102. 11400280, 1293 Old Union Church Road.  Assessment date, 1880. 
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Photo B-103. 11400281, 277 Morris Road. Assessment date, 1880. 



 

APPENDIX, Historic Architectural Overview: I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study 131 

1
1
4
0
0
2
8
2
 

 

 Photo B-104. 11400282, 550 Plano Road. 
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Photo B-105. 11400284, 714 Old Union Church Road.  Assessment date, 1982. 
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 Photo B-106. 11400285, 6881 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 2004. 
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Photo B-107. 11400286, 395 H R Whitlock Road.  Assessment date, 2004.  
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NO PHOTO  
 Photo B-108.  11400287, Matlock Old Union Church Road. Demolished. 
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 Photo B-109. 11400288, 2192 Matlock Old Union Church Road. Assessment date, 1855. 
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 Photo B-110. 11400289, 580 Lewis Road.  Assessment date, 1998.  
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 Photo B-111. 11400290, Woodburn Allen Springs Road. Demolished. 
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Photo B-112. 11400291, 5708 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1996. 
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 Photo B-113. WA 102, Woodburn Allen Spring Road. Demolished. 
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Photo B-114. WA 103, Bridge carrying Plano Road (CR 622) over West Fork.  Demolished. 
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 Photo B-115. WA 1056, 240 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1896.  
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Photo B-116. WA 1057, 590 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1953.  
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 Photo B-117. WA 1058, 606 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1954.  
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Photo B-118. WA 1059, 640 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 2007.  
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 Photo B-119. WA 1060, 655 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1971.  
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Photo B-120. WA 1061, 698 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1936.  
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 Photo B-121. WA 1062, 714 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1885.  
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Photo B-122. WA 1063, 150 Halsell Street.  Assessment Date, 1905.  
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NO PHOTO  
 Photo B-123. WA 1064, 149 Halsell Street.  Demolished.   
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 Photo B-124. WA 1065, 252 Halsell Street.  Assessment Date, 1905.  
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 Photo B-125. WA 1066, 296 Halsell Street.  Assessment Date, 1962.  
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 Photo B-126. WA 1067, 296 Halsell Street.  Assessment Date, 1962.  
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 Photo B-127. WA 1068, 295 Halsell Street.  Assessment Date, 1926.  
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Photo B-128. WA 1069, 723 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1895.  
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 Photo B-129. WA 107, 1556 Carter Sims Road.  Assessment Date, 1830.  
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 Photo B-130. WA 107, 1556 Carter Sims Road.  Assessment Date, 1830. 
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 Photo B-131. WA 1070, 741 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1875.  



 

APPENDIX, Historic Architectural Overview: I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study 144 

W
A

 1
0

7
1
 

 

 Photo B-132. WA 1071, 765 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1875.  
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 Photo B-133. WA 1072, 756 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1876.  
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Photo B-134. WA 1073, 179 London Drive.  Assessment Date, 1959.  
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 Photo B-135. WA 1074, 197 London Drive.  Assessment Date, 1930.  
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Photo B-136. WA 1076, 211 London Drive.  Assessment Date, 1905.  
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 Photo B-137. WA 1077, 1002 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1906.  



 

APPENDIX, Historic Architectural Overview: I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study 147 

W
A

 1
0

7
8
 

 

 

Photo B-138. WA 1078, 1129 Richpond Road.  Demolished.  

W
A

 1
0

8
 

NO PHOTO  

 Photo B-139. WA 108, 3735 Three Springs Road.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-140. WA 109, Three Springs Road. Demolished. 
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 Photo B-141. WA 110, 894 Fred Lively Road.  Assessment Date, 1886.  
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Photo B-142. WA 111, 1204 Richard Road.  Assessment Date, 1989.  
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 Photo B-143. WA 1113, 103 Skees Road.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-144. WA 112, Woodburn Allen Springs Road. Demolished.  
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 Photo B-145. WA 113, 2327 Meng Road.  Assessment Date, 1981.  
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Photo B-146. WA 114, 8130 Three Springs Road.  Assessment Date, 1856.  
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Photo B-147. WA 115, 7377 Three Springs Road.  NRHP-listed, likely demolished.  Photo 
shows modern building at the front of property.  



 

APPENDIX, Historic Architectural Overview: I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study 152 

W
A

 1
1

6
 

 

 

Photo B-148. WA 116, 9888 Nashville Road.  NRHP-listed.  Assessment Date, 1856.  
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 Photo B-149. WA 116, 9888 Nashville Road.  NRHP-listed.  Assessment Date, 1856. 
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Photo B-150. WA 116, 9888 Nashville Road.  NRHP-listed.  Assessment Date, 1856. 
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Photo B-151. WA 117, 920 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment Date, 1885. 
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Photo B-152. WA 118, 655 Morris Duff Road.  Assessment Date, 1891.  
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 Photo B-153. WA 119, 620 Market Street.  Assessment Date, 1856.  
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 Photo B-154. WA 120, 160 Main Street.  Assessment Date, 1985.  
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 Photo B-155. WA 120 001, 714 Market Street.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-156. WA 120 002, 614-714 Market Street.  Assessment Date, 1930.  
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 Photo B-157. WA 120 003, 175 Main Street.  Demolished. 
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Photo B-158. WA 120 004, 149 Main Street.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-159. WA 120 005, 190 Main Street.  Assessment Date, 1907.  
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Photo B-160. WA 121, 601 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-161. WA 162, 491 Richpond Road. Demolished.   
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Photo B-162. WA 196, 7455 Plano Road.  Assessment Date, 1925.  
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 Photo B-163. WA 217, 11944 Nashville Road.  Assessment Date, 1946.  
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Photo B-164. WA 218, 11850 Nashville Road.  Assessment Date, 1989.  
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 Photo B-165. WA 219, 11890 Nashville Road.  Assessment Date, 1948.  
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Photo B-166. WA 222, 8052 Nashville Road.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-167. WA 245, 714 Old Union Church Road.  Assessment Date, 1982.  
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Photo B-168. WA 246, 600 Plano Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1950.  
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 Photo B-169. WA 257, 11959 Nashville Road.  Assessment Date, N/A.  
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Photo B-170. WA 282, 3140 Plano Road.  Assessment Date, 1916.  
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 Photo B-171. WA 284, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery Road.   
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Photo B-172. WA 297, 1100 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1888.  
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 Photo B-173. WA 298, 756 Richpond Road. Demolished.  
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Photo B-174. WA 299, 149 London Drive.  Assessment Date, 1885.  
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 Photo B-175. WA 300, 778 Richpond Road.  Demolished.  
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Photo B-176. WA 301, 794 Richpond Road.  Assessment Date, 1875.  
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 Photo B-177. WA 306, 108 College Street S.  Assessment Date, 1898.  
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Photo B-178. WA 307, 8546 Three Springs Road.  Assessment Date, 1906.  
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 Photo B-179. WA 308, 143 Main Street.  Assessment Date, 1886.  
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 Photo B-180. WA 309, 12410 Nashville Road.  Assessment Date, 1830.  
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 Photo B-181. WA 312, Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Demolished. 
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Photo B-182. WA 319, 1195 Duncan Road.  Assessment Date, N/A.  
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 Photo B-183. WA 321, 176 Fletcher Street.  Assessment Date, 2007.  
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Photo B-184. WA 500, 11873 Nashville Road.  Assessment Date, N/A.  
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 Photo B-185. WA 979, 131 Morris Duff Road.  Assessment Date, 1885.  
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Photo B-186. WA 981, Three Springs Road.  
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 Photo B-187. WA 985, I-65 south of William H. Natcher Parkway.  Moved to Bowling Green.  
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Photo B-188. WAB 1043, 4660 Nashville Road.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-189. WAB 1044, 4660 Nashville Road.   
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Photo B-190. WAB 1045, barn at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-191. WAB 1045 001, Silo at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm.  
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Photo B-192. WAB 1047, bridge carrying highway 31 over L&N Railroad tracks.   
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 Photo B-193. WAB 1048, 6112 Old Nashville Road.  Assessment Date, .  
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Photo B-194. WAB 1049, 6567 Nashville Road.  Assessment Date, 1930.  
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 Photo B-195. WAB 1050, 6698 Nashville Road.  Assessment Date, 1865.  
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Photo B-196. WAB 1051, McIntyre Street, new construction on site of previous survey.  
Demolished.  

W
A

B
 1

0
5

2
 

 

 Photo B-197. WAB 1052, 6886 Nashville Road.  Assessment Date, 1896.  
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Photo B-198. WAB 1502, 4660 Nashville Road. House at Western Kentucky University 
Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-199. WAB 1968, 3011 Elrod Road.  Assessment Date, N/A.  
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Photo B-200. WAB 1969, 3042 Elrod Road.  Assessment Date, 1958.  
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 Photo B-201. WAB 1969 001, 3042 Elrod Road.  Assessment Date, 1958.  
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Photo B-202. WAB 1971, 1047 Elrod Road.   
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 Photo B-203. WAB 1971 001, 1047 Elrod Road.  
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 Photo B-204. WAB 1972, 2797 Elrod Road.  Assessment Date, 1916.  
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 Photo B-205. WAB 1972 002, 2797 Elrod Road.  Assessment Date, 1916.  
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 Photo B-206. WAB 1973, Elrod Road.  Demolished.  
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 Photo B-207. WAB 1976, Winstar Avenue. Demolished.   
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NO PHOTO  

 Photo B-208. WAB 1976 001, Winstar Avenue. Demolished.   
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NO PHOTO  

 Photo B-209. WAB 1976 002, Winstar Avenue. Demolished.  
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 Photo B-210. WAB 1976 003, Winstar Avenue. Demolished.  
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 Photo B-211. WAB 1976 004, Winstar Avenue. Demolished.  
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 Photo B-212. WAB 1977, 2780 Elrod Road.  Assessment Date, 1965.  
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Photo B-213. WAB 1978, 2722 Elrod Road.  Assessment Date, 1965.  
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 Photo B-214. WAB 1979, 2670 Elrod Road.  Assessment Date, 1986.  
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Photo B-215. WAB 1980, creamery and market at Western Kentucky University Agricultural 
Farm. 
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Photo B-216. WAB 1980 001, outbuilding at Western Kentucky University Agricultural 
Farm. 
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Photo B-217. WAB 1980 002, garage at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-218. WAB 1980 003, silo at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm.   
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 Photo B-219. WAB 1981, barn at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 

W
A

B
 1

9
8

1
 0

0
1
 

 

 Photo B-220. WAB 1981 001, silo at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm.  
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 Photo B-221. WAB 1981 002, silo at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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Photo B-222. WAB 1981 003, machine shed at Western Kentucky University Agricultural 
Farm.  
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 Photo B-223. WAB 1981 004, garage at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-224. WAB 1981 005, garage at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-225. WAB 1982, house at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-226. WAB 1983, house at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-227. WAB 1984, barn at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-228. WAB 1984 001, garage at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-229. WAB 1985, pig parlor at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm.  
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 Photo B-230. WAB 1985 001, pens at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-231. WAB 1985 002, hay shelter at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm.  
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 Photo B-232. WAB 1985 003, hay shelter at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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 Photo B-233. WAB 1986, house at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm.  
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 Photo B-234. WAB 1986 001, hay shelter at Western Kentucky University Agricultural Farm. 
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Photo B-235. WAB 1986 002, hay shed/ animal loading chutes at Western Kentucky 
University Agricultural Farm .  
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 Photo B-236. WAB 1987, 1210 Bennett Lane.  Assessment Date, 1920.  
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 Photo B-237. WAB 1987 001, 1210 Bennett Lane.  Assessment Date, 1920.  
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 Photo B-238. WAB 1988, 1210 Bennett Lane.   
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All Newly Identified Resources 
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Photo C-1. 1, Tobacco Barn / Storage Warehouse resource at 5884 Nashville Road.  
Assessment date, 1963.  

2
 

 

 Photo C-2. 2, House resource at 6794 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1961.  

3
 

NO PHOTO  

 Photo C-3. 3, Farm resource at 990 Dillard Road.  Assessment date, 1956.  
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 Photo C-4. 4, Residential resource at 1563 Dillard Road.  Assessment date, 1949.  

5
 

 

 Photo C-5. 5, Residential resource at 2463 Dillard Road.  Assessment date, 1913.  
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 Photo C-6. 6, Residential resource at 255 Neal Howell Road.  Assessment date, 1956.  
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 Photo C-7. 7, Residential resource at 1657 Elrod Road.  Assessment date, 1962.  
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 Photo C-8. 8, Farm resource at 1601 Elrod Road.  Assessment date, 1967.  
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NO PHOTO  

 

Photo C-9. 9, Potential cemetery resource at a location near Farmer Lane and Crawley 
Street.  
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 Photo C-10. 10, Residential resource at 2498 Elrod Road.  Assessment date, 1949.  
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 Photo C-11. 11, Residential resource at 2540 Elrod Road.  Assessment date, 1967.  
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 Photo C-12. 12, Residential resource at 2491 Elrod Road.  Assessment date, 1966.  
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NO PHOTO  

 Photo C-13. 13, Potential cemetery resource at a location near Monarchos Lane. 
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 Photo C-14. 14, Residential resource at 2337 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1950.  
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 Photo C-15. 15, Residential resource at 1103 Elrod Road.  Assessment date, 1967.  
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 Photo C-16. 16, Residential resource at 7298 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1921.  
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 Photo C-17. 17, Commercial resource at 7336 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, N/A.  
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 Photo C-18. 18, Residential resource at 7386 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1948.  
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 Photo C-19. 19, Residential resource at 7422 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1964.  
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 Photo C-20. 20, Residential resource at 7488 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1947.  
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 Photo C-21. 21, Farm resource at 7614 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1945.  
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 Photo C-22. 22, Farm resource at 7614 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1945.  
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 Photo C-23. 23, Farm resource at 875 Dillard Road.  Assessment date, 1941.  
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 Photo C-24. . 24, Residential resource at 7848 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1970.  
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 Photo C-25. 25, Farm resource at 7818 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, N/A.  
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 Photo C-26. 26, Residential resource at 179 Fuller Road.  Assessment date, 1969.  
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 Photo C-27. 27, Residential resource at 184 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1927.  
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 Photo C-28. 28, Residential resource at 312 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1968.  
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 Photo C-29. 29, Residential resource at 328 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1967.  
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 Photo C-30. 30, Residential resource at 346 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1982.  
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 Photo C-31. 31, Residential resource at 386 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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 Photo C-32. 32, Residential resource at 205 Cal Avenue.  Assessment date, 1966.  

3
3
 

 

 Photo C-33. 33, Residential resource at 177 Cal Avenue.  Assessment date, 1966.  
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 Photo C-34. 34, Residential resource at 160 Cal Avenue.  Assessment date, 1969.  
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 Photo C-35. 35, Residential resource at 180 Cal Avenue.  Assessment date, 1967.  
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 Photo C-36. 36, Residential resource at 410 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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 Photo C-37. 37, Residential resource at 450 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1970.  
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 Photo C-38. 38, Residential resource at 470 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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 Photo C-39. 39, Residential resource at 658 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1910.  
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Photo C-40. 40, Religious - Richpond Church Of Christ resource at a location on Richpond 
Road.  Assessment date, 1970.  
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 Photo C-41. 41, Residential resource at 641 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1949.  
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 Photo C-42. 42, Residential resource at 194 Halsell Street.  Assessment date, 1915.  
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 Photo C-43. 43, Residential resource at 193 Halsell Street.  Assessment date, 1870.  
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 Photo C-44. 44, Residential resource at 781 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1968.  
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 Photo C-45. 45, Residential resource at 161 London Drive.  Assessment date, 1875.  
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Photo C-46. 46, Residential resource at 1230 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1970.  
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NO PHOTO  

 

Photo C-47. 47, Cemetery resource at location along Three Springs Road near H Bunch 
Road. 
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NO PHOTO  

 Photo C-48. 48, Potential cemetery resource near Sawgrass Court.  
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NO PHOTO  

 

Photo C-49. 49, Potential cemetery resource behind WA 109 (since demolished), on Three 
Springs Road.   
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 Photo C-50. 50, Farm resource at 1695 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1940.  
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 Photo C-51. 51, Residential resource at 1700 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1970.  
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 Photo C-52. 52, Residential resource at 1764 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1941.  
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 Photo C-53. 53, Residential resource at 2922 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1966.  
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 Photo C-54. 54, Residential resource at 1090 Carter Sims Road.  Assessment date, 1937.  
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 Photo C-55. 55, Residential resource at 486 Long Road.  Assessment date, 1938.  
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 Photo C-56. 56, Farm resource at 4680 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1966.  
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 Photo C-57. 57, Potential cemetery resource at 4680 Three Springs Road.   
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 Photo C-58. 58, Farm resource at 4680 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1966.  
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 Photo C-59. 59, Farm resource at 4680 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1966.  
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 Photo C-60. 60, Farm resource at 4954 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1926.  
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 Photo C-61. 60, Farm resource at 4954 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1926. 
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 Photo C-62. 61, Residential resource at 1599 Carter Sims Road.  Assessment date, 1969.  
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 Photo C-63. 62, Potential cemetery resource at 332 Mount Pleasant Cemetery Road.   
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 Photo C-64. 63, Farm resource at 1338 Baldock Road.  Assessment date, 1977.  
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 Photo C-65. 64, Residential resource at 1030 Carter Sims Road.  Assessment date, 1963.  
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 Photo C-66. 65, Farm resource at 528 Carter Sims Road.  Assessment date, 1958.  
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 Photo C-67. 66, Residential resource at 183 Carter Sims Road.  Assessment date, 1921.  
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 Photo C-68. 67, Residential resource at 140 Carter Sims Road.  Assessment date, 1960.  
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 Photo C-69. 68, Farm resource at 629 Baldock Road.  Assessment date, 1941.  
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 Photo C-70. 69, Commercial resource at 3205 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1955.  
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 Photo C-71. 70, Residential resource at 3205 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1955.  
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 Photo C-72. 71, Residential resource at 3155 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1955.  
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Photo C-73. 72, Residential resource at 198 Plano Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 
1930.  



 

APPENDIX, Historic Architectural Overview: I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study 237 

7
3
 

 

 

Photo C-74. 73, Residential resource at 257 Plano Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 
1955.  

7
4
 

 

 Photo C-75. 74, Residential resource at 3414 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1960.  
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 Photo C-76. 75, Residential resource at 3502 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1960.  
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 Photo C-77. 76, Residential resource at 5595 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1939.  
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 Photo C-78. 77, Residential resource at 1650 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1894.  
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 Photo C-79. 78, Farm resource at 8970 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1961.  
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 Photo C-80. 79, Residential resource at 9438 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1937.  
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 Photo C-81. 80, Residential resource at 9438 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, N/A.  
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 Photo C-82. 81, Residential resource at 9494 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1967.  
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 Photo C-83. 82, Residential resource at 7377 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1970.  
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Photo C-84. 83, Residential resource at 6140 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1978 
(this building appears extant on a 1950 aerial photograph).  
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 Photo C-85. 84, Farm resource at 2109 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1955.  
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 Photo C-86. 85, Residential resource at 2293 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1966.  
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 Photo C-87. 86, Farm resource at 2661 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1963.  
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Photo C-88. 87, Farm resource at a location near Richpond Road and Meng Road.  
Assessment date, 1910.  
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 Photo C-89. 88, Residential resource at 3055 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1963.  
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 Photo C-90. 89, Residential resource at 3427 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1930.  
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 Photo C-91. 90, Residential resource at 3732 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1880.  
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 Photo C-92. . 91, Residential resource at 2611 Matlock Road.  Assessment date, 1916.  
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 Photo C-93. 92, Residential resource at 595 Henry Goad Road E.  Assessment date, 1880.  
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 Photo C-94. 93, Residential resource at 204 Henry Goad Road E.  Assessment date, 1906.  
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Photo C-95. 94, Residential resource at 964 Plano Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 
1931.  
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 Photo C-96. 95, Residential resource at 3602 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1805.  
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 Photo C-97. 96, Residential resource at 3741 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1927.  
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 Photo C-98. 97, Residential resource at 3903 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1964.  
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 Photo C-99. 98, Residential resource at 4579 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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NO PHOTO 

 Photo C-100. 99, Potential cemetery resource at a location near Fairvue Farm Boulevard.   
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 Photo C-101. 100, Farm resource at 4083 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1918.  
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 Photo C-102. 101, Farm resource at 1311 Plano Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1855.  
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Photo C-103. 102, Residential resource at 1515 Plano Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 
1947.  
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Photo C-104. 103, Residential resource at 1609 Plano Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 
1885.  
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 Photo C-105. 104, Farm resource at 5052 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1984.  
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Photo C-106. 105, Residential resource at 8386 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 
1915.  



 

APPENDIX, Historic Architectural Overview: I-65 New Interchange Feasibility Study 253 

1
0
6
 

 

 Photo C-107. 106, Residential resource at 10850 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1952.  
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 Photo C-108. 107, Residential resource at 1163 Meng Road.  Assessment date, 1921.  
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 Photo C-109. 108, Residential resource at 1563 Meng Road.  Assessment date, 1930.  
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Photo C-110. 109, Farm resource at a location along H Murray Road.  Assessment date, 
1916.  
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 Photo C-111. 110, Farm resource at 2963 Meng Road.  Assessment date, 1964.  

1
1
1
 

 

 Photo C-112. 111, Residential resource at 971 Richards Road.  Assessment date, 1900.  
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 Photo C-113. 112, Residential resource at 787 Richards Road.  Assessment date, 1931.  
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 Photo C-114. 113, Residential resource at 3405 Matlock Road.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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 Photo C-115. 114, Residential resource at 5459 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1967.  
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 Photo C-116. 115, Farm resource at 5391 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1918.  
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 Photo C-117. 116, Residential resource at 5995 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1937.  
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 Photo C-118. 117, Farm resource at 6092 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1915.  
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 Photo C-119. 118, Residential resource at 5001 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1958.  
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 Photo C-120. 119, Residential resource at 5132 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1962.  
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 Photo C-121. 120, Residential resource at 5262 Plano Road.  Assessment date, N/A.  
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 Photo C-122. 121, Residential resource at 5404 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1963.  
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Photo C-123. 122, Residential resource at 256 Old Union Church Road.  Assessment date, 
1967.  
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Photo C-124. 123, Residential resource at 403 Old Union Church Road.  Assessment date, 
1958.  
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Photo C-125. 124, Residential resource at 633 Old Union Church Road.  Assessment date, 
1958.  
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Photo C-126. 125, Potential cemetery resource at 1293 Old Union Church Road.  
Assessment date, N/A.  
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 Photo C-127. 126, Residential resource at 5948 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1960.  
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 Photo C-128. 127, Residential resource at 6773 Richpond Road.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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 Photo C-129. 128, Residential resource at 5572 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1963.  
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 Photo C-130. 129, Residential resource at 5594 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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 Photo C-131. 130, Residential resource at 5616 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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Photo C-132. 131, Residential resource at 5638 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1966.  
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Photo C-133. 132, Potential cemetery resource at a location near Woodburn Allen Springs 
Road and Plano Road.  
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NO PHOTO  

 

Photo C-134. 133, Potential cemetery resource at a location near Woodburn Allen Springs 
Road and Plano Road.   
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Photo C-135. 134, Residential resource at 7252 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, 1962.  
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Photo C-136. 135, Residential resource at 7020 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, 1961.  
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Photo C-137. 136, Farm resource at 6750 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 
1906.  
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 Photo C-138. 137, Farm resource at 4305 Matlock Road.  Assessment date, 1901.  
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 Photo C-139. 138, Potential cemetery resource at 4667 Matlock Road.  
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 Photo C-140. 139, Residential resource at 171 Old Matlock Road.  Assessment date, 1885.  
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Photo C-141. 140, Residential resource at 2448 Old Union Church Road.  Assessment date, 
1958.  
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Photo C-142. 141, Residential resource at 5147 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, 1950.  
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Photo C-143. 142, Residential resource at 5596 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, 1967.  

1
4
3
 

NO PHOTO  

 Photo C-144. 143, Potential cemetery resource at 3793 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.   
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Photo C-145. 144, Residential resource at 3487 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, 1965.  
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Photo C-146. 145, Farm resource at 3793 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 
N/A.  
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Photo C-147. 146, Residential resource at 3184 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, 1969.  
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Photo C-148. 147, Farm resource at 2944 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 
1958.  
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Photo C-149. 148, Residential resource at 2868 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, N/A.  
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Photo C-150. 149, Farm resource at 2065 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 
1910.  
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Photo C-151. 150, Residential resource at 1467 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, 1921.  
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Photo C-152. 151, Residential resource at 11548 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 2011 
(building appears on 1950 aerial photograph).  
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Photo C-153. 152, Residential resource at 9315 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 
1961.  
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Photo C-154. 153, Residential resource at 9386 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 
1948.  
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Photo C-155. 154, Residential resource at 9514 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 
1948.  
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Photo C-156. 155, Residential resource at 9576 Three Springs Road.  Assessment date, 
1948.  
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 Photo C-157. 156, Residential resource at 11959 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1941.  
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Photo C-158. 157, Residential resource at 425 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, N/A.  
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Photo C-159. 158, Religious - Woodburn Church of Christ resource at 505 Woodburn Allen 
Springs Road.  Assessment date, 1967.  
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 Photo C-160. 159, Residential resource at 111 Main Street.  Assessment date, 1920.  
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 Photo C-161. 160, Residential resource at 108 Main Street.  Assessment date, 1948.  
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 Photo C-162. 161, Residential resource at 125 Main Street.  Assessment date, 1886.  
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Photo C-163. 162, Residential resource at 745 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, 1962.  
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 Photo C-164. 163, Residential resource at 163 Walnut Street.  Assessment date, 1866.  
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 Photo C-165. 164, Residential resource at 177 Walnut Street.  Assessment date, 1896.  
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 Photo C-166. 165, Residential resource at 105 College Street S.  Assessment date, 1916.  
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 Photo C-167. 166, Residential resource at 151 College Street S.  Assessment date, 1900.  
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 Photo C-168. 167, Residential resource at 169 College Street S.  Assessment date, 1918.  
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 Photo C-169. 168, Residential resource at 128 College Street S.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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Photo C-170. 169, Residential resource at 915 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment 
date, 1910.  
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 Photo C-171. 170, Residential resource at 576 Robinson Street S.  Assessment date, 1886.  
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 Photo C-172. 171, Residential resource at 267 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1886.  
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 Photo C-173. 172, Residential resource at 201 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1911.  
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 Photo C-174. 173, Residential resource at 614 Market Street.  Assessment date, 1930.  
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 Photo C-175. 174, Residential resource at 192 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1934.  
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 Photo C-176. 175, Residential resource at 180 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1906.  
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 Photo C-177. 176, Commercial resource at 183 Main Street.  Assessment date, 1962.  
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 Photo C-178. 177, Residential resource at 266 College Street S.  Assessment date, 1914.  
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 Photo C-179. 178, Residential resource at 811 Market Street.  Assessment date, 1964.  
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 Photo C-180. 179, Residential resource at 735 Market Street.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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 Photo C-181. 180, Residential resource at 281 Walnut Street.  Assessment date, 1866.  
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 Photo C-182. 181, Residential resource at 803 Robinson Street S.  Assessment date, 1891.  
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 Photo C-183. 182, Residential resource at 465 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1934.  

1
8
3
 

 

 Photo C-184. 183, Residential resource at 503 Robinson Street S.  Assessment date, 1925.  
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 Photo C-185. 184, Residential resource at 331 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1921.  

1
8
5
 

 

 Photo C-186. 185, Residential resource at 347 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1886.  
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 Photo C-187. 186, Residential resource at 371 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1926.  
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 Photo C-188. 187, Residential resource at 419 Clark Street.  Assessment date, 1921.  
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 Photo C-189. 188, Residential resource at 12261 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, N/A.  
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 Photo C-190. 189, Farm resource at Nashville Road near Morris Duff Road.  
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 Photo C-191. 190, Farm resource at 12425 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, N/A.  
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 Photo C-192. 191, Residential resource at 131 Morris Duff Road.  Assessment date, 1885.  
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 Photo C-193. 192, Residential resource at 380 Morris Duff Road.  Assessment date, 1935.  
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 Photo C-194. 193, Residential resource at 404 Morris Duff Road.  Assessment date, 1946.  
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 Photo C-195. 194, Residential resource at 507 Morris Duff Road.  Assessment date, 1916.  
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 Photo C-196. 195, Residential resource at 550 Morris Duff Road.  Assessment date, 1941.  
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 Photo C-197. 196, Residential resource at 430 College Street S.  Assessment date, 1906.  
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 Photo C-198. 197, Residential resource at 12700 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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 Photo C-199. 198, Residential resource at 12764 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1958.  
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 Photo C-200. 199, Residential resource at 12801 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1920.  
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 Photo C-201. 200, Residential resource at 12800 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1915.  
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 Photo C-202. 201, Residential resource at 13148 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1945.  
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 Photo C-203. 202, Farm resource at 13230 Nashville Road.  Assessment date, 1965.  
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 Photo C-204. 203, Farm resource at 2000 Morris Duff Road.  Assessment date, 1885.  
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Photo C-205. 204, Residential resource at 3100 Cedar Bluff Road N.  Assessment date, 
1891.  
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Photo C-206. 205, Residential resource at 3600 Cedar Bluff Road N.  Assessment date, 
1915.  
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Photo C-207. 206, Residential resource at 3791 Cedar Bluff Road N.  Assessment date, 
1905.  
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Photo C-208. 207, Residential resource at 3876 Cedar Bluff Road N.  Assessment date, 
1905.  
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Photo C-209. 208, Farm resource at 4501 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  Assessment date, 
2000.  
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 Photo C-210. 209, Farm resource at 1136 Woody Atkinson Road.  Assessment date, 1905.  
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Photo C-211. 210, Residential resource at 1080 Woody Atkinson Road.  Assessment date, 
1969.  
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 Photo C-212. 211, Farm resource at 1240 Woody Atkinson Road.  Assessment date, 1890.  
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 Photo C-213. 212, Residential resource at 466 Lewis Road.  Assessment date, 1885.  
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Photo C-214. 213, Residential resource at 2399 Matlock Old Union Road.  Assessment date, 
1965.  
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 Photo C-215. 214, Farm resource at 1758 Whites Chapel Road.  Assessment date, 1925.  

2
1
5
 

NO PHOTO  

 

Photo C-216. 215, Potential cemetery resource at 1758 Whites Chapel Road.  Assessment 
date, N/A.  
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 Photo C-217. 216, Farm resource at 1122 Whites Chapel Road.  Assessment date, N/A.  
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 Photo C-218. 217, Farm resource at 944 Whites Chapel Road.  Assessment date, 1895.  
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 Photo C-219. 218, Farm resource at 898 Whites Chapel Road.  Assessment date, 1895.  
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 Photo C-220. 219, Residential resource at 7243 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1960.  
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Photo C-221. 220, Residential resource at 134 Whites Chapel Road.  Assessment date, 
1962.  
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 Photo C-222. 221, Commercial resource at 7487 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1961.  
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 Photo C-223. 222, Residential resource at 7628 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1970.  
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 Photo C-224. 223, Residential resource at 7857 Plano Road.  Assessment date, 1967.  

2
2
4
 

 

 Photo C-225. 224, Farm resource at 3877 Matlock Road.  Assessment date, 1900.  
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D. RESOURCES WITH CRITERION C POTENTIAL 

NRHP-Listed Historic Resources 

 

WA 115, William P. Neale House, 7377 Three Springs Road  

The William P. Neale House was located at 7377 

Three Springs Road.  After succumbing to neglect 

and deterioration, the building was razed circa 

2017.  The remaining 198-acre farm includes a 

ranch style house (1970), a barn and silo, two-bay 

garage, and a machine shed. 

The property was listed in the NRHP on November 

26, 1980 (#80001688) under Criterion C for its 

architectural significance as a Federal Style house.  

Its periods of significance were 1800-1824 and 

1825-1849. 

 

Photo D-1. WA 115, 7377 Three Springs Road, NRHP 
photo of the now-demolished Federal Style 
house (Source: https://npgallery.nps.gov/ 
NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-
ab28-53fc4aab36ec/). 

 

Photo D-2. WA 115, 7377 Three Springs Road, looking 
southwest toward the northeast façade of 
the 1970 Ranch house. 

 

Photo D-3. WA 115, 7377 Three Springs Road, aerial 
photograph showing parcel outline (source: 
Warren County Assessor’s Office PVA, 
https://qpublic. schneidercorp.com/). 

 

 

https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
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WA 116, Merritt-Hardin Home, 9888 Nashville Road (1856)  

The Merritt-Hardin Home is located at 9888 

Nashville Road.  The property was listed in the 

NRHP on December 18, 1979 (#79003534) under 

Criterion C for its architectural significance as a 

Greek Revival style house.  Its periods of 

significance are 1800-1824 and 1825-1849. The 

139-acre farm also includes a log-cabin 

outbuilding, two barns, and two smaller 

outbuildings. 
 

Photo D-4. WA 116, 9888 Nashville Road, aerial 
photograph showing parcel outline (source: 
Warren County Assessor’s Office PVA, 
https://qpublic. schneidercorp.com/). 

  

Photo D-5. WA 116, 9888 Nashville Road, NRHP photo 

of the resource, ca. 1979 (source: 

https://npgallery .nps.gov/ 

NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-

ab28-53fc4aab36ec/ 

Photo D-6. WA 116, 9888 Nashville Road, looking 
northeast toward the west façade of the 
house. 

  

Photo D-7. WA 116, 9888 Nashville Road, looking west 

toward the east façade of the house. 

Photo D-8. WA 116, 9888 Nashville Road, log cabin 
building located south of the primary house. 

https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
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WA 117, Polk House, 920 Woodburn Allen Springs Road (1885)  

The Polk House, constructed ca. 1885, is located at 

920 Woodburn Allen Springs Road.  The property 

was listed in the NRHP on December 18, 1979 

(#79001045) under Criterion C for its architectural 

significance as a Greek Revival/ Vernacular style 

house.  Its period of significance is 1875-1899. The 

7.85-acre residential property also includes two 

small outbuildings and a large garage. 

 
Photo D-9. WA 117, 920 Woodburn Allen Springs Road, 

NRHP photo of the resource, ca. 1979 

(source: https://npgallery .nps.gov/ 

NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-

ab28-53fc4aab36ec/ 

 

Photo D-10. WA 117, 920 Woodburn Allen Springs Road, 
aerial photograph showing parcel outline 
(source: Warren County Assessor’s Office 
PVA, https://qpublic. schneidercorp.com/). 

 

  

Photo D-11. WA 117, 920 Woodburn Allen Springs Road, 

looking northeast toward the front of the 

property and the south façade of the house. 

Photo D-12. WA 117, 920 Woodburn Allen Springs Road, 
looking north-northeast toward the south 
façade of the house. 

  

https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
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WA 119, Dr. William Robb House, 620 Market Street (1856)  

The William Robb House, constructed ca. 1856, is 

located at 620 Market Street.  The property was 

listed in the NRHP on December 18, 1979 

(#79001046) under Criterion C for its architectural 

significance as a Greek Revival/ Italianate style 

house, and under Criterion B for its association 

with Dr. William Robb.   Its period of significance is 

1875-1899. The 0.38-acre residential property 

includes a rear shed. 

 
Photo D-13. WA 119, 620 Market Street, NRHP 

photo of the resource, ca. 1979 
(source: https://npgallery .nps.gov/ 
NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-
4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/ 

 
Photo D-14. WA 119, 620 Market Street, looking 

south toward the north façade.  

 

Photo D-15. WA 119, 620 Market Street aerial 
photograph showing parcel outline 
(source: Warren County Assessor’s Office 
PVA, https://qpublic. schneidercorp.com/). 

 
Photo D-16. WA 119, 620 Market Street, looking 

north-northeast toward the south façade 
of the house. 

 
Photo D-17. WA 117, 920 Woodburn Allen Springs 

Road, looking northeast toward the 
south façade of the house. 

https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
https://npgallery.nps.gov/%20NRHP/AssetDetail/f2972ec9-925c-4a3d-ab28-53fc4aab36ec/
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Potentially Eligible Resources 

11400051 (Same as WA 1070), House, 741 Richpond Road 

This Folk Victorian house is located at 741 

Richpond Road. Constructed ca. 1875, the house 

appears to retain a high level of historic integrity.  

It is a good example of a rural Victorian house with 

Italianate influences.  The asymmetrical subtype is 

L-shaped and has no towers.  The roof is cross-

gabled.  This type comprised approximately 20-

percent of Italianate houses.  Detailing includes 

2/2 light, double hung sash windows, an unusual 

full-height porch, and a bay window.   
Photo D-18. 11400051 (Same as WA 1070), House, 741 

Richpond Road, looking southwest toward 
the northeast façade of the building. 

11400054 (Same as WA 1077), House, 1002 Richpond Road 

This Folk Victorian house is located at 1002 

Richpond Road. Constructed ca. 1906, the house 

appears to retain a high level of historic integrity.  

It is a good example of a rural Victorian house with 

Queen Anne influences.  The cottage has hipped 

roof with lower cross gables, a common subtype 

comprising 50-percent of all Queen Anne 

examples.  The house has at least one hipped 

dormer.  The house has a wrap-around, one-story 

porch supported by free classic columns, 

eliminating any spindle work commonly associated 

with Queen Anne styling.  

 
Photo D-19. 11400054 (Same as WA 1077), House, 1002 

Richpond Road, looking northeast toward 
the west and south façades of the building. 

11400055 (Same as WA 297), John W. Potter House, 1100 Richpond Road 

This Italianate house is located at 1100 Richpond 

Road. Constructed ca. 1888, the house appears to 

retain a high level of historic integrity.  It is a good 

example of a high style Italianate house.  Like 

11400051 (WA 1070), this two-story house has an 

asymmetrical plan with a cross-gabled roof.  It has 

an unusual, full-height, classically inspired, 

pedimented porch, which does not fit the style’s 

typology.  Other Italianate features include 2/2 

light, double hung window sashes, elongated 

rectangular fenestrations, hooded windows, bay 

window, and bracketed eaves. 

 
Photo D-20. 11400055 (Same as WA 297), John W. 

Potter House, 1100 Richpond Road, looking 
north toward the southwest and southeast 
façades of the building. 
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11400213, House, 10884 Nashville Road 

This vernacular house is located at 10884 Nashville 

Road. Constructed ca. 1850, the house appears to 

retain a high level of historic integrity, though it 

exhibits very little stylistic detailing.  The gable 

returns on the sides of the building, coupled with 

the symmetrical fenestration pattern allude to 

Greek Revival sensibilities, though the building 

lacks a wide frieze panel. The windows are 8/8 

light, double hung sashes.  It is a simple building 

that appears to retain a moderate to high level of 

historic integrity.   

 
Photo D-21. 11400213, House, 10884 Nashville Road, 

looking east toward the west façade of the 
building. 

11400222, J.R. Blackburn House, 403 Clark Street 

This vernacular house is located at 403 Clark 

Street, in Woodburn.  Constructed ca. 1871, the 

house has a shallow hipped roof, two central 

chimneys, a central hall plan, and a Craftsman style 

porch.  It is an unusual house with subtle French 

Colonial influences.  The house appears on a detail 

map of Woodburn, 1877, belonging to J.R. 

Blackburn (D.G. Beers & Co. 1877). 

 
Photo D-22. 11400222, House, 403 Clark Street, looking 

southwest toward the east façade of the 
building. 

11400223, House, 491 Clark Street 

This Folk Victorian house is located at 491 Clark 

Street, in Woodburn. Constructed ca. 1881, the 

house appears to retain a high level of historic 

integrity.  The gable front and wing house is a 

common typology throughout the country.  It has a 

one-story porch with detailed posts.  The house 

exhibits Italianate detailing, including brackets 

under the eaves and elongated and hooded 

windows and doors.   
Photo D-23. 111400223, House, 491 Clark Street, looking 

southwest toward the east and north 
façades of the building. 
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11400230, House, 356 South College Street 

This Folk Victorian house is located at 356 South 

College Street, in Woodburn. Constructed ca. 

1880, the house appears to retain a high level of 

historic integrity.  It is a good example of a rural 

Victorian house with Queen Anne influences.  The 

house has a complex roofline, with gables, hips, 

and dormers, and a turret-style wrap-around 

porch. The one-story porch is supported by free 

classic columns, eliminating any spindle work often 

associated with Queen Anne styling.   
Photo D-24. 11400230, House, 356 South College Street, 

looking southeast toward the north and 
west façades of the building. 

11400278, House, 5037 Richpond Road  

This Italianate house is located at 5037 Richpond 

Road. Constructed ca. 1880, the house appears to 

retain a high level of historic integrity.  It is a good 

example of a Victorian house with Italianate 

detailing.  The two -story, L-shaped house has an 

asymmetrical plan, with a cross-gabled roof.  This 

type is common in approximately 20-percent of 

Italianate houses.  It has wide overhanging eaves, 

decorative brackets, hooded flat-arch windows, 

and a two-bay, one-story porch with decorative 

spindle work.  

 
Photo D-25. 11400278, House, 5037 Richpond Road, 

looking northwest toward the south and 
east façades of the building. 

WAB 1045 & 1045-001, Dairy Barn and Silo, Nashville Road 

This dairy barn and silo are part of the Western 

Kentucky University Agriculture Research and 

Education Center which is utilized by students for 

classes, labs, and experience.  The university 

purchased the 810-acre farm in 1934.  The dairy 

barn is listed as “meets NR criteria” in the KHC 

database. 

 
Photo D-26. WAB 1045, Nashville Road, looking south 

toward the northeast and northwest façades 
of the dairy barn. 
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WA 114, Wilburn Moore House (Maple Leaf Farm), 8130 Three Springs Road 

This Greek Revival house is located at 8130 Three 

Springs Road. Constructed ca. 1856, the house 

appears to retain a moderate level of historic 

integrity.  It exemplifies the “full-height entry 

porch” subtype of the Greek Revival, which 

resembles Early Classical Revival styles.  This type 

is common in southern states. This side-gabled 

house has a symmetrical fenestration pattern, 

though windows and doors have been replaced.  

The full-height porch exhibits Tuscan columns, 

supporting a simple cornice and pediment.   

 
Photo D-27. WA 114, Wilburn Moore House (Maple Leaf 

Farm), 8130 Three Springs Road, looking 
southeast toward the northwest façade of 
the building. 

WA 118, E.M. Roberts House, 655 Morris Duff Road  

This Queen Anne house is located at 655 Morris 

Duff Road. Constructed ca. 1891, the house 

appears to retain a moderate to high level of 

historic integrity.  The asymmetrical house has an 

irregular roof plan, gabled dormer, and a bay 

window.  Its one-story front porch provides a 

striking example of Victorian spindle work, with 

detailed columns, lace-like brackets, and intricate 

frieze.  Modest gable-end ornamentation 

reiterates this theme.  The dormer window is 

unusual for its multiple brackets, a detail that also 

occurs at the sides of the house.  

 
Photo D-28. WA 118, E.M. Roberts House, 655 Morris 

Duff Road, looking southeast toward the 
north and west façades of the building. 

WA 120 005, Commercial Buildings, 190 Main Street  
This commercial block is located at 190 Main 

Street, Woodburn. Constructed ca. 1907, the 

modest buildings appear to retain a moderate 

level of historic integrity.  The brick two-story 

building is five-bays wide, with a flat roof, and a 

one-story, full-width, shed awning.  The adjacent 

one-story brick building is three bays-side, 

rectangular in plan, and modestly ornamented 

with a corbeled brick cornice.  

 
Photo D-29. WA 120 005, Commercial Buildings, 190 

Main Street, looking southeast toward the 
west and north façades of the building. 
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NEW 60, farm and house, 4954 Three Springs Road  

This Craftsman style house is located at 4954 

Three Springs Road. Constructed ca. 1926, the 

bungalow appears to retain a high level of historic 

integrity.  The one-and-a-half story, brick building 

is rectangular in plan, with a low-pitched side 

gable, and two large dormers. The full-length 

porch is comprised of a blind brick baluster, brick 

column bases, square columns, and a shed roof.  

Approximately one-third of Craftsman houses are 

side gabled, but it is most common in the 

northeastern and midwestern states.  

 
Photo D-30. NEW 60, farm and house, 4954 Three 

Springs Road, looking east toward the 
northwest and southwest façades of the 
building. 

New 100, House, 4083 Plano Road 

This Craftsman style house is located at 4083 Plano 

Road. Constructed ca. 1918, the house appears to 

retain a high level of historic integrity.  It 

exemplifies the hipped roof subtype of the style, 

which make up less than 10-percent of Craftsman 

houses. The one-and-half story building exhibits a 

¾ front porch and a central, shed dormer.  The 

house is similar to Prairie typology, in that it does 

not exhibit typical exposed rafters (which is 

appropriate for this house subtype).  It appears the 

house retains its original form, doors, windows, 

and siding.  

 
Photo D-31. New 100, House, 4083 Plano Road, looking 

west toward the east façade of building. 

NEW 137, Farm, 4305 Matlock Road  

This Folk Victorian house is located at 4305 

Matlock Road. Constructed ca. 1901, the house 

appears to retain a high level of historic integrity.  

The gable front and wing house is a common 

typology throughout the country.  It has a one-

story porch with spindle work porch detailing.  The 

cornice returns at the gable end are reminiscent of 

Greek Revival, while the elongated 2/2 light, 

double hung sash windows appear more Italianate.   
Photo D-32. NEW 137, Farm, 4305 Matlock Road, 

looking west toward the east façade of the 
building. 
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NEW 172, House, 201 Clark Street 

This Folk Victorian house is located at 201 Clark 

Street. Constructed ca. 1911, the house appears to 

retain a moderate level of historic integrity.  The 

house has a hipped roof with lower cross-gables, 

at least two dormers, and a wrap-around front 

porch.  Modest detailing includes shingles in the 

end gables and applied shutters. 

 
Photo D-33. NEW 172, House, 201 Clark Street, looking 

southwest toward the east and north 
façades of the building. 

NEW 181, F.W. Bluett House, 803 Robinson Street S 

This Folk Victorian house is located at 803 

Robinson Street S, Woodburn. Constructed prior to 

1877, the house appears to retain a moderate to 

high level of historic integrity.  The gable front and 

wing house is a common typology throughout the 

country.  It has a one-story porch on the north 

façade, with square pilasters in simplified Doric 

styling.  The house shows Greek Revival 

sensibilities through the cornice returns but is 

otherwise unornamented.  
Photo D-34. NEW 181, F.W. Bluett House, 803 Robinson 

Street S, looking southeast toward the north 
and west façades of the building. 

NEW 187, Residential, 419 Clark Street 

This Craftsman house is located at 419 Clark 

Street, Woodburn. Constructed ca. 1921, the 

house appears to retain a high level of historic 

integrity.  The one-and-a-half story, side gabled 

house has a protruding, pedimented, portico. 

Craftsman detailing includes the decorative braces 

under the gables, the brick column bases, the 

porch with tapered columns, and the multi-paned, 

tryptic windows.  
 

Photo D-35. NEW 187, Residential, 419 Clark Street, 
looking northwest toward the north and 
east façades of the building. 
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NEW 191, Cabin, 131 Morris Duff Road  

This Pre-Railroad building is located at 131 Morris 

Duff Road.  The building has an unknown 

construction date.  It appears to be a double-pen 

log cabin in the midland tradition.  The units 

appear to be slightly different sizes, with a large 

stone chimney between them.  The western unit 

has a front porch with a dropped roof.   

 
Photo D-36. NEW 191, Cabin, 131 Morris Duff Road, 

looking southeast toward the north façade 
of the building. 

NEW 202, Farm, 13230 Nashville Road  

This cabin is located at 13230 Nashville Road.  

While its appearance suggests a dogtrot cabin with 

center passage (enclosed), the building’s original 

location is unknown.  Aerial photographs do not 

depict a building at this location until 1972.  It is 

possible the cabin was relocated at that time.  The 

two-story, double pen dogtrot is uncommon in the 

Midland tradition.  This building retains a 

moderate amount of integrity, considering the 

relocation and enclosure of the central passage.   

 
Photo D-37. NEW 172, House, 201 Clark Street, 

looking west toward the east façade of 
the building. 

 

 

 

  


